
Pf't /,9/dO O(' 07/SU!'f 
L .2--

Department 
of 

Personnel & Administration 

FY 2005-06 SUPPLEMENTAL 
REQUESTS 

& 
FY 2006-07 BUDGET 

AMENDMENT REQUESTS 

January 3, 2006 





F'y 

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATION 
SCHEDULE 9 - Summary of FY 2005-06 Supplemental Requests 

Title Total Funds General Fund I Cash Funds 

$1,916~809 

$24,337 
$1,021,0,!4 

$~6,456 ~ 

($414~9,~Jl 
L$22!l,353) ... 
~41,343 
$1,423 

$24,65~ 

~4,33,! 
j$123,580} 
. ($768,7841 

$31,337 
$20,982 

$6 HI,200 
~875!~OO 

1,541 
(115,~47L 

456,459 

1,916,809 

3 
201982 

I of 1 SCHEDULE 9 SmnmllfV 

Federal Funds 

° 

° 

Requests 



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATION 
SCHEDULE 8 - Summary of FY 2006-07 Budget Amendment Requests 

Title Total Funds General Fund I Cash J<'unds 

1 of I 

$1,898,121 
$24,337 

$1,021,084 
$3!J,614 

$365,122 
$41~532 

$561337 56,337 
$~0,982 

$875,00~ 4 

SCHEDULE 8 Summary 







Schedule 6 
FY 2005-06 STATEWIDE SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST & FY 2 06-07 BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

O~partment; Dept Approval: 
?t l./ 

Date: 
Priority Numbll:I': #1, Budget Amendment #1 OSPB Approval:_ """""./~. Date: 
Division: Central Services Statutory Citation: 
Program: 
R&qu&st Titlll: Budget Analyst: Cindy Baouchi·Arcuri Date: 

_. 
:2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Appropriation 
Supplemental Total Revised 

Base Request 
Decision/Base November 1 Budget Total Revised Change from 

Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request Base In Out 
FY 2005-06 

FY 2005-06 FY 2005.Q6 
FY 2006-07 

FY 2006.Q7 FY 2006.Q7 FY 2006-01 FY 2006-07 Year FY 2007-08 

22.655.461 $1941146 $24596607 $22655461 $0 $22655461 $1922458 $24671919 $1,922,458 
0.0 0,0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 
0 0 0 Q a 0 0 0 0 

697515 0 697,515 697,515 a 697515 0 697515 a 
21,957,946 1941,146 23,899,092 21957946 0 21957,946 1922456 23860404 1922,458 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
14.516117 $1916809 $16433526 $14516,717 $0 $14516717 $1 898 121 $16414838 $1.898.121 

14,516,717 1 9Hl 809 16.433526 14516,717 14516717 1898121 16,414,638 

$6,314,647 $7,193 $6,381,840 $6,374,647 $0 $6,374,647 $7,193 $6,381,1I4() $1,193 . 

697,515 697,515 697,515 697,515 697,515 
5677,132 7,193 5,684,325 5,677,132 5,677,132 7,193 5,684,325 7,193 

$1,637,466 $1063 $1,638529 $1637466 $0 $1637466 $1063 $1638529 $1,063 

1,637,466 T 1,063 1,638,529 1,637,466 1,637,466 1,063 1,638,529 

$126,268 I $126,6311 $16.081 $142,712 $126,&31 $0 $126.631 $16,081 $142,712 $11 

126,631 I 16,081 I 142,712 126,631 .. 126,631 16,081 142,?!? Hl,081 

5tllleWlde Request impacting mu~iple departments. 

Page 1 of 1 



Efficiency and Effectivene s Analysis 
FY 2005-06 Statewide Supplemental Request 

& 
FY 2006-07 Budget Amend ment 

Department: Department of Personnel & Administration 

Long BiU GroupfDivision: Di ision of Central Services 

Program: 

Request Title: 

Priority Number: 

Summary of Request 

State Fleet Management Program & Motor Po I Services 

Increase for Operating Expenses of the State Fleet Management 
Program 

State~;de Supplemental #1 & Statewide Budget Amendment #1 

The Department of Personnel & Administration, Division of entra] Services Fleet Management 
Program and Motor Pool ervices requests a supplemental increase in spending authority of 
$1 916.809 cash funds exempt to the Operating Expenses line item in FY 2005-06 and 
$1.898,121 in FY 2006-07 to co er estimated increases in fuel costs for fleet vehicles. 

FY 06 Fleet Operating Estimate 
Based on Actual Data thro1l9h October 2005 

Budget 
Supplemental Amendment 

FY06 Long Bill FY06 Spending Spending 
Appropriation Estimate Authority Need FY07 Estimate Authority Need 

~lIes Driven 67.339.246 69000000 69000,000 

Miles per Gallon 16"-~ 16.5<l 16.5C 

Price per Gal/on $1 .641 $2.15 $2.0S 
Fuel Expense $ 6800,061 $ 8,854,350 $ 2,054,289 $ 8,698,182 S 1,898,121 

Maintenance Cost per Mile $0.1004 $O.096C 

Maintenance Expens~ $ 6,760,860 $ 6,623,380 $ (137,480) S 6,760,860 $ -

Total Fuel & Maintenance $ 13,560,921 $ 15.477,730 $ 1,916809 $ 15,459042 S 1,898121 

~ccidenl Cost Per Mile SO 010e 
Accident Expense S 713,796 S 713,796 $ - $ 713,796 S -

SFM Business Operations $ 124,000 S 124,000 $ - $ 124,000 S -
Auction Fees $ 118,000 S 118,000 $ - $ 118,000 S -



Total S 14.516.717 S 16.433.526 $ 1,916.809 $ 16,414,838 $ 1,898.121 

In prior year. Supplemental Reque ts for thi purp e required only increased pending 
authority for the Program. Increased appropriations to departments were not necessary at 
previous times since the reserve balance in the tate Motor Fleet Management Fund (Fund #607) 
was sufficient to fully cover any applicable hortfall. Thi i no longer the case. The fund can 
only co er approximately $700,000 of tbe estimated higher need in FY 2005-2006. For amounts 
beyond this Ie el the fund will enter into a negative cash position if rates and spending authority 
are not increased at this time. For FY 2005-06, as illustrated in Attachment A the Department 
recommends that appropriations to agencies' operating lines be increased by $1,223 ,885 to co er 
this shortfall. This prevents a negati e cash flow for the fund, and allows for roughly $300,000 
in cash reserves to carry forward into FY 2006-07. 

The requested increase of $1 223,885 for tate departments' operating lines is recommended to 
continue for FY 2006-07. While the present assumptions for fuel costs and mileage driven 
sugge 1 that agencies' costs will also be higher in FY 2006-07, and the fleet Management 
Program intends to set agency rates for FY 2006-07 to meet these higher costs, these increased 
costs could possibly be absorbed in operating line in FY 2006-07. This issue may be re­
examined in a FY 2006-07 supplemental request, if necessary. 

Problem or Opportunity DefmitioD 

Trus request seeks an increased appropriation for fuel expenses for tbe State Fleet Management 
Program for both FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07. TotaJ fuel expenditures for the fleet are 
detennined by the co t of fuel, the overaJI a erage fuel-efficiency of the State fleet. and the 
number of miles driven fleetwide 0 er the course of the year. Because the State fleet uses 
approximately four million gallons of fuel per year, each $.10 increase in fuel price creates a 
$400000 increase in annual expense. everal factor beyond the State's control require the 
Department to revise its previous estimates and underlying assumptions concerning fuel 
expenditure. M reaver, new data is n wa ailable to analyze more accurately the effect of the 
"opt out" provisions ofHB 04-1 09. 

umed an ra 
a erage fu I pri rom Jul 2 

tting, iL 
th (I el. 

tate leet 
1. 

perating line was et in January 2005 
e fue l appr priali n r 



52.50 

$2.25 

52.00 

$1.75 

$1 .50 

$1.25 

$1 .00 

State Fleet Fuel Price Per Gallon 
(At the Time of FY 05-06 Figure Setting) 

~-' ~~-.. 

--
~ 

9 
"5 ~ -, o 

" 

.~ 

,,,:~, --
-.. ~ 

~ o z 

III q 
c: 

"' -, 

Howe er. global demand for petroleum did not soften and the 2005 hurricane season was 
unusually devastating particularly for oil refineries in the Gulf of Mexico region. As of October 
2005. the co t of gasoline had risen to $2.56 per galion. The following graph depicts the run-up 
in price beginning in the spring 0[2005. 

52.75 
$2.50 
$2.25 
$2.00 
$1.75 
51 .50 

I $1 .25 
$100 

-. 
I ..... 

State Fleet Fuel Price Per Gallon 
(actuals through October 2005) 

-~ I 
J 

r../ 
~ 

/ --

th I m 

nt er I 

.. 

~ 

liege ha e di nlinued parti ipaLi 
IZ f the tate neet b a ut I %. 

pn lion or 
th refore 

ul 



Vehicles In State Fleet 

6.000 

5.000 

4.000 

3.000 ..., ..., q ~ ~ 9 III III III III 
~ ~ ~ ~ 0 9 9 9 9 g 0!- J. 

::> c 
~ 

::> U c 
~ "3 U c a. :; -, CIS -, 0 III .., 0 III 0( 

.., -, .., .., 

At the lime of figure setting it was also cballenging to project miles dri en with a smaller fleet 
that had not yet materialized. Actual miles dri en to date for the fiscal year suggest that total 
fleet miles driven this year will be 69 000 000. The 10% reduction in fleet chicles that 
occurred as a result of the Higher- d opt-out will only reduce overall miles dri en for the FM 
fleet by 5% because the majority of opt-out ehicles were low mileage use vehicles. 

Actual MILES DRIVEN 

fy 01--02 76,011,456 change 

FY 02·03 74,223,176 -2.4% 

fY 03-04 73.117.480 -1 .5% 

FY 04-05 73,204,451 1.2°A 

FY 05-06 (J:>rolection) 69.000,000 ·5.7°A 

Lastly fuel efficiency affects lotaJ fuel expenditures. Based on actual data through September 
2005. it appears that the average fuel efficiency of the tate fleet is now slightly higher than it 
wa pri r to the "higher education pt-out". Average mjles per gallon are now e timated to be 
t 6.5, rather than J 6.0 as was used in the calculations utilized 1 e tablish the Y 2005-06 Long 

ill appr priation for the Fleet Management and Mot r P I ervices perating xpense line 
item. 

perating expenses m nW . Based n a rual penditure th rough 

mp nen - 7 fi gUI 



Assumptions and Calculations 

Fuel costs are assumed to average $2.08 per gallon from November 2005 through the end of FY 
2006-07. This equates roughly to an average retail pwnp price of $2.40 per gal lon in the 
Den er metro area.) Thus. for FY 2006-07 S2.08 per gallon is used in alculating total fuel 
expenditure . For the upplemental Requ actuaJ fuel prices for July 20 5 through October 
2005 are a eraged in with the assumption of $2.08 per gallon from No ember through the 
remainder fthe fiscal year. This results in an average fuel price for the State Fleet Management 
Program of $2. 15 per gallon in FY 2005-06. 

Note that gasoline prices are highly volatile and somewhat easonal. For example, the cost per 
gallon is typically lower in December than in November or January. Also prices tend to be 
higher in the summer mon.ths when demand is higher during peak travel and acation periods. 
Given this olatility, and the fact that globaJ demand continues to rise particularly in China, the 
Department believes it is prudent to fund fuel costs at the rates requested, despite the fact that in 
any particular month, actual prices at the pump may be somewhat lower. 

Average Stat. Reet Fuel Price Per Gallon 

$3.00 

$2.50 .; 

-
$2.00 ~" ~I----

"' 
r---

$1 .50 :--
r--

$1 .00 I-- -

$0.50 
FY04 FY05 FY06 FY 07 

F r purpO es of tills reque t, annual mil s dri en in the late fleet are as umed to be 6. 0,000 
fi r b th FY 2005- and , Y 20 -07. Fleet acti it i highl easonaJ. with few mile t. picaIJ 
dri en in January and -ebruary. mi l a dri n far thi , fi al ear 

p VI ear , all chat w ul 

Itemati e - Provide additional a h fimds 'xempt pf!nding authoril (0 the epurtmenl or 
Y 20 -- 6 and FY _006-0 10 '0 er in re ed/lie I 0 ". 

R fer l hment fI r rec mmend d incre 
ddre high r fu 1 

erating 
In Y 2 

that will e 
7. te thal 



the State Motor fleet Management FWld can cover approximately $700.000 of the increased 
need in FY "005-06 only. In addition, while a recommended operating increase for the 
Department of Public Safety COPS) is included for reference in Attachment as well, it is 
DPA s understanding that CDPS will be submitting a separate request to address their operating 
need that results from fuel price increases. In FY 2006-07 cash reserves will not be sufficient to 
help meet the increased need for tate agencies. Thus a portion of the projected higher costs 
may need to be absorbed in departments' operating lines in FY 2006-07. 

Alternative B - Do nor pro\ ide additional spending authority requested for FY 2005-06 and FY 
2006-0 Jar higher fuel costs. - Status QIIO. 

Without the requested increase in spending authority, State Fleet Management will be unable to 
make payments to vendors for fuel purchased. In adclition, it must be noted that many critical 
measures have already been adopted in recent fiscal years, in an effort to mitigate cost increases 
including mileage reductions, cost controls. reductions in total fleet size, and a migration to more 
fuel efficient vehicles, leaving limited room left to achieve further efficiencies in the short term. 

Recommendation 

The Department recommends Alternative A which would provide additional spending authority 
for State Fleet Management, and additional operating appropriations to State departments, to 
address increased operating costs for the State Fleet Management Program resulting from fuel 
price increases. Without the increased appropriations and spending authority, State Fleet 
Manag~ment will be unable to make necesary payments to endors. 



State Fleeh .fanagement 
FY06 Variable Rates 
(Exc:llJde8 Ac:c:ldeot Fee.) 

( 3/112004 thru 2129/2005) 

P't0l Ratu approved APRlL06 

Oept Dejn Oesc:.JColiege 

COPS PUBLIC SAFETY 

cOPS PUBLIC SAFETY 

COPS PUBliC SAFETY 

COPS PUBLIC SAFETY 

COPS PUBLIC SAFETY 

COPS PUBLIC SAFETY 

COPS PUBLIC SAFETY 

COPS PUBLIC SAFETY 

COPS PUBLIC SAFETY 

OOAG AGRICULTURE 

OOAG AGRICULTURE 

OOAG AGRICULTURE 

DOAG AGRICULTURE 

OOAG AGRICUL TURE 

DOAG AGRICULTURE 

DOAG AGRICUl TURE 

OOAG AGRICULTURE 

DOC CORRECTION 

DOC CORRECTION 

DOC CORRECTION 

DOC CORRECTION 

DOC CORRECTION 

DOC CORRECTION 

DOC CORRECTION 

DOC CORRECTION 

DOC CORRECTION 

DOC CORRECTION 

DOC CORRECTION 

DOE EDUCATION 

Ponied 1212212Q05 

Clallll 
Code 

1 

2 

3 

4 

7 

9 

12 

is 

1 

2 

4 

5 

'7 

8 

12 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

12 

1 

10.00% 26.10% 

0.0961 I 0.1181 

FY06 FY06 

FYo. Projected Projected 
FY05 Cycle 1t Malnt Fu.1 

MII • • ta Co.t/MII. Cost/Mil. 

479,071 0.051 0.074 

175.950 0.091 0.158 

38 1.444 0.069 0.212 

1,289.969 0.081 0.125 

126 ,896 0.078 0.095 

7,032 0.480 0.140 

208 ,859 0.104 0.138 

12 ,378 ,060 0.089 0,125 

302,974 0.191 0.055 

15,330,255 

293,394 0.050 0.068 

9.128 0.023 0.204 

51,896 0.079 0.101 

62,924 0.200 0 ,386 

187,019 0 .177 0 ,096 

70, 168 0.D75 0.113 

522.576 0.080 0.137 

969 0.335 0.126 

1,1 98 ,074 

4,103,353 0.067 0.075 

1,233,950 0.137 0.155 

4,386 0.079 0.238 

1,435 ,6 15 0.096 0,11 9 

3,590 0.265 0403 

40,030 0.256 0 ,222 

668,322 0.Q78 0.090 

158,1 50 0.182 0.161 

3,525 0.532 0, 282 

811,505 01 83 0.183 

6 ,189 0.228 0.135 

8,466,615 

47,650 0.064 0.066 

Needed Cov.red loltl • . 1 FY06 R'qrd Incr. % Iocr. 

Projected P.rc.ntag. Incre •••• 

IIILLRATE 

FYOI FY06 ~ .. -"""p"""'" 
Projected Projeded FY06 Projected FYIIJ 

Total V.rlabl. Cost by Total V.rlabl. A ..... Proj.ctad Avg% 
CoatIMlle V.hlc:leCla .. Co.t by AGency . . .... Net 0Iff Incre_ 

$0.126 $60,134 I ", , 11 
' . 

$0.249 $43.776 J..; I. ,. I 

. • - :: I 
$0.281 $107.310 

,r. '~"":1 $0.206 $261,854 .... : 

$0.173 $21 ,982 ~ ; -: .. 1 

$0.621 $4,364 ij . ,"I 
'0.('. 

$0.242 $50,558 j{~: ~I 
$0.214 $2,647 ,716 

$0.247 $74,708 $3,272.401 12._041 $277,352 
$0.213 10.1., $0.018 9.3% 

$0.118 $34,657 \ I , 

$0.227 " i 
$2,070 , -, t 

$0.180 $9,321 v, [ '. " "I 
" .. - -tl , 

$0.586 $36,904 i :~,~ f.~';·~~~ $0.272 $50,918 

$0.188 $13,204 'Ir- on. r;, 
~ • r . .:.:: 

$0.216 $113,132 

$0.461 $446 $260,653 12M 870 $21,983 
$0.216 10.,.; $0016 9.2% 

$0.163 $667,665 r' ,l . 0." ,r 
I~ • '0::.' 

~. ',f 
$0.293 $361 ,132 '[4~11\.~ ... ~ 
$0.317 h, ,,~ ~ 

$1, 386 ~".~-:1~" ~, ;J ~ I ~~ 
$0.216 $309,496 l' . I Ii( .. ".I." ... \.~ .': 
$0.668 $2,396 ~ I. ... ; 'Iy~ ':"' .. q 
$0.478 $19,134 

.1 .. ,. "" ~i I .. ~,. , '] 
$0.168 $115,316 '" jJ l' '.'., ,J 
$0.343 • I 

$54,187 I ~"" . ,. -r: .,' 
$0.813 $2,667 , ~ '. ~".'! 
$0.366 $297,202 

$0.363 $2,249 $ 1.633 ,036 .1JII2 .. $150,038 
$0.216 10,1. $0.016 8.9°,{, , 

$0.150 $7 ,1 69 L.. . , , I 
_,' ........ :. ':";a 

Page 1 



State Fleet Management 
FY05 Variable Rates 
(E.xcludu Accident F_I 

De 

HEALTH 

HEAL TH 

ADAMS STATE COLLEGE 

ADAMS STATE 

ADAMS STATE COLLEGE 

ADAMS 5T A TE COLLEGE 

ARAPAHOE CC 

CC 

ARAPAHOE 

ARAPAHOE 

ARAPAHOE CC 

CAMPUS 

CAMPUS 

AURARlA CAMPUS AHEC 

3 

434,133 

57,029 

553,110 

197,125 

5,936 

6,861 

1,320,084 

58,359 

140,210 

1,040 

15,048 

14,862 

22,572 

252,111 

43,167 

248 

5,686 

8,428 

3,477 

6,470 

10,721 

76,391 

8,682 

85,271 

38.779 

FY06 
Projected 

Malnt 

0.098 

0.129 

0.077 

0.069 

0.156 

0.016 

0.102 

0.019 

0.051 

0.208 

0.224 

0.369 

0.472 

0.623 

0123 

0.147 

0095 

0.163 

0.214 

0.070 

0.120 

0.103 

0.102 

0.102 

0.204 

0.116 

0.073 

0.148 

0.104 

0.206 

0.340 

0.248 

0.184 

n 171 

0.107 

0.165 

FYOII FY06 
Prvject.cf Projected 

Toal Variable Cost by 

~)-fIIIl.fY • ......... 
"... 

Vehicle Class 

$0.167 $72,711 

$0.249 $14,188 

$0.181 $99,863 

$0.171 $33,726 

$0.259 $1,535 

$0.220 $1,948 

$0.218 

$0.180 10, 115' $0.0151 9.0% 

$0.092 $5,368 

$0.198 $27,823 

$0.276 $287 

$0.170 $2,552 

$0.200 $2, 

$0.212 $4, 

$0.275 $11,888 

$0.333 $83 

$0.312 $1,837 

$0.430 $3,621 

$0.709 $2,465 

$0.438 1G.403 $00351 8.6% 

$0.371 $3,215 

$0.332 $28,270 
~n 'AA $10,316 

,931 I 
,138 $13,470 1811377 $6.0931 

9.0% 

I. '; 

$0.290 $1,363 

SO.439 $1,982 I 
--5--~ ~---I 

8.4% 



State Fleer Nianagemenl 
FY06 Variable Rates 
(EIIc,lud •• Al:eld.nt F_> 

NW COMM COLLEGE 

COMM COLLEGE 

NW COMM COllEGE 

COMM 

COMM COllEGE 

COLLEGE 

UNIV~PUEBLO 

UNIV~PUEBLO 

STATE 

UNIV~PUEBlO 

STATE UNIV~PUEBLO 

RANGE 

CC 

FRONT RANGE. CC 

HI5T SOCIETY 

DOHE SOCIETY 

SOCIETY 

4 

124,637 

63,010 

56 

269 

15,608 

13,556 

30,976 

,006 

16,630 

8,284 

18,101 

10,422 

26,373 

12,754 

4,619 

4,075 

,068 

27,516 

24,224 

1.107 

5.400 

10,446 

41,179 

64,003 

I 

FY06 

Proj~ted 

Malnt 
Cost/Mile 

0.060 

0.072 

0.028 

0.090 

0.085 

0.274 

0.080 

0.183 

0.095 

0.099 

0.261 

0.014 

0.477 

0.008 

0.066 

0.174 

0.003 

0.047 

0.074 

0.160 

0.061 

0.135 

0.221 

0.180 

0.141 

0.061 

0.184 

0.0661 

-F'W'FYDI ....... 

FY06 Proj~ "" 
Total Variable 

8.9% 

$0.134 $16,729 

$0.233 $19,317 

$0.613 $34 

$0.498 $144 

$0.100 $1,577 

$0.358 $4,657 

$239 

I $0.160 10.114 . $~0151 9.4% 
I 

$0.089 $2,759 

$0.225 $20,479 

$0.306 $5,702 

$0.454 $3,760 

$0.221 $4,000 

I 
~,~ ~ I ...-.- .. 

.;~Vo~~1 $0.226 10,207' 9.3% 

$0.184 10. 151 $0.013 8.6% 

$345 $345 h4I $0 
$0.239 '. IO~, $0.000 0.0% 

$0,362 $4,616 

$0,178 $823 

$0.373 10.343 $00301 8.7% 

$0.1151 $7,384 

P"",,:i 



State Fleet Management 
FY06 Variable Rates 

FY041 

FY06 FY06 FYOI FY06 ' .... "'-'l'I ......... 
(Excludes Accident Fees) 

Projected Projected Projec:t.d Projected FY06 Projected IIYIt 
Malnt Fuel Tatal Variable Coat by Total Variable 

CoatiMlle CoatiMlle C<*IMiI. Vehicle Claaa Coat 

DOHE LAMAR CC 2 19,205 0.149 0.172 $0.321 $6,172 0~' DOHE LAMAR CC 3 2,075 0.087 0.208 $0.295 $613 V-0': 
DOHE LAMAR CC 7 24,556 0.023 0.074 $0.096 $2,364 
DOHE LAMAR CC 8 5,124 0.107 0.188 $0.294 $1 ,509 
DOHE LAMAR CC 10 2,840 0.022 0.275 $0.297 $843 

LAMAR CC 12 2,820 0.191 $0.306 S863 

120,623 $0.164 , 10.150 $0.0141 9.2% 

DOHE MESA STATE COLLEGE 2 40,483 0.056 0.169 $0.225 $9,109 
DOHE MESA STATE COLLEGE 8 7,427 0.154 

MESA STATE COLLEGE 10 1,a84 0.632 

49 ,794 

DOHE METRO STATE COLLEGE 2 29,456 0.140 

29,456 $0.284 
eo_ 

$0.0231 8.9% 
~:> 

DOHE MORGAN CC 146,361 

DOHE MORGANCC 2 3,71 1 

DOriE MORGANCC 4 

MORGAN CC 10 .. , .... - .I t' , .. 
161,022 

I 
50.130 ", eo. 12.0 50.0" 1 8.9% 

v. ., 
DOHE NORTHEASTERN JR COlLEG 87,276 0.050 0.070 $0.119 510,426 
DOHE NORTHEASTERN JR COLLEG 2 36,487 0.090 0.159 $0.249 59,070 
DOHE NORTHEASTERN JR COLLEG 8 17, 188 0.175 0.283 $0.458 $7,871 
DOHE NORTHEASTERN JR COLLEG 7 8.882 0.128 0.109 $0.237 52,109 
DOHE NORTHEASTERN JR COLLEG a 2.001 0.605 
DOHE NORTHEASTERN JR COLLEG 10 8,106 0.063 

NORTHEASTERN JR COLlEG 12 14,319 0.135 

174,259 50.215 eo., .. 50.0181 9.3% 
..:. "i 

DOHE OTERO JR COLLEGE 11 2,595 0.064 0.066 $0.131 514,704 
DOHE OTERO JR COLLEGE 2 33,899 0.070 0.129 $0.199 $6,730 
DOHE OTERO JR COLLEGE 7 12,1 09 0.031 0.088 $0.119 51,441 
DOHE OTERO JR COLLEGE 8 13,171 0.326 
DOHE OTERO JR COLLEGE 10 7,800 0.476 

179,574 50.198 eo.112 50.0161 8.9% 

DOHE PIKES PEAK CC 2 9.71 2 0.105 0.149 $0.254 $2,471 
DOHE PIKES PEAK CC 4 28 ,493 0.161 0.136 $0.297 $8,458 
DOHE PIKES PEAK CC 8 5,126 0.351 0.109 $0.460 $2,358 
DOHE PIK~CC 10 14.958 0.094 0.115 $0.209 It 53,126 



State Fle'-..inagement 
FY06 Variable Rates I FY06 FY061 FYIMII FY06 f;Z; -~n. ........ 
(EllCludu Ac.c.ldent F_) ev,u ,,--,-~-~ ~- ,-~ ~ -- -, - _. - -, _ •• _- - . . . fYOI 

DOHE PUEBLO CC 2 2,406 0_079. $0.220 $531 

DOHE PUEBLO CC 3 2,771 0,079 $0.263 $728 

DOHE PUEBLOCC 8 6,595 0_046 $0.169 $1 ,113 

DOHE PUEBLO CC 10 11 ,869 

DOHE PUEBLO CC 12 9,21 2 

A .... ..... 
1,CM5 $2.605 
l.as $0028 8.4% 

32,853 $0,317 10,302 $0-0151 5.0% 

DOHE RED ROCKS CC 8 3,052 

DOHE RED ROCKS CC 10 20, 952 0_361 

ROCKS CC 12 29,997 0,146 

54,001 $0_395 10," $00311 8.5% 

DOHE SCHOOL OF MINES 2 93,469 0.110 0_168 $0.278 $25,955 _', __ 

DOHE SCHOOL OF MINES 3 2,385 0,085 0-160 $0.245 $585 

DOHE SCHOOL OF MINES 4 4,292 0_148 0,155 $0.304 $1 ,303 

DOHE SCHOOL OF MINES 7 13,752 0_204 0_ 155 $0.359 $4,931 

DOHE SCHOOL OF MINES 6 20,396 0,215 0,197 $0.412 $8.401 

DOHE SCHOOL OF MINES 10 44,982 0_217 

DOHE SCHOOL OF MINES 12 25.337 0_352 

204,613 $0,357 1O.au $00291 8.9% 

DOHE STUDENT LOAN 900 0_341 0,084 $0.425 $382 $382 " S355 $27 

900 $0_425 10,_( $00301 7.6% 

DOHE TRINIDAD JR COLLEGE 1 89,715 0,032 $0.109 $9,801 

DOHE TRINIDAD JR COLLEGE 2 44,523 0.020 $0.092 $4,110 

DOHE TRINIDAD JR COLLEGE " 5,487 0_234 $0.333 $1,825 

DOHE TRINIDAD JR COLLEGE 7 19,921 0.044 $0.130 $2,591 

DOHE TRINIDAD JR COLLEGE 8 12,218 0_505 $0.629 $7,681 

DOHE TRINIDAD JR COLLEGE 10 20.1 27 

DOHE TRINIDAD JR COLLEGE 12 4,319 

196,310 ItO 17.4 M.U $0,0091 5.7% 

DOHE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH COL( 1 108,206 0,074 0_066 $0.140 $15,101 

DOHE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH COL< 2 147,177 0.124 0_151 $0.275 $40,487 

DOHE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH COL( 3 24,085 0_373 0,218 $0.588 $14,173 

DOHE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH COL( " 8,904 0_163 0,082 $0.245 $2,178 

DOHE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH COL( IS 2,767 0_171 0.321 $0.493 $1 ,364 

DOHE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH COL( 7 40,51 1 0,165 0_108 $0.273 511 ,074 

Pnnlod 1212212005 Page 5 



State Fleet Management 
FY06 Variable Rates evJ FY06 FY06 FYOS FY06 ~F .. ,....., ... 
(E.)(cludn Accident Fen) 

Projected Projected Projec18d Projected FY06 Projected ·,fl. 
Malnt Fuel Total Variable Cost by Total Variable A.VII'I8t 

Cost/Mile Cost/Mile Ca.t/MUe Vehicle Class Cost -"* DOHE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH COL( 8 70,244 0.240 0.140 $0,379 $26,657 
DOHE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH COLC 9 9 ,832 0.370 0.271 $0.641 $6,301 
DOHE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH COL( 10 16,074 0.132 0.150 $0.282 
DOHE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH COLC 12 39,337 0.135 0.128 $0.264 

467 ,137 

DOHE WESTERN STATE COLLEGE 7,506 0.127 0.085 $0.212 $1 ,593 
DOHE WEST ERN STATE COLLEGE 2 106,1 63 0.145 0.167 $0.312 $33,082 
DOHE WESTERN STATE COLLEGE 4 12,1 58 0.083 0.297 $0,380 $4,624 
DOHE WESTERN STATE COLLEGE 7 13,609 0.069 0.120 $0.189 $2,566 
DOHE WESTERN STATE COLLEGE 8 25,226 0.124 0.169 $0.292 

WESTERN STATE COLLEGE 10 24 ,176 0.214 0.214 $0.428 
188,838 

DOHS HUMAN SERVICES 1,747 ,853 0.082 0.073 $0.154 $269.678 
DOHS HUMAN SERVICES 2 705,849 0.188 0.181 $0.369 $260,288 
DOHS HUMAN SERVICES 3 28,182 0.350 0.208 $0.558 $15,728 
DOHS HUMAN SERVICES 4 488.726 0.079 0.1 06 $0.185 $90,617 
DOHS HUMAN SERVICES 5 40 ,126 0.540 0.349 $0.890 $35,701 
DOHS HUMAN SERVICES 6 306,008 0.306 0.261 $0,567 $173,513 
DOHS HUMAN SERVICES 7 300,110 0.122 0.103 $0.225 $67,496 
DOHS HUMAN SERVICES 6 104,249 0.203 0.154 $0.357 $37,266 
DOHS HUMAN SERVICES 9 27,495 0.219 0.266 $0.488 $13.409 
DOHS t'lUMAN SERVICES 10 143,978 0.311 

HUMAN SERVICES 12 22,960 0.112 

3,915,556 

DOL LAW 204,862 0.147 
DOL LAW " 14,719 0.062 

21 9,581 

DOLA LOCAL AFFAIRS 31 8,61 9 0.075 
DOLA LOCAL AFFAIRS 4 246,1 30 0.059 
DOLA LOCAL AFFAIRS 7 47.372 0.100 

612,121 

DOLE LABOR & EMPLOYMENT 336,646 0101 0.072 ~O.173 $58,585 
DOLE LABOR & EMPLOYMENT 2 27 ,952 0.123 0.155 $0.278 $7,773 
DOLE LABOR & EMPLOYMENT 4 48 ,206 0.046 0.105 $0.151 $7,274 
DOLE LABOR & EMPLOYMENT 8 175,843 0.099 0.120 $0.219 $38,550 
DOLE lA8O~ '" EMPLOYMENT 10 108,502 0.11 9 0.129 $0,248 $26,671 $1 

699,151 



State Fle~h rflanagement 
FY05 Variable Rates 

~vJ FY06 
FY061 FY081 

FY06 -F.m-DII ..... ..,.. 
(£Xc/lid .. Acc/dent Fe .. ) 

Projected Projected ProjecWd Projected FY06 Projected 'VII 
Maint Fllel Total Variable Cost by Total Variable Avw.ee 

Vehicle Cllas 

DOMA MILITARY AFFAiRS 33,236 0,157 0,073 $0.230 57,649 
DOMA MILITARY AFFAIRS 3 61,279 0,067 0,158 $0.226 518,340 
COMA MILITARY AFFAIRS 42,245 0,068 

DOMA MILITARY AFFAIRS 7 7,921 0,140 
DOMA MILITARY AFFAIRS 10 17,555 0,132 

182,236 SO,221 10,202 50,0191 9.3% 
..-

DONR NATURAL RESOURCES 92,395 0,089 0,081 $0.171 515,780 
DONR NATURAL RESOURCES 2 5,674 0,012 0,11 5 $0.127 5722 
DONR NATURAL RESOURCES 3 76,791 0,086 0,188 $0.273 521 ,001 
DONR NATURAL RESOURCES 4 2,787, 594 0,083 0,108 $0.190 5530,307 
DONR NATURAL RESOURCES 7 83,095 0,039 0,096 $0.135 511,204 
OONR NATURAL RESOURCES 307,656 0,108 0,142 $0,250 576,929 
DONR NATURAL RESOURCES 10 9,003,377 0,122 
DONR NATURAL RESOURCES 12 242,125 0,116 

12,598,707 50,252 10.21' 50,021 1 9.1% 

DOR REVENUE 1.167,186 0,079 0,072 $0.151 5176,576 
OOR REVENUE 2 273,500 0,11 9 0.185 $0.304 583,275 
OOR REVENUE 4 837,434 0,068 0,098 $0.165 5105,235 
DOR REVENUE 7 811 ,394 0,107 0,106 $0.213 $173,052 
DOR REVENUE 9 32,354 

DOR REVENUE 1Q 

DOR REVENUE 1.2 11 
... vv~ , u ..... , . .," -", . ...... v, .. ur:J 

2,933,608 $0,192 '11.171 SO,016 9.0% 

DORA REGULA TORY AGENCIES 182,877 0,063 
DORA REGULA TORY AGENCIES 4 138,008 0,074 
DORA REGULA TORY AGENf:U=!'< 10 1,077,1 31 0,085 

1,398,016 50,187 $Ci41~ 50,0161 9.2% 

SECRETARY OF STATE 9,893 0,046 0,064 

9,893 50,110 to.101 so 0091 9.3% 

DOT TRANSPORTATION 1,071,275 0,064 0,069 $0.133 5142,673 
~OT TRANSPORTATION 2 409,757 0,086 0,144 $0.230 594,312 
DOT TRANSPORTA liON 3 29,974 0,062 0,207 $0.270 58,090 
DOT TRANSPORTATION 4 3,953,646 0.071 0.104 $0.176 $694,270 
DOT TRANSPORTATION 7 609,425 0,067 0.101 $0.188 $114,614 
DOT TRANSPORTATION 8 1,808,234 0,066 0,130 $0.197 $356,742 
DOT TRANSPORTA n ON iii 75, 173 0,103 0,199 $0.303 S22,756 

Pnnled 12/22/2005 
Page 7 



State Fleet Management 
FY06 Variable Rates FY06 FY06 FY06 Proj~: r F;: ~ected (Excl ude. Accident F_.) 

FY0<4 Projected Projected Projec:Wd nil 
etu, FY06 Cycle ,t Maint Fuel Total Variable Cost by 
Code Miles ta Cost/Mil. Coat/Mil. CoetIMlle Vehlcl. Class J Cost 

DOT TRANSPORT A TION 10 4,844,664 0.073 0.135 $0.208 $1.008,55.2 
DOT TRANSPORT A TION 12 3,934 0.036 0.106 $0.142 $559 

12,806,082 $0 191 10.174 $0.0161 9.4% 

OPA FLEET LOT 0 

OPA FLEET LOT 2 0 

OPA FLEET LOT 4 0 

OPA FLEET LOT 5 0 

OPA FLEET LOT 6 0 

OPA FLEET LOT 7 0 

OPA FLEET LOT 8 0 

OPA FLEET LOT 9 0 

OPA FLEET LOT 10 0 

OPA FLEET LOT 12 1,179 

FLEET LOT 15 0 $1 

OPA PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRAT 812,571 0.036 0.066 $0.102 $83.00<4 
DPA PERSONNEL & AOMINISTRAT 2 230.265 0.099 0.129 $0.228 $52.4s.\ 
DPA PERSONNEL & AOMINISTRAT 3 693 0.117 0.423 $0.540 $374 
OPA PERSONNEL & AOMINISTRAT 4 262,226 0.081 0.097 $0.171 J46.561 
DPA PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRA T 5 9,412 0.070 0.120 $0.190 $1 ,787 
OPA PERSONNEL & AOMINISTRAT 7 64,975 0.084 0.106 $0,190 $' 2 ,~ 
OPA PERSONNEL & ADMINtSTRAT \I 18.571 0.244 0.224 $0.467 $8.679 
OPA PERSONNEL & AOMINISTRA T 10 281,794 0.110 0.172 $0.283 $79,649 
DPA PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRA T 12 2,944 0 137 $0.229 $874 

1,683,451 

OFFICE OF GOVERNOR 4 58.976 0.081 

58.976 

JUD JUDICIAL 642,240 0.045 

JUD JUDICIAL 4 184 ,115 0033 

826,355 

TOTALS: 69.000,000 I 0.096 0.1181 10.21421 $14,775,377 

TOTAL DOHE- $62,693 





Bill line Item 

all line 

1::l(·'CIJIntlil Office, 
Multiuse Networt 

Payments 

Networt Services, 
Operating Expenses 

Lett" Notations: 

Fund 
Source 

Fund Name/Number: 
R.equest: 

Supplemental and Budget AM'An,rln'A',+ 

Request for New or Replacement v.",,,,,,.,,,,, 
Request AHects Another Deolllrtmlent.lsl: 

Schedule S 
200S-OS STATEWIDE SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST & FY 200S-07 BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

2 

Appropriation 
FY 2005-06 

I"J ?~~ ,/L 
Dept. Approval, ~ I/{ 

Amendment #2 aSPB APproval:.~/~ 
Statutory Citation: -30- 8. eR.S. 

Budget Analyst: Robb Fuller 

3 4 5 6 

Supplemental Total Revised 
Base Request 

Decision/Base 
Request Request FY 2006"()7 

Reduction 
FY 2005-06 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 

$1,057,540 $15747,492 $14,689952 
0"0 0,0 0,0 
0 0 0 0 
0 1,849,939 1,849,939 0 

1,057,540 13,897,553 12,840,013 (3,010 
0 0 0 0 

$36,456 $89,936 $53,480 ($3010 

-

89,936 53,480 (3,010) 

$1,021,084 T $15,657,556 $14,636,472 $0 

1,849,939 1,849,939 
,021,0841 13,807,617 12,786,533 

"'I'''A,M,rll" Request impacting multiple departments. 

Page 1 of 1 

Date: 
Date: 

Date: 

7 8 

November 1 Budget 
Request Amendment 

FY 2006-07 FY 2006"()7 

0 0 
1,849,939 0 

12,837,003 1,059,698 
0 0 

$50470 $38614 

50,470 38614 

$14,636,472 $1,021,084 

1,849,939 
12,786,533 

9 10 

Total Revised Change from 
Request Base in Out 

FY 2006·07 Year FY 2007"()8 

$0 
0,0 

0 o 
0 o 

13,800,701 o 
0 o 

$89084 $0 

~ 

$15,657,556 $0 
0,0 



Department: 

Efficiency and Effectiveness Analysis 

FY 2005-06 Supplemental Request 
& 

FY 2006-07 Budget Amendment Request 

Department of Personnel & Administration 

Long Bill GrouplDivision: Division ofInformation Technology 

Program: Network Services 

Request Title: MNT Telecomm Truth-in-Rates 

Request Criteria New Data 

Priority Number: Statewide Supplemental # 2, Statewide Budget Amendment #2 

Summary of Request 

This request seeks statewide adjustments to both FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 Multi-Use Network 
(MNT) Common Policy allocations/appropriations statewide in accordance with the 
Telecommunications Truth-in-Rates initiative. This request has been submitted annually in recent 
years in order to update individual agencies' circuit inventories, and to revise assumptions related 
to infrastructure components and recoverable costs associated with the provision of MNT to 
customers. The current request includes multiple components. Specific adjustments identified in 
the request this fiscal year are as follows: 

Similar to past fiscal years, this request recommends adjustments to the current fiscal year (FY 
2005-06), and the budget request year (FY 2006-07) appropriations to State agencies for MNT. 
The primary objective of this component of the request is to realign allocations statewide to reflect 
updated circuit inventories of October, 2005). 



Additional background related to this topic will be provided later in the request, but the 
recoverable costs as presented in the FY 2006-07 State,",lde Decision Item were calculated with 
the assumption that an estimated $65,000 per month would be required in FY 2006-07 and future 
years to provision the circuits and aggregated network access points (ANAPs) necessary to provide 
the level of service required to support MNT customers, either to CenturyTel, PCTC and ESRTA 
(as Qwest subcontractors) or to other providers, if necessary. DPA might be able to manage the 
increase in ANAP expenses for the Qwest partner at the estimated level of $65,000 per month 
based upon available reserves in Fund 603, but not within the current appropriated spending 
authority for DolT Network Services Operating Expenses based upon current trends and 
projections, and given the fact that this line item contains many components over which OP A does 
not have control. These components include circuits and long distance charges, which are 
customer driven. As a result, additional spending authority is necessary to expend from reserves 
(fund balance). However, it should be pointed out that if the decision is made to fund these 
additional costs from fund balance, Fund 603 would fall far below minimum requirements to begin 
the new fiscal year, and would also leave no room to provision unforeseen customer requirements. 

Problem or Opportunity Definition 

Background 

Appropriations for Multiuse Network Payments represent the cost to State agencies for circuits and 
their share of recoverable costs associated with DPA's provision of and administration of MNT to 
its customers. Recoverable costs include funding for contracts with Qwest and its partners 
(including ANAP fess, LATA crossing fees, costs associated with existing MNT circuits, network 
monitoring, Internet access costs, etc), infrastructure (backbone) costs, anticipated billings based 
on department-by-department circuit inventory, and estimated administrative/operational costs and 
overhead. 

The MNT Project successfully reached the end of its construction phase during FY 2003-04 and 
moved into an operational phase during FY 2004-05. A complete MNT network allows users in 
every county to connect to the State network with a high-speed connection. As a result, 
inexpensive Internet access, high quality of service, video, and voice over IP are available to users, 
subject only to last mile connectivity. The infrastructure is in place to accommodate economic 
development and opportunities, particularly in rural Colorado, and 



With regard to the updates to recoverable costs, in the case of MNT, as with the other Common 
Policies, there are several revisions that are made over time. For example, while the components 
that are included in "recoverable costs" may be very specific, the projection for recoverable costs 
and the subsequent allocations to State agencies that result in the initial FY 2006-07 Common 
Policy recommendations are a best estimate given current information, and are developed 
approximately eight months prior to Common Policy figure setting in the spring of 2006 (eleven 
months prior to the beginning of the applicable fiscal year). As a result, this request and the 
associated Common Policy allocations for State agencies will be updated/revised at least twice: 
once in late February/early March of 2006, to incorporate the results of FY 2006-07 JBC action 
taken during figure setting for DPA, other agencies', and other Common Policies, and in addition, 
a Supplemental Request will most likely be submitted in the middle of FY 2006-07, as has been 
the case historically, in order to "true-up" recoverable costs and to update utilization and circuit 
inventories by department to reflect the most current data (at a minimum to capture actual circuit 
inventory/utilization from the end ofFY 2005-06). 

Significant Changes to Agency Allocations 

As identified above in the Summary of Request, this request contains several adjustments. The first 
is merely an adjustment to reflect updated circuit inventories by agency and to subsequently 
recalibrate agency allocations. Buildouts, or substantive increases in utilization (circuit inventory), 
and reductions in utilization (circuit aggregation, migration, etc) are captured here. It should be 
noted that the majority of the increases are for FY 2005-06 with minor adjustments for FY 2006-
07, reflective of the difference in timing for the two original requests. For example, this request 
includes materially significant adjustments to allocations for various agencies as bulleted below: 

• Military Affairs 

o The Department of Military Affairs (DOMA) currently does not have a FY 2005-06 
Long Bill appropriation for MNT. Subsequent to the approval of the FY 2005-06 
Long Bill, operations began at the Division of Emergency Management (DEM) site 
in Centennial. As a result, DOMA is now being provisioned with MNT services in 
support of those operations, as well as new or upgraded connections at other 
DOMA This request includes an allocation of $427,565 for DOMA to 

new £', ... ,,,,,,t,, in 



• Transportation 

o While the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) is not appropriated, the 
Department must still seek spending authority to provision CDOT's activities and 
the ability to recover those costs. This request reflects a 28% increase for FY 2005-
06 and a slight decrease for FY 2006-07. The FY 2006-07 request had already 
considered some of CDOT's increased network costs, while the FY 2005-06 
budgeted amounts did not. Most of this increase is attributable to increased 
bandwidth. 

• Department of Revenue 

o The Department of Revenue continues to require additional circuits and circuit 
bandwidth in support of their statewide operations. This request includes an 
increase of $261,679 (18%) for FY 2005-06 over the prior request indicative of 
DOR's continued upsizing of critical circuits, and a minor (5%) adjustment for FY 
2006-07. 

• DPA 

o This request includes an increase of $36,456 for FY 2005-06 and an increase of 
$38,392 for FY 2006-07 for the Department of Personnel and Administration's 
share of the recoverable MNT costs. This reflects both increased bandwidth 
requirements within the Department as well as improvements in security and 
reliability . 

ANAP Fees 

The second adjustment contained in the request, as referenced above, relates to funding for ANAP 
fees. The initial FY 2005-06 statewide MNT request (submitted November 1, 2004 as Statewide 
Base Reduction Item # 1), and the FY 2004-05 SupplementallFY 2005-06 Budget Amendment 
submitted to the Joint Budget Committee in January of 2005 included a reduction in total ANAP 
charges projected for FY 2005-06 to $365,004 (a reduction of $1,571,720). This reduction was 
directly related to elimination of non-Qwest ANAP fees per the Master Contract, effective July 1, 

4 



indicated that the total contract value (maximum) for all ANAP charges through June 30, 2010 is 
$9,050,471.10. Specifically, however, Exhibit D reflected a table that clearly identified that no 
ANAP fees would be due for non-Qwest ANAP's after June 30, 2005. 

Subsequent to the submission of the FY 2005-06 request that incorporated the substantial 
reduction of the annual ANAP fee payments, and the resulting decrease in recoverable costs and 
statewide billings, Qwest requested that the Department reconsider its position on this issue. 
Though the terms of Contract Amendment specifically address the elimination of certain ANAP 
fees effective June 30, 2005, while continuing to dictate the provision of MNT services by Qwest 
(and its partners) through June 30, 2010, Qwest has continued to hold to the position that its 
partners will be unable to provide the desired level of services absent continued subsidization on 
ANAPfees. 

It is relevant to consider that the sub-contractors have a contractual relationship with Qwest, rather 
than with the State. The Department's representation of the State's legal position (with 
concurrence from the Attorney General's Office) is that Qwest, as the prime contractor, has the 
obligation to facilitate provision of all ANAP and wideband telecommunication services through 
June 30, 2010 and that DPA and the State are not legally obligated to continue subsidizing the 
network infrastructure of Qwest's partners by continuing with payment of the aforementioned 
ANAP fees beyond June 30, 2005. This is supported by a contractual commitment between the 
State and Qwest. The State would have all legal and equitable remedies available under the law if 
Qwest breaches their contractual commitment. While this may be a defensible and justified 
position, given a legal review of the contract and associated amendments and exhibits, for practical 
purposes, the State must consider the feasibility of continuing to subsidize Qwest partners. 

In fact, despite the legal opinion identified above, the Department contends that the final FY 2005-
06 and FY 2006-07 MNT recoverable costs, and subsequent request(s) should responsibly 
incorporate some level of funding for non-Qwest ANAP fees in order to continue to provision the 
circuits and network access points required to provide the level of service necessary to MNT 
customers. For reference, many of the associated customer circuits include hospitals, schools, 
libraries, qualified non-profits, State Departments and political subdivisions, and other critical 
ports of entry, which should responsibly be maintained without any potential break in service. 
Ultimately these funds may be remitted to CenturyTel and/or other Qwest partners (as Qwest 
subcontractors) or to other providers, if necessary. For reference, an alternate provider has 
submitted a proposal that is represented to include no ANAP charges and plans to recover all costs 

It is our belief that allow the to turn 



The justification for ANY funds at all to be included in the request and recoverable costs for non­
Qwest aggregation costs must contemplate the potential consequences of not paying. As identified 
above, Qwest has made it quite clear that their sub-contractors may choose to discontinue service 
without continued payments, contrary to the State's interpretation of its contract ~1th Qwest. 
While the State may have a strong chance of prevailing in a court oflaw, the reality is that the sub­
contractors could still discontinue service. Such a service interruption could result in significant 
disadvantages to customers, who might be unable to find and finance alternative solutions, even in 
the short-term. This could result in even more dire consequences to economically and 
geographically disadvantaged customers if the potential service interruption were for a significant 
period of time due to delays in the litigation process, absent injunctive relief. 

Regardless of the ultimate alternative chosen, the Department believes that there is obviously a 
cost associated with continuing service in some of the outlying areas. While the exact amount 
necessary to provision those circuits is currently in final negotiations, $65,000/month was included 
in the original FY 2006-07 Decision Item submitted to the JBC on November 15th as part of the 
Department's Executive Budget request, as the Department believed that including the requested 
level of funding was the prudent course at the time the request was submitted. Likewise, a similar 
amount is incorporated w1thin the FY 2005-06 Supplemental calculations. It is likely given the 
current status of negotiations that the final cost could be less than this amount, whether the State 
chooses another provider and means to facilitate the provision of services in areas formerly served 
through non-Qwest ANAPs, or continues to subsidize Qwest's subcontractors (albeit at a rate that 
is less than half of historical levels). 

Additional Revisions to Recoverable Costs 

Additional adjustments that are routinely included in this request annually include updates of 
administrative/operational cost estimates and overhead. For example, historically the estimated 
personal services based administrative/operational costs that need to be recovered through billings 
to customers are allocated based on a variety of methods; individual position surveys, desk audits, 
employee/supervisor interviews, etc, and this portion of recoverable program costs was thoroughly 
reviewed and updated coincidental with the beginning of the current fiscal year. To some degree, 
these types of adjustments should be expected. During any fiscal year, or other time period 
analyzed, there will be certain areas/functions where costs to support a service may come in under 
initial projections, the actual consumption of a particular service may turn out to be higher than 
originally anticipated, or the internal resources allocated to a certain function may change. This is 

in the case MNT as a result of the from the construction phase 
to 

Alternative #1 

6 



Alternative #2 -

Alternative #2 would continue with the status quo, which would be inequitable, inconsistent with 
the Truth-in-Rates methodology, and would result in misapplication of charges to customers, and 
may result in service interruptions. 

Assessment of Alternatives 

Alternative #1 

Alternative I is the recommended alternative as it will allow for the continued provision of MNT 
at necessary service levels for the benefit of customers statewide, updates recoverable costs to 
represent current cost assumptions and estimates, will update allocations/appropriations to 
customers statewide based upon the most current utilization data available, and provides for cost 
recovery as defined in statute. 

Alternative #2-- Do Nothing 

Alternative 2 is not recommended, as it would not realign agency appropriations and billings to 
reflect current utilization and program costs. This would inequitably result in some agencies 
essentially being under billed for MNT, while other agencies would unfairly be burdened by being 
forced to pay for excessive telecommunications billings from continuation level MNT and 
operating appropriations. In addition, this alternative would not allow the Department to recover 
its costs as statutorily required, and could potentially result in interruptions of critical network 
services statewide. 

Linkage to Objectives 

DPA FY 2006-07 Strategic Plan: 

Departmental goal: Maintain the Truth-tn-Rates Philosophy Departmentwide. 

Associated objectives included the following: Continue the Truth-in-Rates philosophy to ensure 
that rates recover the cost of services and remain competitive. 

Departmental goal : Create and Enhance Stakeholder Relationships. 

Associated objectives included the following: F adlitate and coordinate statewide and Common 
Policy related Change Requests and legislation that affects multiple stakeholders and tate 
departments. 

Departmental goal: Play a Central Role in Using Information Technology to Streamline 
Government. 

7 



Associated objectives included the following: Continue to maximize network and computer 
infrastructure priorities to generate optimal capacity and efficiencies in costs. 

Recommendation 

As outlined above, for multiple statutory and practical purposes, the Department's recommends 
Alternative #1. 

8 



DPAlDolT FY06 Supplemental & True Up 

This table summarizes the FY06 MNT as amended in the True Up vs. FY06 MNT long Bill 

DEPT Department Name 
AM Department of Personnel & Administration 
BAA Department of Agriculture 
CAA Department of Corrections 
DAA Department of Education 
EAA Office of the Governor 
FAA Department of Public Health and Environment 
GAA Department of Higher Education 
HAA Department of Transportation (Not Approp) 
IHA Department of Human Services 
JAA Judicial 
KAA Department of Labor & Employment 
LAA Department of Law 
MAA General Assembly 
NAA Department of Local Affairs 
OAA Department of Military Affairs 
PAA Department of Natural Resources 
RAA Department of Public Safety 
SAA Department of Regulatory Agencies 
T AA Department of Revenue 
UHA Department of Health Care Policy & Finance 
VAA Secretary of State 
WAA Department of Treasu~ 

STATE TOTAL BILLING ALLTATE AGENCIES 

TOTAL BILLING ALL STATE AGENCIES (appropriated) 

MNT Cost Details 

Circuits - Owest single bill 
Circuits - Owest frame 
Circuits - Moves/Adds/Changes 
NMS based June 2004 
OCC 
Equipment Maintenance 
LATA Crossing Costs 
FRGP (Internet) fees 
Subtotal MNT program Costs 

FY06 MNT 
long Bill 
Amounts 

$53,480 
$24,309 

$987,757 
$34,033 
$51,049 

$157,198 
$0 

$748,718 
$2,093,818 

$532,368 
$93,995 

$0 
$0 

$35,653 
$0 

$795,715 
$970,741 

$2,431 
$1,465,834 

$0 
$55,911 

$0 
$8,103,010 
$7,354,292 

FY06 Sup 

.. 6,720,000 

480,000 

550,146 
84,000 

120000 
7 

FY06 
Amended Net Increase 
MNTlIne (Decease) 

$89,936 $36,456 
$19,547 ($4,762) 

$1,052,531 $64,774 
$41,481 $7,448 
$46,895 ($4,154) 

$149,496 ($7,702) 
$0 $0 

$955,987 $207,269 
$2,116,534 $22,716 

$514,657 ($17,711) 
$112,788 $18,793 

$0 $0 
$0 $0 

$83,054 $47,401 
$427,565 $427,565 
$847,605 $51,890 
$936,073 ($34,668) 

$2,386 ($45) 
$1,727,513 $261,679 

$0 $0 
$53,136 ($2,775) 

$0 $0 
$9,177,184 $1,074,174 
$8,221,197 $866,905 



DPAlDolT FY07 

This table summarizes the FY07 MNT Budget Amendment vs. FY07 MNT Common Policy Request 

FY07 MNT FY07 UNT 
Common Budget Net Increase 

DEPT Department Name Policy Amendment (Decease) 

AM Department of Personnel & Administration $ 50,470 $89,084 $ 38,614 
BAA Department of Agriculture $ 19,878 $19,364 $ (514) 
CM Department of Corrections $ 1,052,820 $1,042,730 $ (10,090) 
OM Department of Education $ 31,798 $41,118 $ 9,320 
EM Offtce of the Governor $ 47,713 $46,456 $ (1,257) 
FM Department of Public Health and Environment $ 152,080 $148,079 $ (4,001) 
GM Department of Higher Education $ $0 $ 
HM Department of Transportation (Not Approp) $ 1,076,986 $947,075 $ (129,911) 
IHA Department of Human Services $ 1,953,826 $2,096,681 $ 142,855 
JM Judicial (JM + PO (JCA» $ 515,308 $509,880 $ (5,428) 
JM Judicial (JM) $ 320,140 $311,679 $ (8,461) 
JCA Judicial - Public Defender (JCA) $ 195,168 $198,200 $ 3,032 
KAA Department of Labor & Employment $ 78,416 $111,750 $ 33,334 
LAA Department of Law $ $0 $ 
MAA General Assembly $ $0 $ 
NM Department of Local Affairs $ 84,504 $82,275 $ (2,229) 
OM Department of Military Affairs $ $423,564 $ 423,564 
PM Department of Natural Resources $ 880,852 $839,727 $ (41,125) 
RAA Department of Public Safety $ 952,773 $927,357 $ (25,416) 
SM Department of Regulatory Agencies $ 2,431 $2,374 $ (57) 
TM Department of Revenue $ 1,643,365 $1,711,434 $ 68,069 
TM Department of Revenue Admin $ 1,361,714 $1,369,681 $ 7,967 
TFA Department of Revenue - Lottery $ 281,651 $341,753 $ 60,102 
UHA Department of Health Care Policy & Finance $ $0 $ 
VM Secretary of State $ 54,088 $52,658 $ (1,430) 
WM Deeartment of Treasu!i: $ $0 $ 

STATE TOTAL BILLING ALL STATE AGENCIES $8,597,308 $9,091,605 $494,297 
TOTAL BILLING ALL STATE AGENCIES lae(!ro(!r1atedl $7,520,322 $8,144,530 $624,208 

UNT Cost Details FY07 Req. 

Circuits ~Owest!)in9Ie bill 6,720,000 
Circuits Owest frame 
NMS based June 2004 480,000 
OCC 
EqUipment Maintenance 
LATA Crossing Costs 
FRGP (Intemet) 
Subtotal MNT program 

Personnel Costs 





Schedule 6 
FY 2005-06 STATEWIDE 

101,,"'""'''''''"11 8. Workers' Compensation 

2 3 

Appropriation FY I Supplemental 
2005-06 Request 

FY 2005-06 

0 
$668,767 

Budget Analyst: Mickey Crist 

4 

T olal Revised 
Request 

FY 2005-06 

542,687769 
0.0 

162,278 
4,530,443 

37,995,048 
0 

$395,722 

3,663.139 
26,412,556 

5 

Base Request 
FY 2006-07 

3,824,Q12 
27,572,508 

StateWloo Request impacting multiple departments 

Page 1 011 

6 

Decision/Base 
Reduction 
FY 2006-07 

7 

November 1 
Request 

FY 2006-07 

Date: 
Date: I'" - lliW.-~ 

Date: ___ ~._ .. ~~._ .. _. __ 

8 

Budget 
Ainerutment 
FY 2006-07 

9 

Total Revised 
Request 

FY 2006-07 

3,824012 
27,572,5011 

10 

Change from 
Base In Out 

Year FY 2007-00 

$0 
0.0 
o 
o 
o 
o 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 



Department: 

Efficiency and Effectiveness Analysis 
FY 2005-06 Supplemental Request 

Department of Personnel & dministration (OPA) 

Long Bill GroupfOivision: Oi ision ofHurnan Resources (DHR) 

Program: 

Request Title: 

Request Criteria 

Priority Number: 

SUMMARY 

Risk Management Services 

Technical Adjustments to FY 2005-06 Risk Management and 
Worker s Compensation Statewide Allocations 

New Data 

tatewide Supplemental #3 

he following analysis describes requested FY 2005-06 supplemental appropriations for Risk 
Management Services (RMS) in the Department ofPeTSonnel and Administration (OPA) 
including the Liability Property and Workers Compensation programs. Tables summarizing 
net payment adjustments to Risk Management ervices (all programs) can be found in 
appendices I and J, with revised prospective loss estimates from private actuaries retained by the 
Division of Human Resources (DHR) and expenditure projections that more accurately reflect 
allocated program costs (overhead) and updated reserve funding levels. The respective 
programmatic adjustments are briefly listed below. 

Appropriations for PaymentIJ to tbe Risk Management and Property Fund (combined 
Liability and Property progT8ms): 

ppropriati n .. (or tb ork mp n atioD Program : 

ri r ar and re nt 
iabili Program 

gram Premium 

for the Worker ·' ompen ali n program are reduced b $2,878 _00. As a 
mpensali n Pr mjum line i r du d eral l by 45. I l 

Page I 0 2 



PROBLEM OR OPPORTUNITY DEFlNITlON 

As referenced above, the Department's analysis indicate that supplemental adjustments are 
necessary to the FY 2005-06 statewide allocations for the Risk Management programs (Workers 

ompensation Property and LiabiJity programs). This request represents a true-up of annual 
appropriations for risk management services and coverage. 

BACKGROUND 

This request represents the annual supplemental update to statewide allocations and program 
appropriations in Risk Management Services for FY 2005-06. The analysis reflects the most 
current actuarial data and assumptions, along with updated premium payments for the fiscal year 
from insurance providers. Following is a summary of the factors leading to specific adjustments 
contained in the request. 

AVAILABLE ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative #1 (Recommended) - Adjust statewide aUocations and premium line 
appropriations according to the findings of the analysis. 

Alternative #2 - Make no changes. 

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY 

24-30-1501 C.R.S. provides the statutory authorization for the Risk Management Unit. 

LINKAGE TO OBJECTIVES 

DPA FY 2005-06 Strategic Plan: 

Extend The Truth-rn-Rates Philosophy Department-wide 

ciated includ the f II wing: 

• onlin e lh ruth-in- I en ure tha 

• and ana l z 
mana m nt. partm nt n 

• Re · it and r an utdal d r ineffi i nt rate 
meth dol gie pr ac ti vely. 

• I P m del I upport and j iry the ppr · prial larg ted fund alan e ti r aJ I c h 
funds and impJ ment meth ds nece . ary to mainta in the fund balan nan ngomg 
b i . 

Page 0 23 



ASSESSMENT OF AL TERN AT lVE S 

Alternative #1 (Recommended) - Assumptions and Calculations 

A Risk Management Services (RMS) Program Overbead 

I. For FY 2005-06 calculations, appropriated Long Bill amounts and central appropriation 
allocations are used as reported in the Schedule 5(5) submjtted with the FY 2006-07 
budget request. 

2. The overhead allocation percentages are derived from the proportion of each programs 
premium line item in comparison to the total of all premium lines. For example, the FY 
2006 overhead allocation percentages are calculated as shown in the table below: 

Line Item Total 
Percent 

Allocation 

Liability Premiums 6,170,969 14.7% 
Property Premiums 5,810,255 13.8% 
Workers' Compensarion Premiums 30075,696 7 1.5% 

Total Premiums S41,056,910 100.0% 

The tables below represent the Risk Management Services (RMS) Program Overhead cost 
calculations for FY 2005-06. 

FY 2005-06 Program Overhead for 
Allocations 

o erbead Allocation 0/0 

Personal ervices 

cnl I 

ommon Policies 
mp 

Ri un 

Total 

100.0% 

568 790 

51,225 

3,38 
12584 

Liability 

14.7% 

,663 

46 
I. 4 

Property 

13.8% 

78, 80 

,215 

.l20 

I . 

Worker' 
Comp 

71.5% 

406.752 

37,347 



FY 2005-06 Program Overhead for 
Total Liability Property 

Workers' 
Allocations Comp 

Capitol Complex Leased Space 21,888 3,2 12 3.024 15.653 

Operating Common Policies Subtotal 37,SI0 S,S04 S,I82 26.824 

Audit Expen.st 0 0 0 0 

I ndirect Costs 111,768 16,400 IS,441 79927 

Total Program Overbead SS03,S17 117.899 111.008 574.610 

B. Reserve Levels of Risk Management Services Funds 

The anaJysis regarding reserve balance levels for the Risk Management Services programs 
hinges on these primary assumptions as established in FY 2004-05: 

Ie 
pr 

I. A high degree of flexibility exists through reguJar (and emergency) budget request 
processes to augment or reduce aBocations to agencies for Risk Management ervices 
(RMS) programs. honld events or damages occur that require mid-fiscal year 
adjustments (e.g. , supplemental requests) to funding Jevels relatively timely action may 
be taken to mitigate unforeseen tinancial burdens on the programs. Therefore the 
D partment will use annual supplemental budget processes to provide any necessary 
stability, including regular annual adjustments with regard to actuarial soundness and 
scheduled premium adjustments. 

2. Regarding the Workers Compensation and the Property programs. mechanisms exist to 
contain extraordinary claim levels. As required by the Colorado Department of Labor 
and Employment for self-funded employers. th Workers' Compensation Program 
annually purchases excess insurance as additional financial protection in the event of a 
catastrophic claim or claims. For the Property Program the general policies have an 
aggregate deductible level f$1.35 milli n; similarly, the terrorism policy has a per-e ent 
deductible Ie eI of $1 00,000. 

made to det rmine fund reserve 
pecti e pr gram udg I calcuJati n 



Workers' Compensation Account (II W) I Aetnal FY I Actual FY I Request FY 
2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 

Totsl Cash/A sets 24037,0)9 28, 01 ,637 24,471 ,573 

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities 4,1 1.729 738,123 2633,994 

Other Liabilities - IBNR 21,722.932 21.722,932 20,333.794 

Tot.1 Liabilities 25,854,661 25,461,055 22,967,788 

Revenues 
Agl.'1lcy Billing 20,151.137 32,358.803 28.503.923 

Other Income - Interest Lncome. Misc. 1._77, 166 2.49~698 86) ,049 

TotJlI Revenue 21,428~J 34851.so1 29.364,972 

EJ.oenses 
Prospective Claim Payments, Premium.s Service Fees 29,842,124 27,478.224 30,075.696 
Risk Management Overhead (Personal Services, CSEAP, erc.) 774 136 991.159 1.026,073 

Total Expenses 30,616,260 28,469,.383 31,101,769 

Profit/CLoss) (9,187.957) 6.382 1t8 (I,736,797) 

Ending Fund Balance (1,817642) 3,240,582 1503,785 

Targeted Reserve (5.0% of Premium Line) 1.so3,785 
Ending Balance Over/(Under) Targeted Reserve 0 

Property Program 
As a continuation ofthe methodology established in FY 2004-05 the targeted reserve level of 
the Property Program is calculated as 5.0% of estimated premium Line expenditures. 'This results 
in a projected ending balance of $290 513 for FY 2005-06. The table below outlines funding 
activities: 

Property Program Funding (II P) 

Pa e 0 2 

Requested 
FY 2005-06 



Property Program Funding (liP) I Actual FY I Actual FY I Requested 
2003-04 2004-05 FY 2005-06 

Exoenses 
Premiums. Fund Caps Service Fees 7.617,016 6.751 1_8 5.810_ 55 

Risk Management Overhead (personal Services. Operating, etc .) 116.643 126.155 111 ,008 

Total Expenses 7,733659 6877,283 5,92J,263 

Profitl( Loss) 2,.340.130 (2,.308,.377) (1,.347,026) 

Ending Fund Balance 3,J06,414 998.,037 290.513 

Targeted Reserve (5.0-;_ or Premium Line) 290,513 

Ending Balance Over/(Under) Targeted Reserve 0 

Liability Proe;ram 
As a continuation of the methodology established in FY 2004-05 the targeted reserve level of 
the Liability Program is calculated as 16.5% of estimated premium line and legal services 
expenditures. This results in a projected ending balance 0[$1 ,357 017 for FY 2005-06. The 
table below outlines funding activities: 

Liability Program Funding (II L) 

Total Cash/Assets 

Liabilities 

Current Liabilitie 

Other Liabilities - IBNR 

Total Liabilities 

Revenues 

Agency Billing 

Other Income - Inleresllncomc. Misc. 

Tot.al Re enue 

• Premium. crvrce ees 

P ge 

Requested 
FY2005-06 

10,167,205 11.599,882 6,261,01 

233,550 

6,258.677 

6,492,221 

451 396 

4,789.340 

5,240.136 

120.653 

4,789,340 

4.909,993 

C) 618. 165 8.513.014 2.9921 20 

362 801 4c)9.926 347,996 

9,980,966 9 012,940 3,.340 117 

.12 .777 5. J .92 

581 • .&85 I ,2 I 4 8J I 

3,6 4 9 9 6,.359,1.ui 1,.35 ,01 1 



Liability Program Funding ( II L) 1 ActUJlI FY I Actual FY I Requested 
2003-04 2004-05 FY 2005-06 

Targeted Reserve ('16.5% or Premium Line & Legal Services Expenses) 1.357,017 

Ending 8alJlnce Over/(Under) Targeted Reserve 0 

C. Liability Program Budget Calculations 

The table below represents the Liability Program cost calculations for FY 2005-06. Assumptions 
for these calculations are provided in the 'Notes column. 

FY 2005-06 Liability Program Costs Total Notes 

Program Overhead EJ.penses 5117,899 CaJcuiated as 14.7% of the lotal 

Premium Line Expenses 
Prospective Losses Estimate 5.631 893 FY06 Actuarial Report (8/412005) 

Excess Auto 438.618 FY06 Estimated renewal 

Actuarial Services 35.750 FY06 Projected professional service costs 
Broker ervice Fees 43.008 FY06 Estimated renewal 

RMIS Service Fees 2 1.700 FY06 Estimated renewal 

Premium Line Expenses subtotal 6,170,969 

Legal Services 2,053,317 Per FY06 Long Bill 

Reserve Stabilization Allowance {5,3SO, I 26 Maintains 16.5% Fund Reserve Balance 

Total LiJlbility Allocations $2,992,120 Agency billings equal allocated assessments 

D. Property Program Budget Calculations 

The table below represents the Property Program co t calculation fi r FY 2005-06. A sumptions 
for these calculation are provided in the "Note ' column. 

2005-06 Property Program 0 t Olal ot 

Premiums timated renewal 
4 . -41 FYO . timated rene 

I. .81 g FY06 "timated renewal 10m nth 

RMJ Crvl fee _ I 00 FY06 timaled rene\ al 

Page 7 r 



FY 2005-06 Property Program Costs Total Notes 

Prior Year Prepaid Premiums (from FY05) 790,286 FY06 Prepaid Premiums (2 months) 

Program Fund Caps 1,350,000 Aggregate Deductible (includes $ (OOK for Boilers) 

Premium Line Expenses subtotal 5,810,255 

Reserve Stabilization Allowance (1 ,413,419) Maintains 5% Fund Reserve Balance 

Total Property Allocations $4,507,844 Agency billings equal allocated assessments 

E. Workers' Compensation Program Budget Calculations 

The table below represents the Workers' Compensation Program cost calculations for FY 2005-
06. Assumptions for these calculations are provided in the 'Notes' column. 

FY 2005-06 Workers' Compensation Costs Total Notes 

Program Overhead Expenses $574,610 Calculated as 71.5% of the total 

Premium Line Expenses 
Prospective Claims Payout 26,535,213 FY06 Actuarial Report (8/412005) 

DHS Prior Year Claim Payments 162,440 FY05 Actuals 

Excess Policy 369,585 FY06 Estimated renewal 

Admin Fee 2,538,000 FY06 Estimate 

Surcharge/Tax 370,000 FY06 Estimate 

Actuarial Services 35,750 FY06 Projected professional services costs 

RMIS Service Fees 21,700 FY06 Estimated renewal 

Broker Service Fees 43,008 FY06 Estimate 

Premium Line Expenses subtotal 30,075,696 

C-SEAP Funding 451,463 
Per FY06 Long Bill (Base, Pots, Common 
Policies) 

Reserve Stabilization Allowance (2,597,846) Maintains 5% Fund Reserve Balance 

Total Workers' Compensation Allocations $28,503,923 [Agency billings equal allocated assessments 

F. C-SEAP Funding Related to the Workers' Compensation Program 

Pursuant to Section 24-50-604 ( I) (k) (IV) C.R.S., the Colorado State Employees Assistance 
Program (C-SEAP) may be funded from (but not limited to) the Risk Management Fund. As 
such, C-SEAP funding is incorporated within the Workers' Compensation Program billing 
allocations. For FY 2005-06 C-SEAP calculations, appropriated Long Bill amounts and central 

Page 80f 23 



appropriation allocations are used as reported in the chedule 5(s submitted with the FY 2006-
07 budget request 

The table below represents C- EAP Funding cost calculations for FY 2005-06. 

Calculation of FY 2005-06 CSEAP Funding 
Request 

Personal Services 5282.175 

Pots Allocations 
HeaJth. Life and DenIal 11 ,701 
Short-tenn Disability 349 
SaJary Survey 7037 
Amortization Equalization Disbursement 593 

Pots Allocations Subtotal 19,680 

Operating Expenses 37,233 

Operating Common PoUcies 
Workers' Comp 1.519 
Payment to Rjsk MgtlProperty Funds 6,294 
Leased Spa.ce 48.870 

Operating Common Policies Subtotal 56,683 

Indirect Costs SS,s91 

Total 5451,463 

G. Revised AJJoutions for Risk Management 

The attached appendic s provide revised aJJocations for Ri k Management Services along with 
the funding impacts related to supplemental appropriations for FY 2005-06. Alternative #1 i 
quantified in columns entitled 'Revised $ Allocation " while Alternative #2 (Make no changes 
is quantified in columns entitled 'Old $ Allocation.' 

Title 

P e of2 



Appendix Title 

Liability) - Higher Education Subgroup Allocations 

G Workers' Compensation - State Agency Allocations 

H Workers' Compensation - Higher Education Subgroup Allocations 

[ 
Net Payment Adjustments to Risk Management ervices (AI I Programs) - tate 
Agency Allocations 

J 
[Net Payment Adjustments to Risk Management Services (All Programs) - Higher 
Education Sub~oup_ Allocations 

K Flood Zone' A' Locations and Premiums 

[. !Agency and School Codes 

CONCERNS OR UNCERTAINTIES 

The Department will continue to update allocations annually during the supplemental process in 
keeping with its 'Truth in Rates" costing policy for this and other statewide programs. Due to 
the inherent actuarial unpredictability from year to year with regards to actual claims experience 
and premium costs from insurers there is no reliably meaningful method to project cost 
allocations a full year in advance (i.e. FY 2006-07). For example FY 2006-07 rates will be 
affected generally by the claims specifically experienced by the various departments, and 
insurance premiums will be altered by rate adjustments made by the State's insurance carriers 
(i.e., the effect of the record-breaking hurricane season during the past year). 

Therefore, a budget amendment is not requested, since aJlocations will not ultimately be 
finalized for the request year until the next supplemental true-up. This reduces the number 
budget planning iterations that State budget officials need to perform from 3 to 2: one as the 
annual flSCal year budgets are de eloped by departments during the statewide common policy 
process, and the second during the annual supplemental true-up. At this time during the budget 
cycle the Department simply has no meaningfully quantifiable way to modify allocations for the 
next fi scal year. 

IONIRECOMMENDATION 

i n e in amm ti 
an rc rYe fundin I 

Pa·c 10 2 



Appendix A: Liability - State Agency Allocations 

FY 2005-06 Supplemental 

Agency Code 
Revised % Revised S 

Old S Allocation 
Increase! 

Allocation Allocation (Decrease) 

Agriculture AG 1.724% 51-,583 192418 (140.835) 

!corrections CO 30.981 % 926,988 3,338.746 (2,411.758) 

Education ED 0.087% 2604 7,590 (4,986 

Governor EX 0.858% 25,673 95.763 (70,090) 

Pers & Admin (DPA) GS 1.163% 34,807 134603 (99.796) 

Health Care Policy HC 0.734% 21.976 63.618 (41,642) 

Higher Education HE 9.970°;' 298,307 828,022 (529,715) 

Transportation Hl 24.364% 729.013 2,594,967 ( ' ,-865,954) 
Human Services HS 13.063% 390.874 1,638,902 (1,248,028' 

Judicial ill 4.626% 138.424 588,417 (449,993' 
Labor & Emp. LA 1.083% 32.394 120.875 (88,481) 

Legislarure LE 0.037% 1, 106 4130 (3,024) 

Local Affairs LO 0.274% 8,210 33148 (24.938) 

Law Dept LW 0.788% 23,576 95205 (71.629) 
Military A ffajrs MA 0394% 11 ,798 47,659 (35,861) 
Nat. Resources NR 2.586% 77,379 256,818 ( 179,439) 
Public Health PH 0.440% 13.164 38,171 (25,007\ 

Public Safety PS 4.242% 126,921 460,732 (333,81 J) 
Reg. Agencies RO 0.664% 19,863 80,136 (60,273) 

Revenue RV 1.796% 53,738 165,073 ( 111.335) 
Secretary of State ST 0.118% 3.534 17,189 ( 13,655) 
Treasury TR 0.006% 188 780 (592) 

Allocation Totals 100.0000/. 2,992,120 10,802,962 {7,8 1 0,842) 

Page II 



Appendix 8: Liability - Higher Education Subgroup AUocations 

FY 2005-06 Supplemental 

Scb 00 I! Agency Code 
Revised % Revised S 

Old S AIIOCJItion 
(ncrease! 

AIIOCJItion Allocation (Decrease) 

Arapahoe AR 6.130% 18.287 42.879 (24.592) 

Adams AS 2.007% 5.988 16.951 (10.963) 

Auraria AU 6.119% 18,253 36.740 (18.487' 

Is tate Board of Agriculture BA 0.333% 993 2.167 (1,173) 

Aurora CC CA 2.572% 7.673 24,312 (16.639) 

DenverCC CD 0.187% 559 1.417 (858) 

Fort Lewis FL 1.703% 5,081 16,777 (1 1.695) 

From Range FR 0.864% 2,579 6.537 (3,958) 

College Access Network GL 6.223% 18,564 47.059 (28.495) 

CCHE wI Arts & Hum (AH) HE 0.088% 261 496 (235) 

HistoricaJ Society HS 0.186% 554 790 (236) 

Lamar LA 0.205% 612 1.695 (1,083) 

Metropolitan ME 15.234% 45,444 142.826 (91.382) 

School of Mines MJ 13.224% 39.448 125,486 (86,038' 

Morgan MO 0.033% 99 2 17 ( 117) 

Mesa MS 4.159010 12.406 24. 119 ( 11,113) 

Northeastern JC NE 0.056% 168 366 (198) 

UNC NO 19.386% 57.828 183.950 ( 126, 122) 

Northwestern JC NW 0.047% 140 234 (94) 

College Invest OB 0.035% 103 295 (192) 

CCCOES Admin OE 0.056% 168 366 (198) 

Otero OT 0.246% 733 1,264 (531) 

Pikes Peak pp 6.296% 18,780 44,267 (25.487) 

Occup Educ PS 0.101% 301 957 (656) 

Pueblo py 0.3500/0 1,044 1.489 (445) 

Red Rocks RR 1.596% 4,760 15, 142 ( 10.382) 

USC SC 8.951% 26,702 58,237 (3 1,535) 

Trinidad TR 0.602% 1,79~ 4,029 (2,233) 

T rus!ees Adm in TS 0. 162% 484 1,539 ( 1.055' 

Western WS 2.849% 8,498 25,420 (16,923) 

Allocation Totals 100.0000;. 298,307 828,022 (529,715) 

Pa 2J 



Appendix C: FY 2005-06 Property Program Supplemental - State Agency Allocations 

General Share of Allocations Flood Zone A Premiums 
Total Revised , 

Agency Code 
Building & Revised % Revised S OldS Increasel Revised $ OldS Increase! $ Allocation 

Cootcnts Value Allocation Allocation Allocation (Decrease) Allocation Allocation (Decrease) 

Agriculture AG 82.424.523 1.175% 50.452 75,282 (24,830) 0 0 0 50,452 

Corrections CO 924.866.684 13. 186% 566. 115 844.832 (278.7 17) 0 0 0 566, 115 

Educauon CD 95,390,247 1.360% 58,389 87,135 (28.746) 0 0 0 58,389 

Govcmor FX 503.417 0.007% 308 448 (140) 0 0 0 308 

Per.; & Admin (OPA) GS 576.476,510 8.2190A. 352,864 526.594 ( 173,730) 8,052 7,570 482 360.916 

Heallh CM: PoliCy IIC 0 0.000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Higher Edu~.tion tl £ 3,808,363,594 54.296°/. 2,331,114 3,478.768 (1.147.654) 35.727 0 35,727 2,366,841 

Tlllt\sponallon I-II 329,659.035 4.700% 201.786 301.132 (99,346) 53,013 49.160 3.853 254.799 

Human Servlccs liS 600,625,907 8.563% 367,645 548.635 (180,990) 0 0 0 367.645 

~udiciai JD 44 , 143,498 0.6290/0 27,020 40.301 tl3.281) 0 0 0 27.020 

Labor & Emp. l.A 40.609.695 0.579% 24.857 37,097 ( 12,240) 0 0 0 24.857 

Legislature LE 3,838. 155 0.055% 2,349 3,523 (1,174) 0 0 0 2,349 

Local AIl'nlrs LO 7. 195.542 0. 103% 4,404 6.599 (2. 195) 0 0 0 4,404 

Law Dcpl LW 4.093.656 0.058% 2,506 3,717 ( 1,211 ) 0 0 0 2,506 

M Iii lUI')' A ITairs MA 64.1432.439 0.919"/0 39,439 58,881 (19,442) 66<l 585 75 40,099 

Nlil. R~urce:. NR 257,357.506 3.669% 157,530 235,074 (77,544) 90,945 80,517 10,428 248,475 

Public IlcaJlh PH 38,117.982 0.552% 23,699 35,367 (11,668) 7.001 6,308 693 30.700 

Public Safely PS 74.6 11.405 1.064% 45,671 68,170 (22.499) 14.691 13.369 1,322 60.362 

Reg.. Agencies RG 8,277.000 0. 118% 5,066 7,561 (2.495) 0 0 0 5,066 

Rc\'cnuc: RV 46.190.078 0.667% 28,640 42,735 (14,095) 4,416 3.915 501 33,056 

Sccrcltll) ur SUlle ST 5,500.000 0.078% 3.367 4,997 ( 1,630) 0 0 0 3,367 

ITrc~ul'} TR 189,900 0.003% 116 191 (75) ° 0 0 116 

Allocation TOliis 7,01 4,067,173 100.OOO~. 4,193,339 6,407.039 (2,113,700) 214,505 161,424 53,081 4,507,844 
--

Page 13 of23 



Appendix D: FY 2005-06 Property Program Supplemental- Higher Education Subgroup Allocations 

General Sbare of Allocations Flood Zone A Premiums 
Total Revised 

A"ency Code 
Building & Revisflt % Revised S OldS IncreaseJ Revised S OldS Increase/ S Allocation 

Contents Value Allocation Allocation Allocation (Decrease) Allocation Allocation (Decrease) 

Ardplihoc AR 89.280.500 2.344% 54,649 81,554 (26,905) 1,064 0 1,064 55.713 

Adams AS 25H,324.20 I 6.783% 158. 12 1 235,967 (77.846) 0 0 0 158,L21 

AurMla AU 436.038.250 11 .449% 266,901 398,301 (131 ,400) 23.628 0 23,628 290,529 

Aurora CC CA 9, 138.316 0.240% 5,594 8.347 (2,754) 0 0 0 5,594 

Dellv~r CC CD 11.476.029 0.223% 5,188 7,742 (2.554) 0 0 0 5. 188 

.Fort l.ewis FI 172.42 3.230 4.527% 105.54 1 157,501 (51.960) 0 0 0 105.541 

IFront Range FR 147,814.507 3.881% 90,478 135,022 (44,544) 0 0 0 90,478 

College Access Network GL 20.7 18,960 0.544% 12,682 18.926 (6.244) 0 0 0 12,682 

CCII E wI An ... & HUm 
ilL 593.490 0.0 16% 363 542 (179) 0 0 0 363 (AH ) 

II i ~loncal Socicl) H~ 28,62 1.038 0.752% 17,519 26,144 (8.625) 0 0 0 17,519 

Lamar LA 40,97 1.553 1.076% 25,079 37,426 ( 12,347) 0 0 0 25,079 

Metropolitan ME 14.839.711 0.390% 9.083 13,555 (4.472) 0 0 0 9,083
1 

School of Mines MI 51 8,346.019 13.6 11 % 317,282 473.486 (156,204) 0 ° 0 31 7,282 

Morgan MO 16,050.990 0.421% 9,825 14,662 (4,837) 0 0 0 9,825 

Mesa MS 272,880.3 27 7. 165% 167,031 249,264 (82,233) 0 0 0 167,031 

Nonheastern JC Nt. 76.-l00.40 I 2.006% 46.765 69.788 (23.023) 0 ° ° 46,765 

UNC NO 724,468.447 19.023% 443.450 661 ,769 (2 18,3 19) 0 0 0 443,450 

Nllnhwc!.\crn JC NW 48,237,672 1.267% 29,526 44.063 ( 14,536) 6.388 0 6.388 35.914 

College Invest OB 550,000 0.014% 337 502 (166) 0 () 0 337 

CCCOES Admm 01: 103.816.568 2.726% 63,547 94.832 (3 1,285) 0 0 0 63 ,547 

Olero OT 56,461 .594 1,483% 34.560 51 ,575 (17,0 15) 0 0 0 34,560 

Pi!.c:. I"t tl!. Pi> 11 1.65-4.56 1 2.932% 68,344 101.991 (33,647) 0 0 0 68,344 

Pucblo I'V 73,790.721 1.938% 45.168 67,404 (22,237) ° 0 0 45,168 

Red Rocks R.R 70.240.020 2.002% 46,667 69,642 (22,975) 4.647 a 4,647 51,314 

USC SC 172.336.853 4.525% 105,488 157,422 (5 1.934) 0 0 0 105,488 

I nnidad I R 92.309.356 2.424% 56,503 84.320 (27,818) 0 0 0 56,503 

Trusl~ Admin T<; 110.000 0.003% 67 100 (33) a 0 0 6"] 

Western WS 237,470.281 6.235% 145,357 216,918 (7 1,562) 0 a 0 145,35/ 

Allocation Totals 3,808.363,594 l00.004)o/~_ 2,331,114 3,478,768 (It~47t654) 35,727 0 35,727 2,366,841 
- -

Page I 3 



Appeodix E: Paymeots to Risk Maoagemeot and Property Funds (Combined Property 
aod Liability) - State AgeD~ AUocatioos 

FY 2005-06 Supplemental 

Agency Code Revised S Allocation Old S Allocation Increasel (Oecrt~a e) 

Agriculture AG 102,035 267.700 (165.665) 

Corrections CO 1,493,102 4,1 83,578 (2,690.476) 

Education ED 60.993 94,725 (33.732) 

Governor EX 25.981 96,2 11 (70.230) 
Pen & Admin (OPA) GS 395.722 668.767 (273.045) 

Health Care Policy He 21,976 63.618 (4 1,642) 

Higber Education HE 2,665,148 4,.306,790 (1 ,641,641 ) 

Transportation Hl 983.81 2 2.945.259 ( 1,96 1,447) 

Human Services HS 758.519 2, 187.537 ( 1.429,0 \8) 

Judicial 10 165,445 628,118 (463,273) 

Labor & Emp. LA 57,252 157,972 ( 100,720) 
Legislature LE 3,456 7,653 (4.197' 
Local Affairs LO 12,6 15 39147 (27 132) 
Law Dept LW 26,082 98.922 (72,840) 
Military Affairs MA 51,897 107, 125 (55,228) 
Nat. Resources NR 325,854 572,409 (246,555) 

Public Health PH 43,864 79,846 (35,982) 
Public Safety PS 187,283 542,271 (354,988' 
Reg. Agencies RG 24,930 87,697 (62.767) 
Revenue RV 86.794 2 11.723 ( 124,929) 
Secretary of State ST 6,900 22.1 86 ( 15.286) 
Treasury TR 304 971 (667) 

AllOCAtion Totals 7,499,964 17,371 ,425 (9,871,461 ) 

P • I f2 



Appendix F: Payments to Risk Management and Property Funds (Combined Property 
and .Liability) - Higher Education Subgroup AUocations 

FY 200S-06 Supplemental 

Agency Code Revised S Allocation Old S Allocation Increase! (Decrea.se) 

Arapahoe AR 74.000 L4,433 (50,433) 

Adams AS 164. 110 252,919 (88.809) 

A urari a AU 308.782 435,041 (126,260 

State Board of Agriculture BA 993 2,167 (1.173' 
AuroraCC CA 13,266 32.659 (19,393) 

DenverCC CD 5,747 9,159 (3,412) 

Fort Lewis FL 110~622 174.277 (63,655) 

Front Range FR 93,056 141,558 (48.502) 
College Access Network GL 31.246 65,985 (34,739) 

CCHE wI Arts & Hum (AH) HE 625 1,038 (414) 

Historical Society HS 18,073 26,934 (8.861 ) 

Lamar LA 25,691 39,121 (13,430) 

Metropolitan ME 54.528 156,)82 (101 ,854) 

School of Mines MI 356,730 598,972 (242,242) 

Morgan MO 9,924 14,879 (4 ,954) 

Mesa MS 179,437 273383 (93,946) 

Northeastern JC NE 46,933 70.154 (23,221) 
l)NC NO 501,278 845.719 (344,441) 

lNorthwestern JC NW 36,054 44,296 (8,242) 

College Invest OB 440 797 (357) 

CCCOES Adm in OE 63,714 95,197 (31,483) 

Otero OT 35.293 52,839 ( 17,546) 

Pikes Peak pp 87.124 146.259 (59. 134) 
Occup Educ PS 301 957 (656) 

Pueblo PV 46,212 68,894 (22.682) 
Red Rocks RR 56,074 84~784 (28,710) 
USC SC l32, 190 2 15.659 (83,468) 

Trinidad TR 58,299 88,349 (30,051) 
Trustees Admin TS 551 1,639 (1.088) 
Western WS 153,854 242.338 (88.484) 

Allocation Tolals 2,665.148 4,306,790 (1,641 ,641 ) 

Pa e I 



Appendix G: Workers' Compensation - State Agency Allocations 

FV 2005-06 SupplemeotJIl 

Agency Code 
Re ised % Revised S 

Old S Allocation 
Increase} 

AJloation Allocation (Decrease) 

Agriculture AG 0.7200/0 204,045 178.063 25.982 

Corrections CO 19.540% 5.537.837 5,261,284 276.553 
Education ED 1.323% 374,975 528.253 (153.278) 

Governor EX 0.013% 3.719 3.124 595 
Pers & Admin (DPA) GS 0.830% 235, 127 182,436 52.691 
Heallh Care Policy HC 0.1390/0 39.405 30.302 9,103 

Higher Educstion HE 12.7 10·/0 3.602,215 4.022,967 (420,7S2) 
Transportation HI 21.282% 6.031.706 5,127,059 304,647 

Human Services 
HS 

Cost Allocation Share 17.544% 4,972 364 6,326,224 ( 1,353.860) 
Prior Year WC Claim Payments 162,440 143.367 19,073 

Human Services subtotal 5,134.804 6,469.591 ( 1.)34,787) 

~udicial JO 3.919% 1.110.655 1,3 17.038 (206,383) 
Labor & Emp. LA 1.467% 415,838 596.041 (180,203) 
Legislature LE 0.095% 26,933 29,677 (2,744) 
Local Affairs LO 0.102% 28.841 41,236 (12,389) 
Law Dept LW 0.161% 45.673 50.295 (4622 
MiJitary AtTairs MA 0.390% 110,419 121,520 (11.101) 
Nat. Resources NR 9.053% 2,565,83 1 3,276.665 (7 10,834) 
Public Health PH 0.990% 280,679 242,103 38,.576 
Public Safety PS 6.566% 1,860.926 2,l92.046 (33 I, 120) 
Reg. Agencies RG 0.260% 73,703 56,855 16,848 
Revenue RV 2.865% 811,890 1,046,197 (234,307) 
!Secrerary of Stale ST 0.027% 7.717 8, 121 (404) 
jrreasury TR 0.003% 984 1,250 (266) 

Allocation Tot.als 100.0000/. 28.503,923 31,382,123 (2,878,200) 

P e 17 



Appendix H: Workers' Compensation - Higber Education Subgroup Allocations 

lOY 200~ Supplemental 

cbooVAgency Code 
Revised % Re ised S 

Old S AJlocation 
Increase! 

Allocation Allocation (Decrease) 

Arapahoe AR 1.466% 52,799 45,345 7,454 

Adams AS 7.336% 264,267 301,7 13 (37.446) 

iAuraria AU 8.538% 307.557 429.078 (12 1,520) 

State Board of Agriculrure BA 0.007% 256 357 (101' 

Aurora CC CA 1.396% 50,304 56,151 (5.847) 

DenverCC CD 2.184% 78.671 67,564 11,107 

IFort Lewis FL 5.940% 213,961 188,079 25,882 

Front Range FR 3.956% 142,491 177.691 (35,200' 

College Access Network. GL 1.237% 44,564 43,763 801 

CCHE wI Arts & Hum (AH) HE 0. 17c}o/o 6,446 7,917 (1.471) 

Historical Society HS 0.272% 9,802 9,881 (79) 

Lamar LA 0.262% 9.455 13, 191 (3 ,736) 

Metropolitan ME 3.951% 142,339 198,579 (56,240) 

School of Mines Ml 6.905% 248,743 313,748 (6S.005) 

Morgan MO 0.859% 30.957 26.S86 4,371 

Mesa MS 3.482% 125,429 107.72 1 17.708 

Northeastern JC NE 0.033% 1,191 1,023 168 

UNC NO 22.950% 826,697 947,133 ( l20,436) 

~ortbwestem JC NW 0.040% 1,436 1.233 203 

College rnvest OB 0.035% 1,245 3.089 (1,844) 

CCCOES Admin OE 1.723% 62,061 63.996 (1.935) 

Otero OT 3.266% 117,632 159,749 (42,116) 

Pikes Peak PP 6.148% 221.476 190,207 31,268 

Oecup Educ PS 0.013% 469 655 (18S) 

Pueblo PV 3.152% 113,531 148.988 (35,456) 

Red Rocks RR 3.074% 110,734 112,386 (1.652) 

USC SC 7.446% 268,231 278,347 (10.115) 

Trinidad TR 3.202% IIS,360 99,074 16,287 

Trustees Admin TS 0.022% 803 1, 120 (317) 

Western WS 0.925% 33,306 18,604 4,702 

Allocation Totab 100.000% 3,602,215 4,022,967 (420,752) 

Page I 2 



Appendix I: Net Payment Adjustments to Risk Management Services (All Programs)­
State Agency Allocations 

FY 2005-06 Supplemental 

Agency Code Revised S Allocation Old S AUocation Increase! (Oecrease) 

Agriculture AG 306,080 445,763 (139,683 

Corrections CO 7,030,939 9444.862 (2.413,923' 

Education ED 435,968 622,978 (187,010 

~ovemor EX 29.699 99,335 (69,636' 

Pers & Admin (DPA) GS 630,849 851,203 (220,354) 

Health Care Policy HC 61,381 93,920 (32.539 

Higher Education HE 6,267,3~ 8,329,757 (2,062,393 

Transportation HI 7,015.518 8,672,3 18 (1,656,800 

Human Services HS 5,893,323 8.657, 128 (2,763,805' 

Judkial JD 1,276,099 1,945,756 (669,657) 

Labor & Emp. LA 473,090 754,013 (280,923' 

Legislature LE 30388 37.330 (6.942 

Local Affairs LO 41,461 80,983 (39,522) 

Law Dept LW 71,755 149,217 (77,462' 

Military Affairs MA 162,316 228,645 (66,329 

lNat Resources NR 2,891,684 3.849,074 (957.390 

Public Health PH 324.543 32 1,949 2,594 

Public Safety PS 2,048,208 2.734,3 17 (686.109' 
Reg. Agencies RG 98,632 144,552 (45.920' 
Revenue RV 898,684 1.257,920 (359,236' 
Secretary of State ST 14,617 30307 (15.690 

Treasury TR 1,288 2221 (933) 

Allocation Totals 36,003,886 48,753,548 (12,749,661 

Page I 2 



Appendix J: Net Payment Adjustments to Risk Management Services (All Programs)­
ffigber Education Subgroup Allocations 

FY 2005-06 Supplemental 

Agency Code Revised S Allocation Old S Allocation Increasel (Dec rea e) 

Arapahoe AR 126.799 169.778 (42.979' 

Adams AS 428,377 554.632 (126.256) 

Auraria AU 616.339 864.119 (247,780) 

StaI.e Board of Agriculture BA 1,250 2.524 (1 .274' 
Aurora CC CA 63 ,570 88,810 (25 ,240' 

DenverCC CD 84.418 76723 7.695 
Fort Lewis FL 324,583 362,357 (37,773 ' 

Front Range fR 235,547 319,249 (83,702' 

College Access Network GL 75,811 109,749 (33,938 
CCHE wI Arts & Hum (AH) HE 7070 8,955 (1 ,885 

Historical Society HS 27,875 36,814 (8,940' 

Lamar LA 35, 146 52,312 (17 166' 
Metropolitan ME 196,867 354.961 (158,094 

School of Mines M1 605,473 912.720 (307,247 

Morgan MO 40.881 41,465 (584 
Mesa MS )04,866 381 , 103 (76,237) 

!Northeastern JC NE 48. 124 71 , 177 (23,053' 

UNC NO 1.327.976 1.792.852 (464.877' 
lNorthwestern JC NW 37,490 45.530 (8,039' 
College Invest OB 1,685 3,887 (2,202 
CCCOES Admin OE 125,775 159, 194 (33.418 
Otero OT 152,926 212,588 (59,662 
Pikes Peak pp 308.600 336,466 (27.866 
Occup Educ PS 770 1.61 2 (842' 
Pueblo PV 159.743 2 17,881 (58, U8) 

Red Rocks RR 166.808 197, 169 (30,362) 

USC SC 400,422 494,006 (93,584) 

Trinidad TR 173.659 187,423 (13.764' 
T rustees Admin TS 1,354 2.759 (1 .405 ' 
Western WS 187, 160 270,942 (83,782 ' 

AUocation Totals 6,267,.363 8,.329,757 (2,062,.393) 



Appendh K: Flood Zone' A' Locations and Premiums 

~ Pro~rty 
Depl Agtncy 

Stnel Addl"HS Ciry Zip odt ouory Aonual 
Codt ode QUOitS 

,'" E1ectronil:S LBoornlOry GS IT 2452 W. Second Ave Denver 80223 Denver 1.941 
AdminJEnginecring GS IT 2-152 W. Second A\le Denver 80223 Denver 3,912 
Comm. SilC S. H. D. GS IT 13360 w. 1-76 Frontage Rd Ft. MotglIIl 80701 Morgan 1.540 
Lowell Annex (A VS) HE AR 3784 SLogan Englewood 80110 Ampahoe 884 
1200 7111 St. liE AU 1200 7th Sl. Denver 80204 Denver 7,058 
Pumphouscll rriglltion HE AU 755 Walnut St Denver 80204 Denver 723 
Administration Bldg IIF. AU 1201 5th Street Denver 80204 Denver l ,2n 
Prinling/Disuibulion Ccnh:r HE AU 1224-30 5th Street DenvCT 80104 Dcnver 6.433 

!,uraria Office/Garage HE AU 1144 5111 Slrc:el Denver 80217 Denver 2.889 
Parking Storage IIF. AU 1100 7th SUttt Denver 80204 Denver 782 
Blue Warehouse HE AU 1376 WalnUl 5t Denver 80204 DenYer 1.812 
Airplane Hangar HE NW 22-18 E Main Street Rangely 81048 Rio Blanco 3.340 
Counly Hangar HE NW 2148 E Main Street Rangely SI648 Rio Blancn 2,464 
Mountain Center HE RR 10441 Counry Hwy 73 Conifer 80433 Jefferson 4.023 
Maintenance Shed HI Dli 450 B Avenue Limon 8001 I Lincoln 1.169 
Mainlmatlce Div Office HI DH 905 Erie Pueblo 81001 Pueblo 7.487 
Maintenance Div Gnragc HI DH 90S Erie Pueblo 81001 Pueblo 848 
Maintenance Bam HI OH 3335 SH 92 HOIchldss 81419 Delta 1.397 
MaintmBnCl: Bam H1 01-1 1517 Sh 187 PlIOIIia 81428 Della 1.071 
Maintcnanc;~ Barn HI DH 202 Centennial SI Glenwood 81610 Garfleld 3.500 
GatagdStorage HI DH 43543 Hwy 13 Meeker 81641 Rio Blanco 2.223 
Maintenance Bam HI DH 15551 Highway 145 Telluride 81-135 San Miguel 1.796 
Salt Dome I'll UH 2300 Wesl 11111 Avenue Denver 80205 Denver 1.433 
M:Jintenal1l!~ GlUogc:lOftice HI DH 139 Walnut SIn:t1 Brighton 80601 Adams 444 

"'" 
MainlCnanl."C Shed HI 0 11 1226 Alaska Longmont 80501 Boulder 1.Q78 

,-' Maintenancc Shed HI Dii 29340 Hwy 34 Brush 1 80723 Morpn 1.340 
Maintenance Shed HI DII 29340 Hwy J4 Brush I 80723 Morgan 1.191 
MaintenaJlce Shed tn DH 29340 HwyJ4 Brush I 80723 Morgan 2.807 
Maintenance Office Huilding III OH 5701 N. Fr:dcraI Blvd WestminSlCf S0221 I Adams 2,672 
Offices/Lab HI DH 20S81 lIighway 160 Durango 81301 La PI3lJI 2,793 
CSP Headquarters HI DH 20581 Highway 160 Ourango 81301 103 Plaut I.5IS 
I Supply Warehouse HI DH 20581 Highway 160 Durangtl 81301 La Plata 3.236 
Traffic Shop HI DH 20581 Highway 160 Duroll1go 81301 La Plaut 1,589 

Maintcnuncc Garage HI DH 5701 N. Federal Blvd Westminster 80221 Adams 1.864 
MainlCrulnCl: Shed ~Il DH 450 B Avenue Limon 80011 Lincoln 1.468 
Office Bldg III OH 202 Centennial SI Glenwood 81610 Garfield 3.4114 
Main~nancc Ram HI DH 360 S 7th Sr Rifle 81650 Gllr1ield 1.600 
[)cnver Af'1TI{)ty MA NG 5275 F rnnklin str~'(t Denver 80216 Denver 571 
Brush-Leased OlTicc NR Wl 122 EdisonSI Brush 80723 Morgan 10.000 
Luwdl Ponds-Officc Building NR Wl 4160 W 56th Way IJcnvcr 80221 1 Adams 2.86 1 
r)Ultmgo Hatcher) -f'ump 110U5C ~R WI 1-II E I6ih Si . Dumngo 8lJOI La PlllI4 2.563 
OuIUngO Hatchery-Hatchery/Office NR WI 141 F 16th o;;t DurMgo 81301 La PIUIII b.-I07 

Durvl&o Area I S-Housc.3 - GHS8 NR Wl lSI E 16th SI IDunlnao ll!lJOI .1..1 Plata J~~ 
Durango Hwcha} -HlIlcllcry (Old) NR WI 141 E I6lhSI DunnIO 181301 La Piau '* .614 

1 Mt Enll5 Sv. A-Mach me Shed NR WI 1687 CTV Rd .s80 F~c:rgrccn '80439 (' leur Creel 3.146 
Slid FBmI NR W1 1424_NHronl Rd 125 FI Collins ·80526 Larrmer ~7 
Pueblo lIarchcty-Onck Slomge ULDG NR WI 20 Rc:scrvolT Rd Pueblo 81005 Puc:blo 3,9.-15 

Pueblo Hatchery-' latc:htry NR WI 500 ReservOIr Rd Pueblo 100~ Pueblo '.·U8 
Pllcbl~1 lal£hcry-Microscrccn BUilding NR WI 500 Rcsc:noir Rd Pueblo 81005 Pueblo 6.670 
/VII Shoyono I l~tchcry-Ho.lchCl') NR WI 17725 County Rd 154 !SalJda 18120 1 IChnlfe 5.649 .... 
. /VII Shllvlll10 'lalchC1)-Nut3e Basin NR WI 17725 Counly Rd 154 SWlda 1201 IChalfe 3.676 

,/ [Salida AJ'C:a 13-Warehouse We'5t NR WI 7725 US HWY 50 Salida 8120 1 'Chaffc 2.7 19 
1 MT ShavlUlO Hal.chcr)-HQusc - GH 77 NR WI 7125 CowlIY Rd 154 [ ~'ida 1201 ·Chaffe 2~ 
MT ~ho\'llTIO Hlltc:hel)-Food Prep BUilding NR WI 1 n25 CounlY Rd 154 ISalida 181201 Chaff.:: 2.17Q 

MT Sh,ovlUIO II61chcry-OfficelStlopil.iaruge NR WI 7725 County Rd 154 I Salidll 181 20 1 IChoff.:: 1-~ 
Page _I of23 



Appendix K: Flood Zone' A' Locations and Premiums 

Property Dept Agtocy Inct dd~5 ity Zip ode County nouI' f-
Code Code QuoteS ( 

MT Shavano Halchcr)'-FoodITruck Shop NR WI 1m County Rd 154 Salida 81201 [ChalTl: 2.831 -
Durango Hau:hery-Recirculation Bl.DG NR WI 151 E 16th SI Dumngo 8130 1 La Plalll 3.3 19 
Bird Farm Are'd" Office NR WI 1424 NE Frontage Rd FI Collins 80524 Larimer 124 
Emissions Tech. Ccnler PH AP 2450 W 2nd Ave [k",'c, 80223 Denver 3.823 
Welby Monitor Slll1ion PH CC 3174 E 18th Ave Thomtun 80229 I Adams 2..331 

• CSP Durango Disl & Trp Office PS PA 2059 1 Highway 160 Durango 81301 La Plata 1.131 
CSPNchiclclSupply/CGW PS PA 15203 W. 12th Avenue Golden 80401 Jefferson 1,428 
CSP FI Morgan Office PS PA 13360 W 1-16 Fronlllgc Rd Ft Morgan !80701 Morgan 2.061 

CSP Ft Morgan G!lt8gc PS PA 13360 W 1-16 Frontage Rd Ft. Morgan 80701 Morgan 630 

CSP teamboai Oflic:elGarugc PS PA 30200 Ilighway 40 
·Sleamboai 

80487 ROIItt 1.206 . Springs 
Lottery Warehouse RV PE 700 W. Mississippi [knver 80223 [knver 3.823 

Page 22 of 



Appendix L: Department! Agency and Scbool Codes 

Depa rtmenll Agency Code SchooVAgency Code 

AgricuJture AG 

Corrections CO Arapahoe AR 

Education ED Adams AS 

Governor EX Auraria AU 
Pers & Admin (OPA) as State Board of Agriculture BA 

Health Care Policy HC AuroraCC CA 

Higher Educstion HE Denver CC CO 

Transportation HI CSU CS 

Human Services HS Fort Lewis FL 
JudiciaJ JO Front Range FR 

Labor & Emp. LA College Access Network GL 

Legislature LE CCHE wI Arts & Hum (AH) HE 
Local A tTairs LO Historica.1 Society HS 
Law Dept LW Lamar LA 

Military Affairs MA Metropolitan ME 
Nat. Resources NR School of Mines MJ 
Public Heruth PH Morgan MO 
Public Safety PS Mesa MS 
Reg. Agencies RG Northeastern JC NE 
Revenue RV UNC NO 
Secretary of State ST Northwestern JC NW 
Treasury TR College Invest OB 

CCCOES Admin OE 
Otero OT 
Pikes Peak PP 

Occup Edue PS 
Pueblo PV 
Red Rocks RR 

USC SC 
Trinidad TR 
Trustees Admin TS 
Western WS 





Schedule 6 
200S-06 STATEWIDE SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST & FY 2006-07 BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

Department: 
Priority Number: Inl"I*unA'11;.1 #4, Budget Amendment #3 
Division; 
Program: 
Request Title: 

EMil Item 

all items 

EXKutive 
Complex 

lei\t$oo Space 

iDlv SlI'rvicelll, 
Maintenance, 

Complex 
Utllitlelll 

10lv Cenlral Servlcll's, 
• Facilltlell Maintenance, 

Stalll' 5"cs Bldg 
Utilities 

101" Cilfnlral Services, 
Maintenance, 

Camp George WlI'st 
Utllltill's 

letter Notations, 

Totlll 
I'TE 
GI' 
Cf' 

CI'E 
1'1' 

Totilll 
I'TE 
GI' 
CI' 

CI'E 
1'1' 

Total 
Fl'E 

r~~I~: 
c:fE 
1'1' 

folill 
I'TE 
GI' 
(:1' 

CI'E 

fl' 
Totlll 
FTE 
GI' 
CI' 

CI'E 
1'1' 

Fund NamelNumlxlr: 
Requellll, 

I 

Supplemental and Budget AI1~lI'lldfMl'l 
Reqllll'$! New or Reolacel'1lli'll'Il 

<>, 

RlI'quu, Affects Another n...nw,l'tm,a"U .. \, 

Services 

Budget Analyst: Cindy Baouchi-Arcuri 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

Supplemental Total Revised Decision/Base 'VI V.' Appropriation FY Base Request 
Request Request Reduction 

20(14-05 2005-06 
FY 2005-06 FY 2005-06 

FY 2006-07 
FY 2006-07 

$4,131,486 $4 936 062 $42766 $4,978828 $4 950 890 $0 
00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

5/.10,199 489,235 (5,150 484,085 496,205 0 
1,485 48,950 0 48,950 48,950 0 

4,169,802 4,397,877 47,916 4,445,793 4,405,735 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

$1.241662 $1036418 $1423 $1037901 $1,051306 $0 

500,199 489,235 (5,150J 484,085 496,205 
lA85 

679.,978 547,243 6,573 553,816 555,101 

!t311f1113:>5 $3,458,419 ($30,730) $3,427,689 $3,458,419 $0 

3,060325 3,458,419 (30,730 3,427,689 3,458,419 

$68,177 $11084 $14674 $85758 $71,084 $0 

58,177 71,084 14,674 85,758 71,084 

$361,322 $370081 $57399 $427480 $370081 $0 

48,950 48,950 48,950 
361,322 321,131 57,399 378,530 321,131 

::Hl.Hf.t!Nlfle Request impacting multiple departments. 

Page 1 of 1 

Date: 
Date: 

Date: _______ _ 

7 II 9 10 

November 1 Budget Total Revised Change from 
Request Amendment Request Base in Out 

FY 2006-07 FY 2006-07 FY 2006-07 Year FY 2007-08 

$4 950 890 $406654 $5357544 $365122 
00 0.0 0.0 0.0 

496,205 15,438 511,643 0 
48,950 0 48,950 0 

4,405,735 391,216 4,796,951 365,122 
0 0 0 0 

$1051306 $41532 $1092838 $0 

496,205 15,438 511,643 

555,101 26,094 581,195 

$3,458,419 $284,383 $3,742,802 $284,383 

3,458,419 284,383 3,742,802 284,383 

$71084 $16410 $87554 $16470 

71,084 16,470 8'7,554 16,4'70 

$370081 $64269 $434350 $64 269 

48,950 48950 
321,131 64,269 385,400 64,269 



Efficiency and Effectiveness Analysis 
FY 2005-06 Statewide Supplemental and FY 2006-07 Budget Amendment 

Department: Department of Personnel & Administration 

Long BiU GrouplDivision: Executive Office, Division of Central Services 

Program: Facilities Maintenance 

Priority Number: Statewide Supplemental #4, Statewide Budget Amendment #3 

Request Title: Capitol Complex Utilities Increases 

Summary of Request 

This Supplemental and Budget Amendment Request seeks to increase Capitol Complex Leased 
Space rates for tenant agencies in the Capitol Complex, the Grand Junction State Services Building 
and Camp George West to address increases in utility costs based upon recent and projected rate 
increases. The total utilities increase for the three Utilities line items in Capitol Complex, Grand 
Junction and Camp George West as a result of this request is $41,343 cash funds exempt for FY 
2005-06 and $365,122 cash funds exempt for FY 2006-07. In addition to adjusting recoverable 
program costs for Capitol Complex Leased Space to address utilities increases, this request also 
makes adjustments to FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 recoverable costs for various other components 
of the program costs, consistent with other current common policies and allocations of central 
appropriations, although any material increases are related to utilities. A corresponding increase in 
cash funds exempt spending authority in the Department of Personnel and Administration, 
Division of Central Services, Facilities Maintenance is also requested, as reflected on the attached 
Schedule 6. 

The DPA tenant share of this Statewide Supplemental Request for FY 2005-06 is a total increase 
of $1,423 to the Executive Office, Capitol Complex Leased Space line item, with a $5,150 
decrease in General fund and an $6,573 increase in cash funds exempt. For FY 2006-07, the 

,n"'!'""",,, to the DP A Complex 



The Utilities Ilfodel attachment, Attachments A-F, (containing the calculations and assumptions 
that result in the requested Capitol Complex utilities adjustment and the subsequent revised 
Capitol Complex Rates for both fIScal years) will be provided electronically due to the size and 
volume of the model. 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST for FY 05-06 and FY 06-07 

FY05-06 FY 05-06 
long Bill Estimated 

long Bill Grouping and line Item Appropriation Expenditures 
Facilities Maintenance 

Capitol Complex Facilities Utilities $ 3,458,419 $3,427,689 
Grand Junction State Services Building Utilities I $ 71,084 $85,758 
Camp George West Utilities $ 370,081 $427,480 

IT olal Utilities $3,889,584 $3,940,927 

FY 06-07 FY 06-07 
Continuation Requested 
A ro riation Ex enditures 

$ 3,458,419 
Grand Junction State Services Build;n Utilities $ 71,084 

$ 370,081 
$3899 

Problem or Opportunity Definition 

FY 05-06 
Supplemental 

Request 

$ (30,730) 
$ 14,674 
$ 57,399 
$ 41,343 

FY 06-07 
Budget 

Amendment 

In the summer and fall of 2005 the Department, similar to the public at large, learned of 
anticipated significant utility rate increases, outlined in the Assumptions and Calculations section 
below, that would be implemented if approved during FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07. These 
increases for water, natural gas, stearn and electricity are beyond the control of the Department. In 
fact, some of the increases for natural gas, and corresponding cost increases in providing steam 
and electricity, stem from hurricanes in September of 2005. Despite significant gains in energy 



resource conservation manager to ensure long-term savings sustenance. Upon completion, 
preliminary estimates suggest annual energy consumption will decrease 22% for electricity, 14% 
for natural gas, 29% for steam and 14% for water. Additional savings will be realized through the 
deletion of unused meters and direct purchase of natural gas. ChevTon Energy Solutions Company 
has guaranteed that savings through decreased energy consumption will cover the contracted 
schedule of payments to Citimortgage. Should actual savings fall short, Chevron is contractually 
obligated to pay the difference. Any excess savings is to be retained by the State. To reiterate, the 
utilities line items cover both payments to utility companies and the obligation to Citimortgage. 
The table below summarizes the State's financial obligations for this project for FY 05-06 and FY 
06-07. 

Scheduled Energy Contract Performance Loan Payments to Citimortgage, Inc. 

Fiscal Year Phase I Payments Phase II Payments Total Loan Payments 
FY 04-05 $ 294,687 $0 $ 294,687 
FY 05-06 $ 596,698 $ 75,200 $ 671,898 
FY 06-07 $ 611,534 $ 302,681 $914,215 

While many factors, particularly weather and use of buildings, affect energy consumption, energy 
usage in FY 04-05 was considerably lower than in FY 03-04, indicating that the energy 
performance contract has been successful. Even greater savings are likely to be achieved in future 
years, since many of the contracted projects were not installed and operational for the full fiscal 
year in FY 2004-05. The charts below compare total energy consumption between FY 03-04 and 
FY 04-05 for those facilities associated with the energy performance contract projects. 

ENERGY CONSUMPTION FOR CAPITOL COMPLEX FACILITIES 

Electricity Electricity Natural Gas Water & Sewer Steam 
(kWh) (kw) (Therms) (Kgal) (Mlbs) 

FY 03-04 33,492,802 117,421 93,355 29,372,266 36,179 
lEY 04-05 30,884,343 108,430 149,987 22,155,730 35,810 

% Difference -7.8% -7.7% +60.6% -24.6% -1.0% 

to steam 



ENERGY CONSUMPTION FOR GRAND JUNCTION STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

Electricity Electricity Natural Gas Water & Sewer Steam 
(k\Vh) (kw) (Thenns) (Kgal) (Mlbs) 

FY 03-04 921,280 2,415 11,406 753 not used 
FY 04-05 840,800 2,279 10,642 705 
% Difference -8.7% -5.6% -6.7% -6.4% 

Assumptions and Calculations 

In general, the same methodology for estimating the request is used this year as last. However, 
there is a certain degree of complexity in the model used by the Department for calculations 
associated with projections of utilities consumption and related costs, as the request for the utilities 
line items must cover payments to Citimortgage and the utility companies, while at the same time 
a decrease in energy consumption is experienced and net rate increases are imposed. Calculations 
are based on "baseline" energy consumption prior to installation of any upgraded equipment under 
the energy perfonnance contract. FY 03-04 is used as a baseline year for budgeting purposes. 
Known and anticipated utility rate changes for the request years are applied to this base. 
Decreased energy utilitzation generates "savings" that is used to finance the energy perfonnance 
contract. Thus, this request only implicitly covers the loan payments for the perfonnance contract 
as opposed to specifically requesting a discrete amount for this purpose. 

Assumptions for Energy Utilization 

In general, just as in last year's Budget Request, due to the stipulations of the Energy Perfonnance 
Contract, FY 03-04 was used as a baseline for budgeting for Capitol Complex Facilities and the 
Grand Junction State Office Building. Since the perfonnance contract does not apply to Camp 
George West, FY 04-05 energy consumption is used for budget projection purposes at that location 
with consideration given to actual consumption and expenditures through September 2005 (the 
latest month available for preparation ofthis request). 

Grand Junction 



November where available 
FY 04-05 usa e and actuals throu h November where available 

Water and Sewer FY 04-05 usa e and actuals throu h November where available 

Assumptions for Rate Changes 
Assumptions for numerous rate changes for water, electricity, natural gas and steam are 
outlined in tables at the end of each of the utilities attachments (Attachments A - F.) 
Department staff has worked closely with Xcel Energy representatives in estimating the electricity, 
natural gas and steam portions of the utilities lines. Department staff has also discussed water and 
sewer rate changes with analysts and representatives at various local water departments. While the 
rate changes are too numerous to list one by one, a few changes are noteworthy of discussion. 

• Natural Gas-- Natural gas prices have soared after this year's hurricane season. Monthly 
fluctuations in costs are passed along to consumers. At the time this request was prepared, 
actual monthly natural gas costs charged per thenn were known through December 2005. 
For purposes of this request, it is assumed that the level of December will be sustained over 
the forecast horizon. 

Natural Gas Rates Per Therm 

$1 .20 

$1 .10 

$1 .00 .' .. . . -:' 

$0.90 ;'i 

$0.80 

$0.70 
I.() I.() I.() I.() I.() I.() ~ ~ ~ 

co 
0 0 9 9 0 9 0 , .!. a. , .!. 

, 
c: >. "5 > c: >. "5 
(Q (Q (Q CII 0 (Q (Q (Q ..., ::::E ::::E 

..., 
en z ..., ::::E ::::E 

..., 

• Electricity-- Energy markets worldwide have been volatile. The Colorado Public Utilities 
Commission (PUC) allows Xcel Energy to change its rates every January, based on the cost 
of purchasing fuel to produce electricity. The PUC allows for Xcel Energy to submit 
special rate adjustments prior to January when the costs of purchasing fuel increase at least 
20% during the year. Due to increased natural gas prices, Xcel began charging a higher 
rate for producing electricity in November. This has been factored into the request. While 

cost decreased slightly January as a result annual rate adjustment; this request 
presumes that January's rate will hold throughout FY 05-06 and FY 06-07. The graph 
below illustrates the cost increase for secondary and commercial electric meters. The State 
also has commercial and residential metered accounts. Rate increases have been virtually 
identical for these accounts. Hence, separate graphs are not displayed. 

- 5 -



Cost of Providing 8ectricity 
8ectric Cost Adjustment per kWh 

(Secondary & Commercial8ectric Meters) 
$0.05 r------------:--~---~ 

$0.04 t------------I 

$0.03 t--------..e.---~_f 

$0.02 1-----------1 

$0.01 1-'--:=::------1 
$0.00 !---J'--...L..-.. ______ -'----L_--L---'L...--__ '--..&--l 

Hfective etective Hfective etective etective 
July 2004 Jan. 2005 June 2005 Nov . 2005 Jan . 2006 

• Electricity Renewable Energy Standard Adjustment-- To cover the costs of complying with 
Amendment 37 (wind power, etc.,) effective January 1, 2006, a Renewable Energy 
Standard Adjustment of 1 % of the total bill (prior to franchise fees and taxes) will be 
charged. The request incorporates this modification. 

• Steam Credit-- In November 2004 the Department signed a contract with Xcel Energy 
allowing Xcel Energy to provide steam to many of its downtown Denver customers 
through the State's Power Plant located at 1341 Sherman Street. Lease payments for Xcel' s 
utilization of the Power Plant are made in the form of monthly credits to the State's utility 
bills for steam energy. As stipulated in the contract, the value of this monthly credit is to 
increase by 2.5% each November. The contract will remain in effect for 20 years, with a 
10-year renewal option. The table below displays the annual value of the credit. 

Annual Steam Credit 
FY 04-05 actual $168,237 
FY 05-06 projected $256,561 
FY 06-07 projected $262,974 

• Steam Cost Adjustment Factor-- Effective January 2006, the Steam Cost Adjustment 
Factor increases from $14.399 per Mlb. to $17.220 per Mlb. This increase has been 
calculated in the request. 

• Steam Rate Case for FY 06-07--

Xcel Energy has presented a proposal to the Public Utilities Commission that redesigns its rate 
structure for charging customers for costs it incurs when providing steam thermal energy. 
Presently, the charged components for steam production are the (l) Consumption Charge (which 
covers the cost of water and treatment chemicals); (2) the Steam Cost Adju tment (which co ers 
the costs of fuel); and (3) the Service and Facility Charge, which captures administrative and other 
general business costs. If the Public Utilities Commission approves the new rate structure, a fourth 
component will also be considered when determining customer charges-- a Capacity Charge. 

- 6 -



A Capacity Charge reflects the costs of providing steam during peak demand periods and will 
cover the capital investment costs of recent projects that have enabled Xcel to provide steam 
energy during peak periods. The proposal calls for setting rates such that the customer is charged 
at the highest, "peak" usage in any 24-hour period over the past year during the first month in 
which this peak occurs, with the Capacity Charge set at 75% of that peak level for the next 12 
months, or until a higher peak is reached, which establishes a new threshold. 

At the time of this writing, Xcel representatives suggest that this new rate structure, including a 
proposed increase for the Service and Facility Charge could go into effect as early as May 2006. 
In preparation for this possible change, beginning in the fall of 2005, Xcel Energy began printing 
peak 24-hour steam usage on its monthly bills for informational purposes. 

Typically, every January the Steam Cost Adjustment is reset to reflect projected costs of acquiring 
fuel to produce steam. As noted above, this January the rate increases from $ 14.3991MIb. to 
$ 17.221MIb. Special adjustments may also occur at other times during the year if fuel costs rise 
20% or more. Thus, a special adjustment could occur prior to May 2006 for this phenomenon. 

The Public Utilities Commission may approve Xcel's proposal in whole or in part. Similarly, the 
Commission may recommend a different implementation schedule or an increase in rates that is 
higher or lower than requested by Xcel Energy. As a result, the estimates provided in this request 
may ultimately provide for appropriations that are still insufficient to cover utilities expenditures in 
FY 2005-06 and/or FY 2006-07 (which would necessitate additional Supplemental appropriations 
in the applicable fiscal year). Conversely, appropriations may be increased for utilities based upon 
the assumptions contained in this request, and Xcel and the Public Utilities Commission may not 
ultimately implement rate increases as substantially as is currently projected. Under this 
circumstance, any "excess spending authority" would revert. 

In August 2005, Xcel Energy provided the Department with a hypothetical example of how their 
proposal, if accepted in whole, would have affected the utility charges for steam on the basis of 
actual usage from April 1,2004 through March 1,2005. Department staff has summarized Xcel's 
work and included it with this request. (See Attachment G.) While the estimated impact varies 
from building to building in the Capitol Complex area, as noted, on average, the proposal would 
increase steam utility charges by about $114,000. The FY 06-07 request for utilities incorporates 
this potential increase . 

• 



Utilities Projection Models 

Attachment A Denver Area FY 05-06 Supplemental 
Attachment B I Denver Area FY 06-07 Budget Amendment 
Attachment C Grand Junction State Building FY 05-06 Supplemental 
Attachment D Grand Junction State Building FY 06-07 Amendment 
Attachment E Camp George West FY 05-06 Supplemental 
Attachment F Camp George West FY 06-07 Budget Amendment 

Assumptions for Leased Space for State-Owned Facilities 

Leased space assumptions are as presented in the FY 2006-07 Common Policies in August 2005 
with the exception of the following: 

• The Colorado Department of Transportation vacated 3,456 square feet it leases at 700 
Kipling at the end of November 2005. The Department of Transportation moved into 
private leased space at that time. 

• The Department of Public Safety plans to move into the space left vacant by the 
Department of Transportation in January 2005. 

• On an annual basis the Department of Corrections' and Correctional Industries' Capitol 
Complex appropriations are calculated separately by DP A. When this was done for FY 
2005-06 Figure Setting, the resulting appropriations were $139,073 for the Department of 
Corrections and an additional $40,518 for Correctional Industries. When the Long Bill for 
the current fiscal year was drafted, the Correctional Industries appropriation was omitted. 
This request again reflects separate appropriations, but the Department would like to ensure 
that this one time omission does not occur again if this request is approved. 

This legend describes Attachment H for Lease Rates. 

H 



Leased Space Rates per Useable Square Foot for FY 05-06 and FY 06-07 

Denver Pierce Street North Grand Camp 
Campus Junction George 

West 
FY 05-06 Approp. $10.68 $5.36 $3.75 $6.21 $1.03 
FY 05-06 Suppl. S10.56 S5.76 S4.04 S6.65 SI.10 
DiJ.forence ($0.12) $0.40 $0.29 $0.44 $0.07 
FY 06-07 * $10.83 I $5.43 S3.81 $6.31 $0.89 
FY 06-07 Amend. S11.17 S5.91 S4.17 S6.80 S1.12 
Difference $0.34 $0.48 $0.36 $0.49 $0.23 
* This is the amount recommended in August's Common Policies. 

Summary Calculations for Utilities Appropriations 

The table below, based on results from Attachments A through F compares actual utilities 
expenditures and annual rates of change through FY 04-05 with the utility model's projections for 
FY 05-06 and FY 06-07. 

Actual and Pro"ected Utilities Ex enditures 
Grand 

Capitol Complex Junction Camp George 
Utilities Utilities West Utilities 

FY 00-01 $2,205,885 $59,363 $281,137 
FY 01-02 $2,112,294 $58,598 $289876 
FY 02-03 $2,310,381 $57,0 $270,666 
FY 03-04 $2,744,744 $69,8 $323,297 
FY 04-05 $3,060,625 $68,1 $361,322 

FY 05-06 $3,427,689 $85,7 $427,480 

FY 06-07 $3,742,802 $87,5 $434,350 

4.2% 3.1% 
9.4% -6.6% 

18.8% 19.4% 



and anticipated agency moves, and corrects for any incorrect or omitted appropriations 
in the Long Bill for the current fiscal year. 

2. Do Nothing. 

Assessment of Alternatives 

Alternative #1 (Recommended) 

This Department recommends Alternative # 1. Without providing for the previously identified 
increases requested in utilities appropriations, the Department would be unable to pay vendors for 
utility consumption incurred. This is not a viable option, and would result in negative 
consequences for the multiple State agency tenants of Capitol Complex managed facilities. In 
addition, without addressing the technical adjustments included in the request associated with 
tenant occupancy updates and incorrect Long Bill appropriations, some State departments/agencies 
would inequitably and inappropriately be required to subsidize other departments/agencies. 

Alternative #2-(Do Nothing) 

Unless user agencies' Capitol Complex Leased Space line items and DPA Utilities line items 
identified previously are increased to address utility rate increases, expenditures will exceed 
appropriations. Once over-expenditures occur, payments to vendors will be held until the issue is 
resolved. Delayed payment could result in late fees that would create further pressure on the 
already overspent lines. If statutory transfer authority is not approved to cover the over­
expenditures, the amount of the over-expenditure would be restricted from the following year's 
appropriation, merely compounding the problem for the next year. 

Other Key Issues for Decision Making 

In recent years, several steps have been taken by the Division of Central Services' Facilities 
Management unit to conserve energy in the Capitol Complex, Grand Junction and Camp George 
West facilities. Current examples include the installation of pressure reducing valves to maintain 
constant steam pressure in buildings at night and the installation of variable frequency drives, 
which enable chiller motors to run more efficiently. In the fall of 2005 the chiller system was 
upgraded at 690 Street, the of the Data (commonly to as the 



Attachment G 



C ATTACHMENT G 
Comparison of Costs of Current Steam Rate Structure and Proposed New Steam Rate Structure 

Based on Analysis Provided by Xcel Energy Using Steam Consumption from April 1, 2004 - March 31, 2005 
Proposed New Steam Rate Structure Could Become Effective May 2006 

1575 Shennan , , 
CURRENT RATE STRUCTURE PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE 

Steam Commodity Charge ~$5.321 /Mlb. $ 16,039.62 Capacity Charge @ $88.31 /Mlb $ 26,510.70 
Consumption Charge @ $0.606/Mlb $ 1,826.73 

Steam Cost Adjustment@ $14.399/Mlb $ 43,404.35 Steam Cost Adjustment @ $14.399/Mlb $ 43.404.35 
Service and Facility Charge @ $75.00/month $ 900.00 Service and Facility Charge @ $130.00/month $ 1,560.00 
Subtotal $ 60,343.97 Subtotal $ 73.301 .78 
Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 1,810.32 Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 2.199.05 
ANNUAL COST $ 62,154.29 ANNUAL COST $ 75.500.83 

proposed increase $ 13.346.54 
proposed percentage increase 22% 

$ 15.720.26 $ 31 ,768.32 
$ 1,790.35 

$ 42540.13 $ 42,540.13 
$ 900.00 $ 1,560.00 
$ 59.160.39 $ 77.658.80 

Franchise Fee 3.0% $ 1,774.81 Franchise Fee 3.0% $ 2.329.76 
ANNUAL COST $ 60,935.20 ANNUAL COST $ 79,988.56 

$ 18,'98.'1 
increase 31% 



200 Ea8t 14th Avenue 1 ,. 
CURRENT RATE STRUCTURE PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE P Steam CommodityCharge @ $5.321/Mlb. $ 741 .00 Capacity Charge @ $88.31/Mlb $ 2.899.93 

Consumption Charge @ $0.606/Mlb $ 84.39 
Steam Cost Adjustment@ $14.399/Mlb $ 2.005.20 Steam Cost Adjustment @ $14.399/Mlb $ 2,005.20 
Service and Facility Charge @ $75.00/month $ 900.00 Service and Facility Charge @ $130.00/month $ 1.560.00 
Subtotal $ 3.646.20 Subtotal $ 6 ,549.52 
Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 109.39 Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 196.49 
ANNUAL COST $ 3,755.59 ANNUAL COST $ 6.746.01 

proposed increase S 2.903.32 
proposedpercen~geincrease 80% 

200 East 14th Avena. 2 
CURRENT RATE STRUCTURE PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE 

Steam Commodity Charge @ $5.321/Mlb. $ 6.940.71 Capacity Charge @ $88.31/Mlb $ 10,645.79 
Consumption Charge @ $O.S06/Mlb $ 790.47 

Steam Cost Adjustment @ $14.399/Mlb $ 18,782.06 Steam Cost Adjustment@$14.399/Mlb $ 1B,782.06 
Service and Facility Charge @ $75.00/month $ 900.00 Service and Facility Charge @ $130.00/month $ 1,560.00 
Subtotal $ 26,S22.n Subtotal $ 31 ,nB.32 
Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 798.68 Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 953.35 
ANNUAL COST $ 27,421 .45 ANNUAL COST $ 32731 .67 

proposed increase S 5,155.55 
proposedpercen~geincrease 19°,4 

1375 Sherman 
CURRENT RATE STRUCTURE PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE 

Steam Commodity Charge @ $5.321/Mlb. $ 22,853.16 Capacity Charge @ $88.31/Mlb $ 31 ,724.25 
Consumption Charge @ $0.60S/MIb $ 2,602.71 t) Steam Cost Adjustment @ $14.399/Mlb $ 61 ,842.27 Steam Cost Adjustment @ $14.399/Mlb $ 61 ,842.27 

Service and Facility Charge @ S75.00/month $ 900.00 Service and Facility Charge @ $130.00/month $ 1.560.00 
Subtotal $ 85,595.43 Subtotal $ 97,729.23 
Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 2,567.86 Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 2,931 .88 
ANNUAL COST $ 88,163.29 ANNUAL COST $100,661 .11 

proposedincrease S 12,133.80 
proposed percen~ge increase 1 .. % 

13.-1 Shenmln AMortJer - . 
CURRENT RATE STRUCTURE PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE 

Steam Commodity Charge @ $5.321/Mlb. $ 25,265.17 Capacity Charge @ $88.31/Mlb $ 70,057.46 
Consumption Charge @ $0.606/Mlb $ 2,8n.41 

Steam Cost Adjustment @ $14.399/Mlb $ 68,369.33 Steam Cost Adjustment @ $14.399/Mlb $ 68,369.33 
Service and Facility Charge @ $75.00/month $ 900.00 Service and Facility Charge @ $130.00/month $ 1,560.00 
Subtotal $ 94,534.50 Subtotal $ 142,864.20 
Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 2,836.04 Franchise Fee @ 3.0% S 4.28593 
ANNUAL COST $ 97.370.54 ANNUAL COST S 147,15013 

proposed increase $ 48,329.70 
proposed percentage increase 51% 



1341 Shennan 3 -' 
CURRENT RATE STRUCTURE PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE 

Steam Commodity Charge @ $5.3211Mlb. $ 3,698.89 Capacity Charge @ $88.31fMlb $ 3,612_ 11 
Consumption Charge @ $0.606lMlb $ 421 .26 

Steam Cost Adjustment @ $14.399/Mlb $ 10.009.46 Steam Cost Adjustment @ $14.399/Mlb $ 10,009.46 
Service and Facility Charge @ $75.00/month $ 900.00 Service and Facility Charge @ $130.00/month $ 1,560.00 
Subtotal $ 14.608.35 Subtotal $ 15,602.83 
Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 438.25 Franchise Fee @ 3 . 0o~ $ 468.08 
ANNUAL COST $ 15,046.60 ANNUAL COST $ 16.070.91 

proposed increase S 994.48 
proposed percentage increase 7% 

. 1313 Sherman 
CURRENT RATE STRUCTURE PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE 

Steam Commodity Charge @ $5.321/Mlb. $ 15,066.86 Capacity Charge @ $88.31/Mlb $ 27,950.15 
Consumption Charge @ $0.606/Mlb $ 1,715.94 

Steam Cost Adjustment @ $14.399/Mlb $ 40,n1 .98 Steam Cost Adjustment @ $14.399/Mlb $ 40.n1 .98 
Service and Facility Charge @ $75.00/month $ 900.00 Service and Facility Charge @ $130.00/month $ 1.560.00 
Subtotal $ 56,738.84 Subtotal $ 71 .998.07 
Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 1,702. 17 Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 2,159.94 
ANNUAL COST $ 58,441 .01 ANNUAL COST $ 74.158.01 

proposed increase S 15,259.23 
proposed percentage increase 27% 

TOTAL OF ALL BUILDINGS 
CURRENT RATE STRUCTURE PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE 

Q Steam Commodity Charge @ $5.321/Mlb. $ 161 .274.04 Capacity Charge @ $88.311MIb $ 2n,421 .80 
Consumption Charge @ $0.606lMlb $ 18,367.24 

Steam Cost Adjustment @ $14.399/Mlb $ 436.418.93 Steam Cost Adlustment@ $14.3991MIb $ 436.418.93 
Service and Facility Charge @ $75.00/month $ 9.000.00 Service and Facinty_ Charge @ $130.00/month $ 15600.00 
Subtotal $ 606.692.97 Subtotal $ 747,807.97 
Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 18,200.79 Franchise Fee @ 3.0% $ 22,434.24 
ANNUAL COST $ 624,893.76 ANNUAL COST $ 770,242.21 

Inc,.... $ 141.115.00 
pen:entlge Inc,... 23% 



Attachment H-l 



F __ !w!:"""", COOl,.. _ ·~IIJP"U_lIlAl 

1,268 
1.1160 

~ 112 5.581 
96 96 

136 136 
1.842 461 23,025 

433 433 0.00 
433 433 0.00 

10.511 0.00 
213 66 3,281 0.00 

57 57 0.00 
60 ao 000 

M,m 8,613 2,153 107,665 0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 

130,997 3V4S 1,637,466 0.00 
76,673 76,873 0.00 

184.165 184,185 0.00 
fX),866 4,522 1,130 56,520 000 

0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.00 

25,574 0.00 
484 121 6,051 000 

27,372 000 
III 38 56 56 1,875 0.00 

268.519 71,117 ;"27,689 0.00 
85.758 85.758 0.00 

74,523 74,523 0.00 
260,379 000 

2\.192 6,055 9,052 9.052 302.745 0.00 

000 
7_1:_ 1,Hl,m fIM,117 111,5111 m,'7. 3Zf1,HD 9,215,7" 0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 



$ 

!II 

Aaenele. 

1U6 $ 5.76 $ 
10.68 $ 5.36 $ 

1) $ 0.40 $ 
.... aU' ....... TAJ" 

Denver 
13,553 

44,433 
111,981 
21,157 
31,512 
99,087 
92,431 
33,228 

69,107 
83,809 

66,930 

74,580 

4,379 

Pierce Street 

116,448 

4.04 $ 
3.75 $ 
0.29 $ 

32,807 

5,700 

4,364 

6.65 $ 
6.21 $ 
0.43 $ 

3,104 

3,458 

2,990 
3,996 

162 
5,869 

12,305 

1.10 
1.03 
0.07 

42,624 
18,672 

17,084 
49,032 

134,386 

18,251 

Total 

13,553 
42,624 
18,672 
44,433 

111,981 
21,157 
31,512 

102,191 
92,431 
53,770 
49,032 
69,107 

119,606 
3,996 

201,316 
162 

202,597 
30,556 
4,379 

1,295 5,659 
1,320 5,706 7,026 



FYOS-06 Recommendations for Capitol Complex Leued Space by Agencies 
Camp George 

North Grand Camp George West Utilities 
Agencies Denver Pierce StFest Campus Junction West (Electric/Gas) Total 

A.cmcullure ... ~- .'"-- . . . . ~ ~ .......... ,.. ..... 
:$ $ $ $ $ 46,925 $ 107,160 $ 154,085 

Correctlonal Industnes $ $ $ $ 20,556 $ 23,699 $ 44,255 
Education $ 469,421 $ $ $ $ $ $ 469,421 
General Assembly $ 1,183,046 $ $ $ $ $ $ 1,183,046 
GOllemor, U GC)IIemor, OSPB $ 223,517 $ $ $ $ $ $ 223,517 
HCPF $ 332,915 $ $ $ $ $ $ 332,915 
Human Services $ 1,046,824 $ $ $ 20,626 $ $ $ 1,067,451 
Law 976,506 $ $ $ $ $ $ 976,506 

Affairs $ 351,044 $ $ $ 22,979 $ 18,808 $ 15,377 $ 408,207 
Affairs $ $ $ $ $ 53,980 $ 29,440 $ 83,420 

Natural Resources $ 730,095 $ $ $ $ $ $ 730,095 
Personnel & Administration $ 885,417 $ $ 132,615 $ 19,869 $ $ $ 1,037,901 
Public Health $ $ $ 26,554 $ $ $ 26,554 
Public Safety $ 707,095 $ $ $ $ 147,946 $ 147,564 $ 1,002,606 

$ $ $ 1,076 $ $ $ 1,076 
$ 787,915 $ 670,859 $ 23,041 $ 39,000 $ $ $ 1,520,816 

Transportation $ $ $ $ 81,767 $ 20,093 $ 27,199 $ 129,059 
Treasurer $ 46,263 $ $ $ $ $ $ 46,263 
Labor & $ $ $ 17,641 $ 8,605 $ $ $ 26,246 
CSU Forest $ $ $ $ 8,771 $ 6,282 $ 2,517 $ 17,570 
Construction-Annex Ufe/Safe!X ~ 97,766 ~ $ $ $ $ $ 97,766 
Total Bllla.ble Costa S 71981 !008 S 6701859 $ 173,297 S 229,248 S 314,589 S 352,956 S 9,721 ,957 



~t PenOlmelllr>d M fTlInt'lnllOn 
C.ntnII s."""" • .capdOi COtnpla. 
U .. _ S;lace (SquanI FlNltl Awgne<1 '" OepaI\ments 

~~R"",", 

--
o.."artmant CapdOi Centenrnal 

AllIltUlll.ll'\l 
Ccn't<:Iiom 
C~Indu.tn.. -Edu<:IIIlOI'I 
Gen_ Assembly oona 
GowImo< L Govel'OOl' 1\ OOPS 211S7 
H_ Cera F'oIicy 

Human S.l'<Ice' 
L ..... 
local All ..... :13 2211 

IMlIiIarY AIfaiI'l 
Naturlil Resources 8\1 107 
I>~ '" MImW .• ttlllllOn CPA 53507 
Public HdIIII 

IPuIJIIC s..- 575 
R_...., .~ 

R."arn;;-
ranlOjX)lUtion 

Traa.unar - 079 
l abor a. EmPloYm<lot 

~.9"I!1 S<IN~ 
UniwwoJtv 01 ~ 
~ Li/eIS. /elY 

~k"a,... FQot .. .,.-iiiii .. r -- . 11~ ~lij2 

Slatl> Human 
s.rv"",. Services 

1 445 

99087 
92 431 

2398 

9 254 

f----ioW~ 1lIl,087 

001>8- 01 Tran~tj"n 10 va""tlng 3,458 .... fI, ,,' 700 KIpling cn November 30. 2005, 

Cepitol State Office 
Annex BJdg 

42988 

74,560 

74,580 42,i88 

De.P"."".nt 01 Public s.r.ty will Ie .. "yet In. .~ . . .... Iad by In. Depa."".nt 01 Tranopc>ltIItlon January Z005. ?? 

690 Kipling 700 Kipling 
13553 

27904 

27,007 36,854 

0 

54,911 50,407 

Cemp 
Legislative 1570 Grant T etal Denver North Grand George TotaJAIl 
SaNteel Street Power Plant Building. Pierce St Campu. Junction West Buildl""> 

13553 13553 
0 42624 42624 
0 18872 18672 

44433 44433 
21203 111981 111881 

21157 21157 
31612 31512 31512 

99087 31004 102191 
92431 92431 
33229 3 456 17084 53770 

0 49032 49032 
69107 69107 
83809 32807 2990 119806 

0 3,996 3,996 
2,494 66.930 134,31\6 201 ,316 

0 162 162 
74.560 116,448 5,700 5.669 202.597 

0 12,305 16,251 30,556 
4379 4379 

0 436<1 1295 5659 
0 1320 5706 7026 
0 0 

9254 9254 
0 0 

21.203 31.512 2,494 755,441 118.448 42,871 34,_ 285,755 1.235,014 



Attachment H-2 



!lU1)II!lT __ NT C"'''''''1:4Ipit!II~_ 

1,542 386 256 439 19,970 
1,385 346 17,308 

314 314 
408 408 

1,84' .al 23,025 
433 433 

433 433 
11,492 

285 71 3,560 
83 63 

84 84 
11,064 2,788 

;211 921,131 IIS,IJ 

130,997 :12,749 
76,813 

188,280 
5<),988 4,522 U30 56,5.20 000 

0,00 
000 
0,00 
000 
000 
000 
0,00 

25,988 000 
5.2. 131 U45 000 

27,372 0,00 
138 39 59 59 1,989 0,00 

273,&83 73,122 3,742,802 000 
87,554 87,554 0,00 

74,523 7U23 000 
280,379 0,00 

lU89 5,683 8,524 8,524 284,129 000 

000 
,sot 175,'30 232,400 327AS1 ',no.fH1 0,00 

000 
0,00 
000 
0,00 
000 
000 
000 
0,00 

,1t1K1ri<:&_ 



FVIlI' Coat Per Square Foot Budget 
Pef 

Corre,:::tiolnallnduslries 

Military Affairs 
Natural Resources 
1:)",,,,,£,,,,,,,,,,1 & Admimstration 

& Emnlnvmenl 

Forest 

$ 11.17 $ 5.91 $ 

fY OM" aU~T AMiH~T 

Denver 
13,553 

44,433 
111,981 
21,157 
31,512 
99,087 
92,431 
33,228 

69,107 
83,809 

Pierce Street 

116,448 

4.17 $ 

32,807 

5,700 

4,364 

6.80 $ 

3,104 

3,458 

2,990 
3,996 

162 
5,869 

12,305 

1.12 

42,624 
18,672 

17,084 
49,032 

134,386 

18,251 

Total 

13,553 
42,624 
18,672 
44,433 

111,981 
21,157 
31,512 

102,191 
92,431 
53,770 
49,032 
69,107 

119,606 
3,996 

201,316 
162 

202,597 
30,556 
4,379 

1,295 5,659 
1,320 5,706 7,026 

9.254 9,254 
~.~~- 755,441 116,448 42,871 34,499 285,755 1!2~014 



~7BUDGETAMENDMENT 
amp George 

North Grand I Camp George! West Utilitle. 
Denver I Pierce Street I Campus Junction We.t I (Electric/Ga.) I Total 

iii 151,335 $ $ iii $ $ $ 151,335 
iii $ $ $ $ 47,902 $ 109,246 $ 157,148 

$ $ $ $ 20,984 $ 24,161 $ 45,145 
496,145 $ $ $ $ $ $ 496,145 

1,250,395 $ $ $ $ $ $ 1,250,395 
236,242 $ $ $ $ $ $ 236,242 
351,867 $ $ $ $ $ $ 351,867 

1,106,418 $ $ $ 21,119 $ $ $ 1,127,537 
1,032,097 $ $ $ $ $ $ 1,032,097 

371,028 $ $ $ 23,528 $ 19,200 $ 15,676 $ 429,431 
$ $ $ $ 55,104 $ 30,013 $ 85,117 

iii 771,658 $ $ $ $ $ $ 771,658 
iii 935,822 $ $ 136,672 $ 20,343 $ $ $ 1,092,838 

$ $ $ 27,188 $ $ $ 27,188 
747,349 $ $ $ $ 151,028 $ 150,436 $ 1,048,813 

$ $ $ 1.102 $ $ $ 1,102 
iii 832,770 $ 688,323 $ 23,746 $ 39,932 $ $ $ 1,584,770 
iii $ $ $ 83,721 $ 20,511 $ 27,729 $ 131,961 
$: 48,896 $ $ $ $ $ iii 48,896 

$ iii 18,180 iii iii iii iii 26,991 
$ iii iii iii $ iii 17,960 



r",,_ltIItlor 
~>IIrt_r'IIofP"_ 

on N"vembw 30, 2005. 
Department of r"O$!X>I'IatIon JanWiry 2005. 11 





Schedule 6 

Department: 
Priority Number: 

Program: 

200S-06 STATEWIDE SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST & FY72~006-017?BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

Dept. Approval: ~~ 
OSPB Approval:-:"'~~-;-\">r-. --r--:-:::;z:-""""'---
Statutory Citation: ' 

Date: 
Date: f t1 ~ &:!' v "" 

Request Title: .rmlt:lrn",nt,;,1 True-up Budget Analyst: Robb Fuller Date: ________ _ 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

at,,,, * """ Supplemental Total Revised OecisionlBase November 1 "Budget Total Revised Change from 

Bill 
Appropriation FY 

Request Request 
Base Request 

Reduction Request Amendment Request Base In Out 
2005-06 

FY 2005-06 FY2005-06 
FY 2006-07 

FY2006-o7 FY 2006-07 FY 2006-07 FY2006·07 Year FY 2007-08 

Totill $141,1.)95 $140895 $28988 $169883 $141448 $0 $141448 $24650 $166098 $24650 
1'112 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
GF 440 0 1,541 1,541 ° 0 0 ° ° ° CF 0 ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° CFE 140,655 140,895 27.447 168,342 141.448 ° 141,448 24,650 166,098 24,650 
1'1' 0 ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° Total $390 $543 $4338 $4881 $1096 $0 $1096 $0 $1096 $0 

.:, OffiCII, FTE 
GF 1,541 1,541 0 

Payments CF 
CFE 390 543 2.797 3,340 1,096 1,096 1,096 
1'1' 

Total $140,705 $140352 $24650 $165,002 $140352 $0 $140352 $24650 $165002 $24650 

I'll:: 
GF 440 

(:orn,~:~Hn~_y Svcs, CF 
CFE 140,265 140,352 24,650 165,002 140,352 140,352 24,650 165,002 24,650 

Ff 
'*The Stiltewide realignment to t.ru.up _".,_" _n_' allocations Is only for FY 06 • the FY 07 Budget Amendment Is for requested increases to the Communications Services Utilities appropriation only. 

Suoollen1er,tal and Budget AI1MUIC':I1e"t 
for New or Replacement 

Another O"",artnWllfltll.l: impacting multiple departments. 

Page 1 of 1 



Department: 

Efficiency and Effectiveness Analysis 
FY 2005-06 Statewide Supplemental Request 

& 
FY 2006-07 Budget Amendment Request 

Department of Personnel & Administration 

Long BiU GrouplDivision: Division ofInformation Technology 

Program: Communication Services 

Request Title: Communication Services Mid-Year Supplemental True-up 

Request Criteria New Data 

Priority Number: Statewide Supplemental # 5 (Budget Amendment # 4) 

Summary of Request 

This is a statewide Supplemental Request impacting the Communications Services Payments line item 
appropriations for all departments using services as provided by the Division of Information 
Technology, Communications Services, and includes adjustments to recoverable program costs. The 
Communications Services Payments line item represents a department's share of the overhead related 
to the public safety communications infrastructure. The total statewide request is for a decrease of 
$24,083 in appropriations for Communications Services Payments, and anticipated billings. This 
request includes a spending authority adjustment that is necessary for the Division of Information 
Technology, Communications Services as a result of this request; an increase of $24,650 cash funds 
exempt is requested for the Communications Services Utilities line item. The background and 
justification associated with the additional spending authority requested is detailed later in the request. 
Further, please refer to Attachment A for individual department needs and a summary of FY 2005-06 
recoverable costs for the program. 

Problem or Opportunity Definition 



based upon the total inventory of mobile, portable and DTR radios in use by departments. 
Departments are billed a fixed monthly fee that is equivalent to tIlth of the appropriation. 

The first component of this Supplemental Request proposes that the departmental allocations for 
Communications Services be redistributed based upon an update to the inventory/number of 
radios in use by departments. (Subsequent to the development of the FY 2005-06 departmental 
allocations, departments provided updated radio inventories in the fall of 2005.) This request and 
the underlying methodology will make minimal adjustments to the appropriations made in the 
FY 2005-06 Long Bill, SB 05-209 based upon updated radio inventory. This cost allocation 
methodology, based on actual utilization, is similar to that used in the annual statewide 
supplemental true-up requests for the Purchase of Services from the Computer Center (GGCC) 
and for Administrative Law ludge Services (ALl). This request seeks to realign FY 2005-06 
appropriations to reflect the most current radio inventory by department. 

The second component of this request involves updating the recoverable costs for the program. 
This is consistent with other similar Common Policy oriented supplemental true ups (i.e. GGCC, 
ALl, MNT, etc). The initial program cost estimates for the program for FY 2005-06 were 
calculated and approved during the figure setting process in the spring of 2005. DPA is now able 
to provide a much more precise and accurate projection of recoverable costs at the midpoint of 
FY 2005-06, and this request seeks to update the cost basis for this Common Policy 
appropriation to ensure that billings for the remainder of the fiscal year are sufficient to fund 
personal services, operating expenses, indirect costs, ,the program's share of central departmental 
appropriations and POTS, and other overhead associated with the provision of the statewide 
Public Safety Network for the benefit of State agency and local government entities. 

Requested Increases in Spending Authority/Recoverable Costs 

Included in the updates to recoverab1e program costs is a requested increase to the 
Communications Services Operating Expenses and Utilities appropriations. This request seeks to 
increase the appropriation for DolT Communications Services Operating Expenses by $32,000 
cash funds exempt for FY 2005-06 with the intention of submitting a separate request this budget 
cycle (a stand alone Budget Amendment) to have the requested increase maintained in the 
continuation base for FY 2006-07 and future years. With regard to utilities, last fiscal year the 
General Assembly approved a base increase of $41,395 for the Communications Services 
Utilities line item, resulting in an appropriation of $140,352 in the current fiscal year. While this 
increase proved sufficient for FY 2004-05, the Department currently projects the need for an 

on rate 



Sum man: of Communications Services Utilities FY 2002-03 through FY 2005-06 

FY03 FYN FYOS FY06 t 
A ro nation $98,957 $98,957 $140,352 $140,352 

nditures from Utilities Line Item $98,95 $98,909 $140,705 
nditures absorbed in other line items $29,4 37,680 $7,945 

Total Utilities Ex enditures $128,3 $136,589 $148,650 $165,002 
ear 26% 6% 9% 11% 

$29,430 $37,632 $8 98 $24,650 

Note that the estimated increase in utilities expenditures in the current fiscal year assumes a 15% 
increase in natural gas rates based upon infonnation provided by Xcel Energy. In addition, the 
analysis include the impact of the addition of ten new DTR tower sites and equipment upgrades 
at ten other existing sites during last fiscal year. In addition, although State appropriations for the 
continued buildout of the DTR network (Capital Construction) continue to be unavailable in the 
current fiscal year due to statewide budgetary constraints, the Department continues to receive 
grant related funding and other resources from other sources (primarily local govemment) that 
have allowed the project to continue to move toward completion. Due to the nature of the 
project, as DTR continues to expand, utilities related costs and other operating expenses for 
Communications Services incrementally increase as well, rather than remaining at stable 
continuation levels. 

For reference, Communication Services is required by statute to provide seamless, uninterrupted 
voice and data communications deemed essential for Public Safety agencies throughout the State 
of Colorado. To meet this requirement Communication Services has added significant 
infrastructure during the last six years. During this same six-year period the base appropriation 
for Communications Services Operating Expenses has been reduced from a high of $161,067 in 
FY 2000-01 to $126,631 for FY 2003-04 and subsequent fiscal years. While the Department is 
cognizant of the need to reduce State expenditures where possible during the fiscal constraints 
inherent in recent budget cycles, the combined impact of significant increases in fuel prices for 
Fleet vehicles and unforeseen levels of maintenance costs associated with legacy equipment and 
microwave towers have made the State's efforts to stay within budget significantly more 
challenging. As the Department and Communications Services are statutorily charged with 

the infrastructure and equipment maintenance functions identified above, the 



Available Alternatives 

Alternative #1 (Recommended) 

The cost allocation billing methodology must meet with federal guidelines (for example, OMB 
circular A-87 establishes that budget estimates or other distribution percentages determined 
before the services are performed do not qualify as support for charges to federal awards but may 
be used for interim accounting purposes) and must be consistently applied in order for the State 
to avoid federal penalties, which can be substantial. The adjustment must be made in order to 
follow the cost allocation methodology. The only alternative is to make the adjustment through 
the supplemental process annually. 

The DP A methodology is compliant with the nature of the cost allocation methodology associated 
\-vith Common Policies that require an annual true-up, as the DP A methodology identifies necessary 
adjustments on a department-by-department basis, which yields more accurate results for individual 
agencies, as well as in aggregate. Furthermore, State and federal government mandates require a 
methodology that is both consistent with established guidelines and consistent in its application, and 
this request adheres to both of these principles. In addition, the recommended alternative is consistent 
with the Truth-in-Rates methodology, which is always a key objective of any statewide request 
submitted by the Department. 

Alternative #2 

Alternative #2 would continue with the status quo, which is inequitable, and inconsistent with the 
Truth-in-Rates methodology. This alternative also takes no action to realign statewide 
Communications Services Payments appropriations to reflect updates to utilization (radio 
inventory) and cost basis, which would not be prudent under any circumstance, nor does it 
address the increased costs associated with program operational costs. 

Statutory and Other Authority 

Section 24-30-908, C.R.S. 

1//H'nn.H' to ensure 

4 



Associated objectives included the following: Facilitate and coordinate statewide and Common 
Policy related Change Requests and legislation that affects multiple stakeholders and State 
departments. 

Assessment of Alternatives 

Alternative #1 (Recommended) 

Alternative 1 would provide the mechanism to update appropriations for State agency customers 
that would reflect the most current radio inventory for FY 2005-06, and updated recoverable 
costs. This alternative would also provide for additional appropriated spending authority to 
address utilities needs (which has been be incorporated into recoverable costs and included in the 
allocations billed to agencies). If this request is not approved, some customers would be billed 
inappropriately for inventory that belonged to other agencies, resulting in an inequitable 
allocation methodology; in addition, without the requested increases in the Utilities line item, the 
program would be unable to recover its full costs for providing services. Therefore, Alternative 
1 is the recommended alternative. 

Alternative #2 

Alternative 2 would continue with the status quo, and would leave appropriations for GGCC at 
current levels, as appropriated in the FY 2005-06 Long Bill. This alternative is not recommended 
as it would leave current year appropriations at a level that was originally calculated based on 
utilization data (inventory) from over a year ago, and includes cost basis assumptions that are 
nearly a year out of date, and do not reflect true recoverable costs. 

Additional Considerations 

The Department is concerned that the State could be subject to penalties if an accurate allocation 
methodology is not approved for Communications Services. In addition, an issue to be 
considered in this and future fiscal years relates to the "local government share" of the allocated 
VUI1UES,J. In the met to the U"'UUJ'p:, 



noted that the true investment in the development of the network is currently in excess of $75 
million, with the majority of the additional funding and resources above the State investment 
(approximately $30 million) provided by local government entities. 

To date, local government has made a substantial investment in DTR that the State derives direct 
use of and benefit from, at no cost to the State. This includes system infrastructure, access, and 
use of radio communication sites and facilities. In exchange local government is allowed to 
utilize the benefit of DTR infrastructure purchased by the State of Colorado. To date DTR is 
comprised of 64 radio communications transmitter sites. Of these local government owns, 
operates and maintains 30 of these that the State has direct use of. Today there is no exchange of 
funds between State and local government, only an agreement to share common infrastructure 
for the benefit of all to achieve seamless interoperability between Public Safety agencies. 
Ultimately the State would have been forced to incur millions of dollars of additional costs if not 
for the willingness of local government to contribute transmitter/tower sites for the benefit of the 
State and DTR. 

An additional critical and tangible benefit/resource provided by local government entities relates 
to radio frequencies. The necessary spectrum of FCC radio frequencies is critical in this project, 
however, frequencies are no longer available in Colorado all channels in Colorado are licensed 
to locals (and already were licensed to locals by the time that the State received initial funding to 
begin the project in 1998). If established partnerships fail and local government does not 
continue to participate in DTR, there will no longer be sufficient FCC radio frequencies to meet 
the business, technical and operational requirements of State government. As a result, if the State 
no longer could rely on the contribution of frequencies by local government entities, the State 
would no longer be able to achieve functional interoperability among local government, State, 
and federal public safety radio communications systems. 

The practical benefits to the State that will result from completion of the DTR project include 
improved efficiencies in public safety response times, solutions to interoperability problems with 
all participating government entities, elimination of duplication of State owned radio systems, 
and data and voice transmissions over a single integrated network. To achieve the best value for 
the State of Colorado's investment, the State and the project receive the benefit of shared 
infrastructure that has been recently purchased by local governments whenever possible. This 
methodology, leverage of market conditions, and the use of State FTE for implementation, has 
substantially decreased the original cost estimates for the project from $135 million to the current 
_~'HU"'_ of than million. The benefits derived from the project philosophy already 



efforts to alter the current landscape would put the resources and funding invested in the project 
by the State at risk. Essentially, due to fiscal and budgetary constraints that the State of Colorado 
has faced in recent years, the investment made in DTR by local government entities may soon 
equal and even exceed the State's investment. 

Given this fact, any efforts to charge local government participants for "services provided" 
anytime before the local entities have received a sufficient return on investment, are likely to be 
perceived as an irreconcilable difference by local government entities. At best, if the State were 
to begin charging local government participants for services at this point, revenues would most 
likely be offset by new costs charged by local governments for use of their investment. The 
mechanism that was implemented beginning in FY 2003-04 when Communications Services 
Payments became a Common Policy was to calculate the local government "share", and to 
request General fund to cover the costs associated with the resulting allocation for local 
governments. In FY 2003-04 and FY 2004-05 the appropriated General Fund in the Long Bill 
was $369,361 annually, which exceeded the final "'share" of local government in both fiscal 
years (associated assumptions and calculations can be provided upon request). For FY 2005-06, 
the Department decided to not include General Fund in the request, and instead "covered" the 
local government share through funding appropriated from the Public Safety Trust Fund, which 
originated as General Fund. This allowed the Department to continue to ensure that the local 
government share was addressed, without the need for State agencies to subsidize the locals. The 
current estimate for the local government share for the current fiscal year is reflected in the table 
below, along with similar estimates for previous fiscal years. The Department anticipates 
continuing to use the appropriations from the Public Safety Trust fund in lieu of General Fund in 
this manner next fiscal year as well, to continue to relieve General Fund pressures. 

The benefit received by local government participants for services provided by 
DPAlDoIT/Communications Services over the past three years is summarized in the table below: 

At this point, the Department will need to continue to track the level of benefit provided to local 
government participants in future fiscal and at the point where local government entities 

to an""'f""" 



Assumptions and Calculations 

Refer to Attachment A for the requested statewide supplemental appropriations for FY 2005-06 by 
department and detail of the recoverable costs for Communications Services Payments. 

ConelusionIRecommendation: 

The Department recommends Alternative # 1, which updates statewide appropnatlons for 
Communications Services Payments for FY 2005-06, ensures equitable treatment of State agency 
customers, remains consistent with the Truth-in-Rates philosophy, and continues to allow for the 
provision of the statewide Public Safety Network at the necessary service levels for our 
customers in current and future fiscal years. 

8 



Attachment A 

FY 2005-06 Supplemental Allocations for Communications Services 

Department Mobile Portable DTR TOTAL % or Invtntory Recomme • . dation 
Agriculture 20 0 41 61 0.4% 15,671 

orreclions 456 2.492 2. 80 5,328 34.7 0 1,.161,791 
Education 2 10 0 12 0. 1% 3,013 
Higher duculion 93 108 128 329 2.1 % I4,m 
Human e ices 20 208 62 290 1.9% 74,5Ol 
Judicial 16 14 12 ... 2 0.3% 10,190 
Labor I 2 0 3 0.0% 771 
Law 0 0 18 18 0.1% 4.,6U 
Local AtTairs 26 20 0 46 0.3 0 11.1.1 
Mil it'W')' A ffiUrs 0 0 39 39 0.3 Q 10.,019 
NatlJraJ Resources 1,066 810 1.1 28 3,004 19.6% m.743 
Personnel 13 5 19 0.1% 4,111 
Public licalth 13 0 6 19 0.1 0 ,..1 
Public . alcty 994 430 1.333 2,7S7 17.9% 7OI,lII 
Revenue 88 71 120 279 1.% 71.,677 
Transpon.alion 906 343 1.869 3,118 20.3% ~ 
TOTAL 3,702 4.521 7,141 IS,364 3,94',091 

Higher EducaJlon Inventory and AJlocations 

Institution Mobile DTR TOTAL % of total Rtcommtndatlon 

HISTORICAL SOCIETY 1 0 1 0.30% S 257 
UNIV OF COLO-HSC a 29 29 8.81% S 7.~ 
UNIV OF CO @ COLO SPRINGS 4 4 8 2.43% , 2,055 
COLORADO ST UNIVERSITY S -

CSU COOP EXTENSION SVC a 0 a 0.00% S -
COLO STATE FOREST SERVICE 149 22 171 51 .98% S 43,931 

FORT LEWIS COLLEGE S -
SECURITY 10 0 10 3.04% S 2,569 
PHYSICAL PLANT 0 0 a 0.00% S -

ADAMS STATE COLLEGE 14 10 24 729% S 6,168 
UNIV OF NORTHERN COLORADO 0 27 27 8.21 % S 6,938 

ARAPAHOE COMM COLLEGE 0 0 a 0.00% $ -
PIKES PEAK COMM COLLEGE 8 a 8 2.43% S 2,055 
LAMAR COMM COLLEGE 1 0 1 0.30% S 257 
RED ROCKS COMM COLLEGE 14 a 14 426% S 3.597 

Aurana Higher Education Center Public Safety 0 36 36 10 94% S 9249 
TOT"L 201 128 329 100.00% • 114.522 

9 



Recoverable Costs 
Personal Services 3,335,383 
HLD 131,369 
Salary Survey 84,435 
STD 4,501 
AED 7,656 
Operating Expenses 126,63 ] 
Training 22,000 
Utilities 165,002 
Indirect Costs 300,166 
Workers Comp 19,909 
Liability & Property 34,079 
Leased Space 126,654 
Capitol Complex Leased Space 7,304 
Vehicle Lease Payments 125,287 
SnoCat Purchase 244,000 
Local Systems Dev 121,000 
TOTAL 4,855,376 

Less Offsetting funding 
Public Safety Trust (721,134) 
EMSA (66,151) 
Local Systems (121,000) 

Total Billings 3,947,091 

Note that some components of recoverable costs may need to be updated as the result of actions 
taken at figure setting. In addition, the requested increases for Communications Services Utilities 
and Communications Services Operating Expenses are incorporated into the recoverable 
program costs above. 

10 





Bill Line Item 

C€,mouler Center 

Letter Notations: 

Fund 
Source 

Fund Name/Number: 
Request: 

Supplemental and Budget A""""in,u",,* 
Request New or Replacement Vehi«:Je,s: 
Request Affects Another Dena.1;,,,e,,,tI!JII 

Schedule 6 
FY 2005-06 STATEWIDE SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST 

2 

Appropriation 
FY 2005-06 

763 

80,226 

3 

supplemental 
Request 

FY 2005-06 

(115,447) 

(8,133) 

Budget Analyst: Robb Fuller 

4 

Total Revised 
Request 

FY 2005-06 

$1,095,409 
0.0 

1,023,316 
0 

72,093 
0 

$1095409 

1,023,316 

72,093 

5 

Base Request 
FY 2006-07 

$1,077 769 
0.0 

1,006,837 
0 

70,932 
0 

$1 077,769 

1,006,837 

70,932 

Sialeltlll(le Request impacting multiple departments. 

Page 1 of 1 

6 

Decision/Base 
Reduction 
FY 2006-07 

$0 
0.0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$0 

7 

November 1 
Request 

FY 2006·07 

$1077 769 
0.0 

1,006,837 
0 

70,932 
0 

$1077769 

Date: 
Date: 

Date: ________ _ 

8 

Budget 
Amendment 
FY 2006-07 

$0 
0.0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$0 

9 10 

Total Revised I Change from 
Request Base in Out 

FY 2006-07 Year FY 2007·08 

$1077769 $0 
0.0 0.0 

1006,837 0 
0 0 

70,932 0 
0 0 

$1,077,769 $0 



Efficiency and Effectiveness Analysis 
FY 2005-06 Statewide Supplemental Request 

Department: Department of Personnel & Administration 

Long Bill GrouplDivision: Division of Infonnation Technology 

Program: 

Request Title: 

Request Criteria 

Priority Number: 

Summary of Request 

Computer Services 

Purchase of Services from Computer Center (GGCC) Mid-Year 
Supplemental True-up 

New Data 

Statewide Supplemental #6 

This is a statewide Supplemental Request that adjusts the distribution of appropriations to all 
departments utilizing services from the Department of Personnel & Administration's Data Center 
(also known as the General Government Computer Center). The request realigns all department 
appropriations for Purchase of Services from the Computer Center (GGCC) based upon updated 
utilization data, and includes a change to the total recoverable program costs. The total statewide 
request is for an increase of $48,398 in appropriations and anticipated billings for GGCC. There is no 
spending authority adjustment necessary to the Division of Infonnation Technology, Computer 
Services as a result of this request. Refer to Attachment A for individual department needs and a 
summary ofFY 2005-06 recoverable costs. 

The DPA share of this statewide request, as reflected on the attached Schedule 6, is for a 
decrease of $123,580 total funds (with a corresponding decrease of $115,447 General Fund) to 
the Office, Purchase of from Computer Center line item. 



Problem or Opportunity Definition 

The General Government Computer Center (GGCC) changed to a cost allocation billing 
methodology in FY 2001-02. This methodology establishes department appropriations based 
upon historical usage patterns. Departments are charged a fixed monthly fee that is 1112 of the 
departments' appropriation. 

To summarize the cost allocation methodology, as reflected on the DolT website: "The Data 
Center uses a Fixed Allocation method for billing for services for State agencies. The fixed 
allocation method is based on projected costs to deliver services and customer historical/actual 
utilization from previous fiscal years. The method develops a percentage for each state 
department by taking the whole of all consumed services and dividing by the portion that each 
department utilized. This percentage is then used as the factor to determine the dollars 
appropriatedfor Data Center payment based on projected cost of delivering the service. 

For example, total utilization by all departments for all services was 12,000,000 units. 
Department A utilized 3,000,000 units or 25% of the total. The total cost projected to deliver all 
services is $11,500,000. Department A would be allocated $2,875,000 to pay the Data Center 
for services used for that fiscal year. 

Due to State budgetary submission deadlines not all the actual information is available when 
creating cost estimates for a new budget year. DPA, in collaboration with the OSPB, corrects 
this budgetary estimate once final figures are available by use of a mid-year supplemental 
adjustment each year. This adjustment ensures that departments are getting charged for actual 
utilization by always going back (at our first budgetary opportunity) to true up our estimates to 
actual utilization and the related billing. " 

In FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04 and FY 2004-05 the Department submitted supplemental requests to 
adjust departmental appropriations based upon the most recent full-year utilization rates 
available at the time. This Supplemental Request updates FY 2005-06 appropriations to reflect 
final FY 2004-05 utilization data and updated program cost estimates. (The current FY 2006-07 
Common Policy request is already based upon FY 2004-05 utilization data, and during FY 2006-
07, will be adjusted via another Supplemental Request based upon final FY 2005-06 utilization.) 

The Department has also included in this request a revision to the costs to be recovered through 
cost L4H'''v''''',",'H 



Department's initial base budget estimate in August, prior to the Department's November 1 st 

budget submission to the JBC, and prior to the JBC figure setting process. Therefore, the 
Department develops the Data Center Common Policies based upon historical base budget 
adjustments rather than upon current fiscal year budget adjustments approved by OSPB or the 
JBC. This is not problematic as the Common Policy figures included in the Long Bill each year 
are simply initial estimates of recoverable program costs and allocations to agencies, to be 
updated through the annual supplemental true-up process. 

The cost basis for the Data Center as contained in this FY 2005-06 Supplemental Request is 
based upon the FY 2005-06 program appropriations and program allocations from central 
appropriations (POTs). Therefore, the Joint Budget Committee has already approved the 
departmental costs. This supplemental seeks only to ensure that the Department is able to 
recover costs equal to these approved appropriations. 

Available Alternatives 

Alternative #1 (Recommended) 

The cost allocation billing methodology must meet with federal guidelines (for example, OMB 
circular A-87 establishes that budget estimates or other distribution percentages determined 
before the services are performed do not qualify as support for charges to federal awards but may 
be used for interim accounting purposes) and must be consistently applied in order for the State 
to avoid federal penalties, which can be substantial. The adjustment must be made in order to 
follow the cost allocation methodology. The only alternative is to make the adjustment through 
the supplemental process. 

The method proposed by DP A in calculating the mid-year departmental adjustments for this 
request performs a true-up for each individual department for the previous year in order to 
distribute the over-collection or under-collection based on actual usage, and then separately 
adjusts the department's current year appropriation based on the most recent usage percentage. 
The combination of the two adjustments results in the net Supplemental Request for a particular 
department. 

The DP A methodology is compliant with the nature of the cost allocation methodology associated 
with Common Policies that require an annual true-up, as the DP A methodology IdentIties 



Statutory and Other Authority 

Section 24-30-1606, c.R.S. 

Linkage to Objectives 

DPA FY 2006-07 Strategic Plan: 

Departmental goal: Extend the Truth-in-Rates Philosophy Departmentwide. 

Associated objectives included the following: Continue the Truth-tn-Rates philosophy to ensure 
that rates recover the cost of services and remain competitive. 

Departmental goal: Create and Enhance Stakeholder Relationships. 

Associated objectives included the following: Facilitate and coordinate statewide and Common 
Policy related Change Requests and legislation that afficts multiple stakeholders and State 
departments. 

Departmental goal: Play a Central Role in Using Information Technology to Streamline 
Government. 

Associated objectives included the following: Continue to maximize network and computer 
infrastructure priorities to generate optimal capacity and efficiencies in costs. 

Additional Considerations 

During the latter portion of FY 2003-04 through the end of FY 2004-05, DolT actually went 
through a process to refine the Data Center rates. This "'rate refresh" project was initiated for a 
variety of reasons. One of the primary reasons was to ensure accuracy with regard to utilization 
data, as utilization data combined with recoverable costs are a substantial determining factor in 
the cost allocation model, and resulting appropriations and billings to State departments. This is 
often a concern with regard to federal auditors, who thoroughly review all aspects of the cost 

model to ensure inappropriate as it 



reviewed customer specific utilization trends and profiles to ensure that the Data Center was 
adequately meeting the needs of its State agency customers. The underlying analysis gave 
consideration to the scope of work driven by programmatic and operational needs at the 
individual State agency level along with any complexities that might need to be addressed 
specifically within the cost allocation methodology. 

DolT staff and management, and other subject matter experts began by identif}ing every service 
offered by the Data Center, and working to validate some of the following issues for each service: 

• Title and Description; 
• Refine and validate the definition of each service level offering; 
• Identify known and measurable resource consumption levels; 
• Determine the cost of resources utilized; 
• Identify metrics (units of Service usage); 
• Can usage be tied to a billable customer; 
• Once usage quantity is known, we can set the rate. 

Ultimately, all identified activities performed at the Data Center were assigned/distributed to 
applicable services. This step included 11 primary activities that were identified, which are reflected 
below: 

• Administer Business; 
• Provide Administrative Support; 
• Develop Offerings; 
• Administer Software; 
• Support Hardware; 
• Support Operational Computing Infrastructure; 
• Operate Computing Facility; 
• Assist Mainframe Customers; 
• Assist Non-Mainframe Customers; 
• Administer Applications; and 
• Provide Consulting. 

Some the next steps involved in this lengthy ... rr'''t>''v including assigning/distributing services 
to resources cost 



Assessment of Alternatives 

Alternative #1 (Recommended) 

As referenced in prior requests, the GGCC cost allocation billing methodology must meet with 
federal guidelines and must be consistently applied in order for the State to avoid federal 
penalties, which can be substantial. In the current fiscal year, this adjustment should be made 
through the FY 2005-06 supplemental process. If this request is not approved, the Department 
would be unable to justifY that its level of billings to customers is equitable, and based on actual 
utilization. Further, if the Joint Budget Committee does not approve the revised cost basis, the 
Department will not fully recover all of its costs for GGCC services. Section 24-30-1606 (1), 
CR.S. requires "Users of GGCC services shall be charged by the department of personnel the 
full cost of the particular service, which shall include the cost of all material, labor, equipment, 
software, services, and overhead." As a result, Alternative 1 is recommended in order to remain 
consistent with the Truth-in-Rates initiative. 

Alternative #2 

Alternative 2 would continue with the status quo, and would leave appropriations for GGCC at 
current levels as appropriated in the FY 2005-06 Long Bill. This alternative is not recommended, 
as it would leave current year appropriations at a level that was originally calculated based on FY 
2003-04 (not FY 2004-05) utilization, and includes cost basis assumptions that are nearly a year 
out of date. 

Concerns or Uncertainties 

The Department is concerned that the State will be subject to federal penalties if an accurate 
allocation methodology is not adopted for the Purchase of Services from the Data Center. 

ConclusionIRecommendation: 

The Department recommends Alternative 

6 



Attachment A 

GGCC FY 2005-06 Supplemental Allocations 

Department FY 2004-05 FY 2005-
Utilization Supplemental Allocation 

Agriculture 0.018% 2,063 

Corrections 0.281% 32,944 

Education 0.078% 9,158 

Governor 0.019% 2,230 

HCPF 0.801% 93,799 

Higher Education - appropriated 0.054% 6,299 

Higher Education - non appropriated 0.398% 46,582 

Human Services 42.598% 4,989,712 

Judicial 0.860% 100,699 

Labor 12.103% 1,417,693 

Law 0.256% 29,986 

Legislature 0.075% 8,815 

Local Affairs 0.029% 3,447 

Military Affairs 0.016% 1,857 

Natural Resources 1.462% 171,257 

Personnel 9.352% 1,095,409 

Public Health 1.359% 159,241 

Public Safety 0.374% 43,824 

Regulatory Agencies 0.202% 23,681 

Revenue 29.314% 3,433,678 

Revenue - Lottery 0.046% 5,445 

State 0.007% 845 

Transportation 0.285% 33,335 

Treasury 0.007% 803 

Local Gov't 0.005% 

Total 100.00% 11,713,365 



Attachment A - continued 

IFy 2005-06 GGCC Recoverable Cost~ 

Administration 
Personal Services 
POTS Expenditures Includes STD 
Salary Survey 
HLD 
STD 
AED 
Operating Expenses 
Subtotal - Administration 

Customer Services 
Personal Services 
POTS Expenditures Includes STD 
Salary Survey 
HLD 
STD 
AED 
Operating Expenses 
Subtotal - Customer Services 

Computer Services 
Personal Services 
POTS Expenditures 
Salary Survey 
HLD 
STD 
AED 
Operating Expenses 
CPU 
Indirect Costs 
HIPAA 
Subtotal - Computer Services 

Subtotal - Overhead 
TOTAL 

245,905 

8,543 
12,782 

328 
558 

4,193 
272,308 

721,202 

21,708 
25,138 

986 
1,676 

12,431 
783,142 

2,531,421 

73,954 
136,396 

3,361 
5,717 

6,181,350 
336,034 
595,768 

9,951,153 

II 





Bill Line Item 

of all line 
Items 

Executive Office, 
Lease 

Payments 

Replacement Lease, 
Pun::hase or 

LeaselPurchase 

Letter Notations: 

Fund 
Source 

Fund Natne/Number: 
Request: 

Supplemental and Budget Anlerldll~ellt 
Request for New or Replacement V .. I~'dl,."" 
Request Affects Another OeOarhl'IIU1111 

Schedule 6 
FY 2005-06 STATEWIDE SUPPLE~NTALREQUEST 

Dept. Approval: •. / / /' / /(!J'l~ 
aSPB Approval: J ~d~1. ,.:.:::::= 
Statutory Citation: 

Reconciliation Budget Analyst: Cindy Baouchi-Arcuri 

2 1 3 4 5 6 7 

Appropriation I Supplemental Total Revised 
Base Request 

Decision/Base November 1 

FY 2005-06 Request Request 
FY 2006-07 

Reduction Request 
FY 2005-06 FY 2005-06 FY 2006..o7 FY 2006-07 

$14,4301376 
0.0 

3,574 
0 1,847,561 

882,638 12,579,241 
0 0 

$16,198 $22~877 

3,574 3,574 3,574 I 3,574 

204,105 (71647) 132,458 204,105 16,198 

($768,784) $12,571,275 $13,340,059 $866,440 

1,847,561 1,847,561 1,847,561 
10,723,714 11,492,498 866,440 12,358.938 

S!!lle'Nlcle Request impacting multiple departments. 

Page 1 of 

Date: 
Date: 

Date: 

S 

Budget 
Amendment 
FY 2006..o7 

$0 
0.0 
o 
o 
o 
o 

$0 

$0 

9 

Total Revised 
Request 

FY 2006..o7 

$14.430,376 
0.0 

3,574 
1,847,561 

12,579,241 
o 

$223,877 

3,574 

220,303 

$14,206,499 

1,847,561 
12,358,938 

10 

Change from 
Base In Out 

Year FY 2007..oS 

$0 
0.0 
o 
o 
o 
o 

$0 

$0 



Efficiency and Effectiveness Analysis 
FY 2006-07 Statewide Supplemental Request 

Department: Department of Personnel & Administration 

Long Bill GrouplDivision: Executive Office, Central Services 

Program: State Fleet Management 

Priority Number: Statewide Supplemental #7 

Request Title: Statewide Vehicle Lease Line Reconciliation 

Summary of Request 

This is a statewide technical Supplemental Request to reduce statewide appropriations in various 
departments' Vehicle Lease Payment line items by a total of $513,678. Some specific adjustments 
of note include an adjustment to the appropriation for the Department of Corrections to include 
$31,900 for a non-fleet bus that is allocated in the Long Bill in the Department Of Corrections' 
Vehicle Lease Payments line item, an adjustment of $10,668 in agency fixed payments for the 
Department of Natural Resources based upon JBC action during figure setting that resulted in the 
addition of 6 new vehicles for FY 2005-06 that were omitted from the current year's Long Bill, 
and an increase of $2,860 in the fixed agency payment for the Department of Military Affairs 
associated with a prior year overexpenditure of their Vehicle Lease Payments line item in order to 
address a current year restriction. The corresponding reduction to State Fleet Management's 
spending authority for FY 2005-06 is currently estimated at $768,784. 

Note also that the DPA department share of this statewide request is a decrease of $71,647, all 
Cash Funds Exempt, in the Executive Office, Vehicle Lease Payments line item. 

It is the intent of this request to reconcile the spending authority in DPA's Central Services, Fleet 
Management Program and Motor Pool Services (referred to herein as State Fleet Management) 
with departmental appropriations for Vehicle Payments to reflect departments' needs in the 



appropriations and SFM spending authority as vehicles changed and exact vehicle amounts 
became known. For the last five fiscal years, SFM has used this base dollar approach to help fund 
new replacements. 

In FY 2001-02 SFM, in coordination with the aSPB and various state agencies, developed the 
attached worksheet to reconcile the funding differences between appropriated dollars and actual 
lease payments. This reconciliation used the full amount of vehicle leases to be billed to agencies, 
less appropriations no longer required due to expiring leases. This approach gives a more accurate 
and verifiable calculation of base vehicle funding requirements. Due to the implementation of this 
new methodology, vehicle replacement requests now identify total estimated replacement costs 
and not just the estimated incremental costs. This reconciliation is conducted on an annual basis to 
determine whether appropriated funds will need to be adjusted in the Vehicle Lease Payments line 
items of affected agencies. 

As a result of the analysis (see attached spreadsheet), it has been determined that SFM has excess 
cash funds exempt spending authority estimated at $768,784 and agencies statewide have excess 
appropriations of $513,678. This will result in a technical adjustment to the Vehicle Lease 
Payment line items for SFM user agencies as well as an adjustment to SFM program spending 
authority. (Note that the estimate of excess SFM spending authority is based upon current FY 
2005-06 estimates.) 

Recommendation: 

The Department of Personnel & Administration recommends, that the Vehicle Lease Payments 
line item appropriations for State agencies be reduced by a total of $513,678 (see attached agency 
detail), and SFM cash funds exempt spending authority be reduced by an estimated $768,784. 



Attachment A 



DEPf 

ClJI'S 

ooAG 

DOC 

ooH 

ooHS 

0Cll.A 

OOU!! 

ooMA 

OONR 

ooR 

DORA 

GOV 

OPA 

COOT 

00\. 

OOS 

JUDICIAL 

July Blltlng )( t 2 FY06 Repl.ce Ust 

FVOI~ FYOI~ FYOI ............ 
~ LaM- . c::un.nIl'IUt ....., .. .. 

' . .......... .. ".; .. ,-"4I:a·MM ."," F'"-IIPayrillll 

eoo (Pn Solely & COminaI J u.tice) 41.538.00 
CoIomIo Sial. P. ,tO! (see noto) 4.5611.345.00 

...f!L. 145U4.00 
CDPS rota' 4,761,801.00 

1\gncuIt- 157,321 .00 
81m F.~ 

Depa_t 01 Comoc""". 1,680.145:00 

Depa""''"' of Health 11,,1135:00 

Deportment 01 Human Services 8$0,5611:00 

Local_ 18.021:00 

L_ ond Employmenl 76,101:00 

~AI! ...... 20,724:00 

Naturai Resources 2,851,4113:00 

Eoo 226,451.00 
LOC\efy 113,180.00 
G_lOt 87,720;00 

R"ljUIoIOIYA...,.... 1113,457:00 

E~ Dev<>iopmont 5,512:00 

De;>itI1mf1n' of POr>Onnel (nol MP) 207,818:00 

A._ 1,120:00 

l\ttom" yCio"",," 24,253:00 

So<:notosy 01 SIa'. 1,8$0:00 

PublIC Do18ndor 53,045.00 
Court, 81,145.00 

Anwmp\lorul: 
Proral""" for FY06 . ,., from 'FY06 Roplocomonts (74Oj-Approved-Dist.xJl" 
P'on'11MI for FY()7 .r. from "PYO? Roplaoomonts WORKING (737).xll" 
Mrg:her E.duCation ,,5 not Ippropnated a spec.tfic line for Vehide LeaH Payments 

18.416.00 
4,184.484.00 

128840.00 
. ,321,800:00 

133,511.00 

1.355.380:00 

1113,51",:00 

563,842;00 

85,100:00 

72,514.00 

35,834;00 

2,071,484:00 

117,224.00 
120,138.00 
47,831.00 

142,424:00 

4,357:00 

106,288:00 

5,441:00 

22,451:00 

40,200.00 
n,Q35,oo 

lJntofh.n1 fndude Aced_rtt Repa.c.mlnts, Mislion Critical Uneconomic Repair Replacements, etc. 
e_ •• not appropriatod dollars for V.hide L .... Paymon'. 
DoIIIn , .... A<ldillOflal Vetucles Not Approved or Known to SFM one Not In_ 
L_ eliding dunng FY06 (001. ' F") and FY07 (001. 'Jj .,.. determined by' of months no' n_. 
MOfor'pooI Io ... payments a,.. notlllocoted in tho long bill under Dep' of Personnal. 

11.530.00 
n8.IOO.oo 

83268.00 
851,418:00 

12,084.00 

206,138:00 

1,1111:00 

11,421:00 

8,185:00 

7,813.00 

4,518:00 

118,484.00 

23,135.00 
8,563.00 
5,11';00 

28,141.00 

1,572:00 

21,736:00 

1,572:;00 

3,521:00 

1,192.00 
12,112.00 

l .... End ArI. IYSll a · E d :· 

~~ 
.,.... En<IIIIt ... FiMd ~ 

.·. i'~).,.'.\d""_"'~:· 

2n.00 34.3113.00 
(341.801 .00) 4.811 .... 3.00 
tl00n.001 180 031.00 

(3511,401 ;00) 4,128."1:00 

(5,135.00) 131,1135.00 

(54.* :00) 1.5311,104:00 

(1,206:00) 201.201.00 

(20,113:00) 138,211:00 

(4,017:00) 87,871:00 

(1,932:;00) 10,2115:00 

43,010:00 

(11,107:00) 2,237,181.00 

(4,335.00) 206,6U:00 I 
(1 ,111.00) 121,111.00 
(1,120:00) 52, 107:00 

(1,004;00) 180,517.00 

5,121;00 I 
131,032:00 

7,013:00 

(620:00) 25,352:00 

(1,U7.00) "',845.00 
(14,1144.00) 75,303.00 

OPA Motor Pool 

OCT 05 Billing '12 141,843.00 
FY06 ...... Ending (1 ,841.00) 
FY06 Ropl (4 moo) 10,494.00 

TOTAl FY06i 180,788.00 

COl'S not<l. CSP proration ••• umes . taggered delivery of rapIooomonl. (112 delivered in November and 112 delivered in Man:h) Ule 6 monlh payments 
ON!! a<ljl.!li:Od up f rom lQ,. l. 10 a.eouM for. ~ Veh lor OONR, omI\t8d from Long Bill, TOIaI $ for. _1M. $2,117 per monthx4 monlha. 10,111 Inc ....... 
~nt of Comoctlonl Incl,,_ $31,800 for a non F_ C_. Sua 
~nt of Military Albl,.. IncludH a $2,8$0 inc ...... In fiud agency peymon1O 1IP9''''-'''!y rela10d \0 a prior yeor o ..... xpendltu,.. per seo 

G-C 
V __ "YOl 

-..."""" ··· fl ....... 

(13.155.00) 
43,138.00 

(11,134.00) 
14,lnoo 

347.00 





"~'''''''''H'~ Courts 

1 2 

Fund "" ''', .. Appropriation 
Bill Itam 

Sourea FY 2005-06 

Total $1,181 $1972 
FTE 0.0 0.0 

1111 GF 1,781 1,972 
CF 0 0 

CFE 0 0 
FF 0 0 

Total $1,181 $1972 
~. Off!ea, FTE 

Adlninillltrlltlva Law GF 1,781 1,972 

Judge Sarvh:;elll CF 
CFE 

L- fl. 
Notations. 

Fum! Nama/Number: 
Raquast: 

Supplamental and Budget An1&!'ldl1~&r'lt 
Rlilqulillilt Naw or Raplacament 

Schedule 6 
FY 2005"()6 STATEWIDE SUPPL~%MENTA~~REQUEST 

Dept. Approval: _-J-_' ~';'/_-+---r----­
aSPB Approval:~= ==: _~~ 
Statutory Citation: 

Budget Analyst: Eric Fiolkoski 

3 4 5 6 7 

Supplemental Total Revised Decision/Base November 1 
Base Request 

Request Request Reduction Request 
FY 2005-06 FY 2005-06 

FY 2006·07 
FY 2006-07 FY 2006-07 

$468 $2440 $2495 $0 $2495 
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

468 2,440 2,495 0 2,495 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

$468 $2,440 $2,495 $0 $2,495 

468 2,440 2,495 2,495 

Affects Another Da·oa·l1tnlen,U Sllite'wlele Request impacting multiple departments. 

Page 1 of 

Date: 
Date: 

Date: _______ _ 

8 9 10 

Budget Total Revised Change from 
Amendment Request Base in Out 
FY 200S-01 FY 2006-07 Year FY 2007·08 

$0 $2495 $0 
0.0 0.0 0.0 
0 2,495 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

$0 $2495 $0 

2,495 



Efficiency and Effectiveness Analysis 
FY 2005-06 Statewide Supplemental Request 

Department: Department of Personnel & Administration 

Long Bill GrouplDivision: Division of Administrative Hearings 

Program: 

Request Title: 

Request Criteria 

Priority Number: 

Summary of Request 

Administrative Law Judge Services 

Administrative Law Judge Services (ALJ) Mid-Year Supplemental 
True-up 

New Data 

Statewide Supplemental #8 

lIDs is a statewide Supplemental Request that adjusts the distribution of appropriations to all 
departments using Administrative Law Judge Services (ALl), and includes any applicable updates to 
total recoverable program costs. The total statewide request is for a decrease of $5,485 in 
appropriations for Administrative Law Judge Services, and anticipated billings. There is no spending 
authority adjustment necessary to the Division of Administrative Hearings as a result of this request. 
Please refer to Attachment A for individual department needs and a summary of FY 2005-06 
recoverable costs for the program. 

The DPA share of this statewide request, as reflected on the attached Schedule 6, is for an 
increase of $468 General fund to the Executive Office, Administrative Law Judge Services line 
item. 

to the Long Bill required that an annual mid year ru"unAJ 



Problem or Opportunity Definition 

The Department changed to a cost allocation billing methodology for Administrative Law Judge 
Services in FY 2001-02. This methodology establishes department appropriations based upon 
historical usage patterns. Departments are charged a fixed monthly fee that is equal to 1I12th of 
their ALJ Services appropriation. 

In FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, and FY 2004-05 the Department submitted supplemental requests 
to adjust departmental appropriations based upon the most recent full-year utilization data 
available. This was done to allow for a more current and equitable distribution of program costs 
to agencies utilizing ALJ services. This Supplemental Request updates FY 2005-06 
appropriations to reflect the FY 2004-05 utilization rates and updated program cost estimates. 
(The current FY 2006-07 Common Policy request is already based upon FY 2004-05 utilization 
rates and, during FY 2006-07, will be adjusted via another Supplemental Request based upon 
final FY 2005-06 utilization.) 

The Department has also included in this request a revision of the costs to be recovered through 
the historical cost allocation methodology. This is consistent with all previously submitted 
supplemental mid-year true-ups, which have previously included similar updated program cost 
estimates for the Division of Administrative Hearings. Further, the Department is not requesting 
adjustments to the DP A spending authority, as the appropriated spending authority, as approved 
by the Committee during FY 2005-06 figure setting, is sufficient. The Department is merely 
seeking to recover its costs, which would not be possible without adding the updated cost basis 
to the cost allocation model. 

It is necessary to adjust the program cost estimates for Administrative Law Judge Services in the 
true-up supplemental due to timing issues. For example, the FY 2005-06 Common Policy for 
this program was initially developed in July/August 2004. This is prior to the development of 
the Department's initial base budget estimate annually in August, prior to the Department's 
submission of the Executive Budget Request to the JBC, and prior to the JBC figure setting 
process. Therefore, the Department develops the ALJ Common Policy based upon historical 
base budget adjustments rather than upon current fiscal year budget adjustments approved by 
OSPB or the JBC. This is not problematic because the Common Policy figures included in the 
Long Bill each year are simply initial estimates (both recoverable program costs and allocations 
to agencies) to be updated through the supplemental true-up process. 



Available Alternatives 

Alternative #1 (Recommended) - Refer to Attachment A for departmental allocations 
under this alternative. 

Cost allocation billing methodologies must meet federal guidelines (for example, OMB circular 
A-87 establishes that budget estimates or other distribution percentages determined before the 
services are performed do not qualify as support for charges to federal awards but may be used 
for interim accounting purposes), and must be consistently applied in order for the State to avoid 
federal penalties, which can be substantiaL Adjustments must be made in order to follow the 
cost allocation methodology and the only alternative is to make an adjustment through the 
supplemental process. 

DPA's proposed method in calculating the mid-year departmental adjustments for this request 
performs a true-up for each individual department for the previous year in order to distribute the 
over-collection or under-collection based on actual usage, and then separately adjusts the 
department's current year appropriation based on the most recent usage percentage. The 
combination of the two adjustments results in the net Supplemental Request for a particular 
department. 

The DPA methodology complies with the cost allocation methodology associated with Common 
Policies that require an annual true-up because the DP A methodology identifies necessary adjustments 
on a department-by-department basis. This yields more accurate results for individual agencies as well 
as in aggregate. Furthermore, State and federal government mandates require a methodology that is 
both consistent with established guidelines and consistent in its application. This request adheres to 
both of these principles. 

Alternative #2 - Status Quo 

Alternative #2 would continue \\ith the status quo, which is inequitable, and inconsistent \\ith the 
Truth-in-Rates methodology. This alternative also takes no action to realign statewide AU 
appropriations to reflect updates to utilization and cost basis, which would not be prudent under any 
circumstances. 

Additional Considerations 



fiscal note. However, if several bills pass that impact administrative law judge services during 
the current legislative session, it would potentially be necessary that an associated change 
request be developed and submitted for additional resources. H 

Statutory and Other Authority 

24-4-1001 & 1002, C.R.S. 

Linkage to Objectives 

DPA FY 2006-07 Strategic Plan: 

Departmental goal: Extend the Truth-in-Rates Philosophy Departmentwide. 

Associated objectives included the following: Continue the Truth-in-Rates philosophy to ensure 
that rates recover the cost of services and remain competitive. 

Departmental goal: Create and Enhance Stakeholder Relationships. 

Associated objectives included the following: Facilitate and coordinate statewide and Common 
Policy related Change Requests and legislation that aJfocts multiple stakeholders and State 
departments. 

Assessment of Alternatives 

Alternative #1 (Recommended) 

As referenced in prior requests, the ALJ cost allocation billing methodology must meet with 
federal guidelines and must be consistently applied in order for the State to avoid federal 
penalties, which can be substantial. In the current fiscal year, this adjustment should be made 
through the FY 2005-06 supplemental process. If this request were not approved, the Department 
would be unable to justifY that its level of billings to customers is equitable and based on actual 
utilization. Further, if the Joint Budget Committee does not approve the revised cost basis, the 
Department will not fully recover all of its costs ALJ 

4 



Concerns or Uncertainties 

The Department is concerned that the State could be subject to federal penalties if an accurate 
allocation methodology is not approved for Administrative Law Judge Services. 

ConclusioolRecommendation: 

The Department recommends Alternative #1, which is consistent with Truth-in-Rates. This 
alternative updates the statewide allocation for FY 2005-06 ALJ services to ensure equitable 
treatment of State agency ALJ customers, to remain consistent with the Truth-in-Rates 
philosophy, and continues to allow for the provision of ALJ at the necessary service levels for 
our customers in current and future fiscal years. 



Attachment A - Consistent with Alternative #1 

FY06 Supplemental Allocations for Administrative law Judge Services 

AWHours 
Paralegal Utilization Utilization FYUI Supplemental 

Department Hours Hours Percent Allocations: 

Corrections-Adult Parole 63.5 63.5 0.20% , 7,747 
Education 174.6 24.5 199.1 0.63% 24.291 
Public Health & Env 89.1 5.5 94.6 0.30% 11,542 
Health Care Policy & Fin 3,722.1 424.6 4,146.7 13.12% 505,921 
Human Services 5,514.2 813.2 6,327.4 20.03% 771,978 
DOLE-Workers' Comp 16,529.2 1,559.9 18,089.1 57.25% 2,206,~72 

DPA 20.0 20.0 0.06% 2,448· 
Law 0.2 0.2 0.00% 24 
Natural Resources Wildlife 0.2 0.2 0.00% 24 
Public Safety - Motor Carrier Safety 9.8 9.8 0.03% 1,1. 
Regulatory AgenCies 1,094.7 305.4 1,400.1 4.43% 170,820 
Revenue - Lottery 4.9 2.5 7.4 0.02% 903 
Secretary of State 784.9 116.5 901.4 2.85% 109,97fJ. 
Transportation 95.1 2.5 97.6 0.31% 11,_ 
Misc School Districts 239.7 0.5 240.2 0.76% 29,308 
Colorado Student Loan 0.00% 0 
Total 31,597.3 100.00% $ 3.856._ 



Attachment A - Continued (Consistent with Alternative #1) 

FY 06 Recoverable Costs 
(updated 12/05) 
Personal Services 2,871,380 
Salary Survey 80,199 
Performance Based Pay 0 
HLD 98,095 
STD 3,605 
AED 6,130 
Operating Expenses 148,000 
Indirect Costs 

Subtotal 3,441,458 

Overhead 
Leased Space 330,855 
Cap Complex Leased Space 12,836 
Workers' Comp 16,879 
Prop and Liability 28,893 

MNT 4,182 

GGCC 14,581 

Legal Services 4,365 

Subtotal 411,591 

TOTAL 3,855,049 







Bill Line item 

Cl!!ICU'!IVe attice. 

HIPAA Security 
Rem.diation 

Letter 

Fund 
Source 

Cash Fund Name/Number: 
IT Request: 
Supplemllntal and Budget Anler!dl1rlllWlt 
Request for New Of Replacement Vetllc:lei&: 
Rllqullst Attects Another DDoarrtrrlen,tls 

Schedule 6 
FV 2005-06 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST & FV 2006-07 BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

I~ Dept. Approval: ' 
OSPB Approval: .~ 
Statutory Citation: 

Amendment # 1 
Date: 
Date: 

8. Licensina Budget Analyst: Eric Fiolkoski Date: 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Appropriation 
Supplemental Total Revised 

Base Request 
Decision/Base November 1 Budget Total Revised Change from 

Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request Base In Out 
FY 2005-06 

FY 2005.Q6 FY 2005.Q6 
FY 2006.Q7 

FY 2oo6.Q7 FY 2006.Q7 FY 2006.Q7 FY 2006-D7 Year FY 2007.Q8 

$154,487 $0 $154487 $56 337 
2,0 0,0 2.0 0.0 20 0.01 

67,509 0 67.509 0 67.509 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

86.978 0 86.978 56.337 143.315 31.337 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

154,487 $0 $154487 $56337 $210824 $31,337 
2.0 2.0 2.0 

67.509 67,509 67.509 
0 

31.337 I 118.489 I 86.978 

FY 06 is from Fund 11W, & for the FY 0713udget Amendment $43,837 is from is from the Fund. 
Reserve Fund 

Page 1 of 



Department: 

Efficiency and Effectiveness Analysis 

FY 2005-06 Supplemental Request 
& 

FY 2006-07 Budget Amendment Request 

Department of Personnel & Administration 

Long BiU GrouplDivision: Divisions of Human Resources & Information Technology 

Program: HIP AA Security Remediation 

Request Title: HIP AA Ongoing Maintenance and Licensing Expenses 

Request Criteria New Data 

Priority Number: DP A Supplemental # 1, Budget Amendment # 1 

Summary of Request 

lbis analysis includes a Supplemental Request for FY 2005-06 and a Budget Amendment Request for 
FY 2006-07 related to the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIP AA) of 1996. 
Specifically, this request is for additional appropriations to support the Department of Personnel & 
Administration's implementation and ongoing maintenance associated \\<ith the federal HIPAA 
Security Rule mandated to be effective April 21, 2005. 

This request includes no General Fund, and seeks only $31,337 of cash funds exempt spending 
authority for FY 2005-06 associated with the development of applications and provision of 
information systems maintenance and support necessary to achieve HIP AA related objectives 
associated with CSEAP as a hybrid covered entity. The funding source for this appropriation 
would be the Workers' Compensation Fund, as it is the funding stream appropriate for CSEAP 
related This is an that will FY 2005-06, FY .:..v"'~rv 



existing appropnatlOns thus far in order to be fiscally responsible, however, as the DP A 
appropriation to HIP AA has now been reduced to post implementation levels (beginning with the 
current fiscal year) the existing level of funding is insufficient to address the needs contained in 
this request in current and future fiscal years. 

BackgroundIProblem or Opportunity Definition 

The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIP AA) seeks to simplify 
health care administration by standardizing data transactions, codes, and identifiers. The United 
States Department of Health and Human Services is implementing the Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act at the federal level through a sequence of federal regulations. 
Each new HIP AA rule must be implemented within two years of being made final. Additionally, 
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act is accompanied by stiff federal penalties 
for non-compliance (both financial and criminal) that varies by rule. 

The federally mandated HIP AA Security Rule specified a series of administrative, technical, and 
physical security procedures for covered entities to use to assure the confidentiality of electronic 
protected health infonnation. The implementation of this Security Rule impacted all aspects of 
the Department's computer systems and complimented the HIPAA privacy rule, which was 
previously implemented. The Department completed an assessment of the Security Rule 
feasibility study, outlined the Department's security system enhancement requirements to make 
the Department compliant with the new rule by April 21, 2005, and submitted a FY 2003-04 
SupplementallFY 2004-05 Budget Amendment to secure the necessary appropriations and FTE 
within DPA. 

When the initial DPA HIPAA request was submitted during the FY 2003-04 budget cycle as an 
initial step toward implementation of the Security Rule, the Departments of Health Care Policy 
& Financing, Human Services, and Personnel & Administration jointly issued a Request for 
Proposals for a Security Rule feasibility study in which the contract was awarded to CH2MHili. 
The contractor's feasibility study recommended minimal compliance for the Department of 
Personnel & Administration as a hybrid covered entity, and a best practice compliance level that 
met the industry security rule standards. Based upon the contractor's recommendations, 
combined with an in-depth departmental audit of the Security Rule feasibility study, the 
Department's initial request was developed and submitted. It must be noted that the requested 

to 



• Disk Net Maintenance - authentication software, which allows for a third level of 
authentication (in addition to user name and password) before a user is allowed access to a 
CSEAP computer - $220 annually. 

• Data Vault Maintenance - encryption software, which is used to encrypt the entire hard drive 
of all of the computers that CSEAP personnel use. This ensures that if a computer is stolen 
that the HIP AA data on the machine cannot be accessed - $60 annually. 

• VPN - Virtual Private Networking. This is software, which creates a secure encrypted 
"tunnel" from desktop or laptop computers to the server on which the CSEAP application 
resides. This is important because we have counselors who reside in Sterling, Pueblo, 
Brighton, Canon City, Grand Junction and Colorado Springs and enter data into the CSEAP 
Application/database every day - $1,152 annually. 

• DSL - Digital Subscriber Lines, due to the overhead that encryption software places on data 
transmission rates, it was necessary to upgrade the connections from the remote sites from 
dial-up lines to DSL to provide enough bandwidth for counselors to do their jobs - $4,200 
annually. 

• CSEAP Application Maintenance - provides for version updates and security patches for this 
application/database - $2,300 annually. 

• Docuvault Offsite Tape Storage - the Department is required by HIPAA compliance standards 
to keep a complete, off site, and up-to-date copy of our databases for disaster recovery 
purposes. Docuvault is the company that provides this service - $3,000 annually. 

• Training Module Maintenance - annual HIPAA training is required to keep employees up to 
date on HIP AA ePHI handling procedures. We have an Internet training package built to 
provide this training, but \\'i11 require periodic updates for changes to HIP AA compliance 
standards and best practices - $500 annually. 

• HIP AA Monitoring and Audit Applications this item includes eTrust access control, eAudit, 
eSecurity Command Center and associated licensing of CSEAP as a HIP AA hybrid covered 
entity. These annual licensing costs total $19,905 annually, and were not included in the 
original request from two years ago. 



with statute, starting in FY 2003-04 and any fiscal year thereafter, sources of funding for the 
program may include, but need not be limited to, the group benefit plans reserve fund, the risk 
management fund, and interest derived from the investment of said funds.) 

For background, CSEAP is a "hybrid covered entity" within DPA for HIP AA purposes, and the 
program has a database that includes "e-PHI", that is accessed remotely from multiple locations 
throughout the State. While this allows CSEAP to have the flexibility to address the needs of a 
sizeable and geographically disparate population of State employees, it doesn't come without a 
technical cost. The components that are included in the request, as identified above, are 
specifically related to CSEAP and the technical needs of CSEAP staff and management to 
remotely access information/data electronically without operational inefficiencies or 
cybersecurity related concerns. 

For reference, CSEAP is a DPA administered program that provides a diverse array of services 
based in the behavioral sciences integrating organizational and individual assistance to optimize 
the productivity, safety and well being of the Colorado State workforce. CSEAP provides two 
primary services within State government: organizational assistance and individual assistance. 
Organizational assistance provides a system-wide approach to the comprehensive management 
of behavioral risk through consultation and problem solving regarding workplace conflict, 
violence risk, poor communication, sexual harassment, and many other workplace issues. 
Organizational assistance also addresses performance improvement and skills development for a 
more positive and productive workplace. In addition to consultation, organizational assistance 
tools offered to supervisors, managers, and HR professionals include coaching, employee 
referral, mediation, facilitated groups, workshops/training, crisis intervention, and continuing 
education. For individual employees, individual assistance services are designed to maintain and 
strengthen mental health and productivity through assessment, short term counseling, and 
referral. Individual assistance addresses work related problems that affect job performance, 
personal problems to help reduce the impact these problems have on the employee, the 
workplace, and coworker; work/life balance and personal/career goal attainment. Employees in 
the greater Denver metro area may visit CSEAP office at 633 17th Street, Suite 1120, a new 
location for the program providing security, privacy and convenience. CSEAP offices are also 
located at the School for the Deaf and the Blind in Colorado Springs, Pueblo Community 
College and Colorado Mental Health Institute in Pueblo, the Department of Corrections Visitors 
Center in Canon City, the Regional Center in Grand Junction, and Northeastern Junior College in 
Sterling. 



Available Alternatives 

Alternative #1 (Recommended) 

Alternative # 1 seeks an additional supplemental appropriation of $31,3 3 7 for FY 2005-06 (cash 
funds exempt from the Workers' Compensation Fund Fund 11 W), and an additional 
appropriation of $56,337 for FY 2006-07 ($43,837 in cash funds exempt from the Workers' 
Compensation Fund Fund 11 W, and $12,500 in cash funds exempt from the Group Benefits 
Reserve Fund) in order to recalibrate the DPA HIP AA Security Remediation appropriation. For 
reference, the $31,337 should be considered a permanent base increase, while the funding for the 
biannual risk assessment will be requested as needed via Change Request, as applicable. Note 
that the request requires the appropriation of no new General Fund in either year. The funding 
mechanism is consistent with prior HIP AA Security Remediation appropriations where the 
revenue source is related to the "end user", in this circumstance, the Workers' Compensation 
Fund as a result of CSEAP technical needs discussed above, and the Group Benefits Reserve 
Fund. 

Alternative #2 

Alternative #2, the status quo, would not provide for the additional appropriations contained 
within this request, and would leave the current fiscal year and future year continuation 
appropriation at existing levels. Under this alternative, the Department would be forced to absorb 
the amounts identified above within existing appropriations annually, which would divert 
funding and resources from other critical departmental and statewide priorities unnecessarily. 

Statutory and Other Authority 

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191, title II, 
subtitle F, amending Social Security Act, title XI, part C, sections 1171 through 1179, entitled 
"Administrative Simplification". 

Linkage to Objectives 

to en'j'ure 



Associated objectives included the following: Facilitate and coordinate statewide and Common 
Policy related Change Requests and legislation that affocts multiple stakeholders and State 
departments. 

Assessment of Alternatives 

Alternative #1 (Recommended) 

As reflected above, Alternative # 1 will allow the Department to continue to ensure that it meets 
its obligations under federal HIP AA rules and mandates, without becoming subject to potential 
penalties for non-compliance. In addition, the Department would like to highlight the fact that 
the amount of resources requested for FY 2005-06 and future fiscal years is fairly small, albeit 
not absorbable within existing appropriations, and requires no additional General Fund. Further, 
it is not uncommon in a program such as HIP AA that certain ongoing, recurring expenses are not 
considered when the "program" is established. In this case, however, the initial projections from 
two fiscal years previous were quite accurate, requiring only the relatively minor funding 
increases reflected above. 

Alternative #2 

Alternative #2 would not provide additional resources necessary to address ongoing maintenance 
and software licensing costs. As a result of the negative implications associated with a lack of 
compliance with various federal HIP AA rules, the Department believes that this course of action 
would be problematic, and strongly recommends against it. (Each regulation to date has 
stipulated stiff financial, and sometimes criminal, penalties for failure to comply.) 

ConclusionlRecommendation: 

The Department recommends Alternative #1, which will allow for continued compliance with 
HIP AA Security Rules without diverting resources unnecessarily from other critical 
departmental and statewide priorities, while requiring no appropriations of additional General 
Fund in current and future fiscal 





Schedule 6 
FY 2005-06 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST & FY 2006-07 BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

Date: 
Amendment #2 Date: 

Budget Analyst: Cindy Baouchi-Arcuri Date: ________ _ 

1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 

F .. Pnupn,a, A_ • tl Supplemental Total Revised B R t Decision/Base November 1 Budget Total Revised Change from 
BI un" '"'t'propna on ase eques 

II Lille Item Sour FY 200S"()6 Request Request FY 2006-07 Reduction Request Amendment Request Base In Out 
ce FY 200S"()6 FY 2005-06 FY 2006"()7 FY 2006·07 FY 2006-01 FY 2006"()7 Year FY 2007"()8 

Total $'12.969 $10163 $20982 $31145 $10163 $0 $10163 $20982 $31145 $20982 
FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

IIl1e GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CFE lVi/GO 10,763 20,982 31,745 10,763 0 10763 20982 31 745 20,982 
Ff 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Central Total $12,969 $10163 $20982 $31145 $10763 $0 $10,763 $20982 $31 745 $20,982 
Se~iQts.IDS, ~~~~E~_+~ .. _.~~~_.~~ ___________ t-________ ~ __________ ~ __________ +-__________ ~ ________ -+ __________ ~----____ ~+_-------~ 
~ GF 0 

Solutll)ns Group CF 0 
Utilities CFE 12.009 10,763 20,982 31,745 10,763 10,763 20,982 31,745 20,982 

FF 
Notations. 

Fund Name/Number: 

SUitlulelnenlal and Budget Arrlenillment 
114_ or Replacement Vell'llclle1l:: 

Request Affects Another DePlirtfllellttjll.l: 

Page 1 of 1 



Department: 

Efficiency and Effectiveness Analysis 

FY 2005-06 Supplemental Request 
& 

FY 2006-07 Budget Amendment 

Department of Personnel and Administration 

Long BiD GrouplDivision: Division of Central Services 

Program: Integrated Document Factory 

Priority Number: DP A Supplemental #2 & Budget Amendment #2 

Request Title: Base Increase for Document Solutions Group Utilities 

Summary of Request 

This request is for an increase in base funding in the Utilities line item within the Division of 
Central Services, Document Solutions Group in Pueblo. This appropriation has remained 
unchanged since FY 2001-02, despite utility rate increases and other operational changes 
experienced by the Document Solutions Group. 

Presently, the appropriation for this line item is $10,763. This request seeks to increase the 
ongoing appropriation to $31,745 for FY 2005-06, FY 2006-07 and beyond. 

Problem or Opportunity 

The appropriation for utilities for the Document Solutions Group has remained at $10,763 since 
FY 2001-02. Since that time, numerous things have occurred which have increased demands on 
that appropriation. 

• 
• 

• 



also responsible for the water and sewage costs of this additional 3,500 square feet. The 
Department now has collected over a year of utilities expenditures incorporating these factors, and 
is now able to estimate the increased utilities associated with this expansion. 

The table below illustrates the effect of this fixed appropriation over time. As permitted by the 
State Controller, general operating appropriations were transferred to cover utilities costs that 
exceeded the appropriation to the utilities line item in FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04 and again in FY 
2004-05 (within the parameters of the $2 million statewide appropriation transfer limit). In FY 
2004-05 utilities costs by far exceeded the appropriated amount such that general business 
operating needs could not be met if the full over-expenditure were drawn from the operating line. 
Thus, in FY 2004-05 the Department transferred $2,300 from the Capitol Complex Facilities 
Utilities line item for Denver with the remaining $15,863 covered by the Document Solutions 
Group's Operating Expenses line item. 

Fiscal Year Utilities Utilities Amount Over Appropriation 
Appropriation Expenditures Covered by Operating or 

Other Utilities Lines 
I FY 02-03 $10,763 $12,511 $1,748 

FY 03-04 $10,763 $16,526 $5,753 
FY 04-05 $10,763 $28,926 $18,163 
FY 05-06 estimate $10,763 $31,745 $20,982 
FY 06-07 estimate $10,763 $31,745 $20,982 

Available Alternatives 

Alternative # 1 - Increase the Base Appropriation for Utilities to address historic shortfalls and 
current utilities rate increases. 

Alternative #2 - Do nothing - Status Quo 

Assessment of Alternatives 

Alternative #1-- Increase the Base Appropriation for Utilities 

~ .. ~" ..... _ .... d.,.,'_" for the Document Solutions Group in 



Increased utilities expenditures are foreseen to continue into FY 05-06 and beyond due to 
anticipated rate increases in providing electricity, natural gas and water. While addressing any 
shortfall in the DSG utilities appropriation primarily from the DSG Operating Expenses line item 
has been a suitable and fiscally responsible mechanism historically, as experienced in FY 2004-05, 
the Document Solutions Group is no longer able to absorb higher utility costs through its 
Operating Expenses line item. Moreover, "raiding" the Operating Expenses line to cover utilities 
makes it increasingly difficult to effectively expand its business operations to meet increased 
customer demand, particularly for its on-line data entry services. In fact, the Department is actually 
requesting an increased appropriation for the DSG Operating Expenses line item for current and 
future fiscal years in another request, which is necessary even if that line item no longer is required 
to subsidize the DSG Utilities appropriation. 

Calculations: 

FY 05-06 Request: Due to the fact that leased space was increased during FY 2003-04 and water 
and sewer charges were not billed to this line until FY 2004-05, FY 2004-05 is the only year that 
can be used to discern a monthly spending pattern for the Document Solutions Group's utilities that 
would be similar to what is currently experienced. 

Calculation .Method 

Refer to Attachment A. Based on FY 2004-05's expenditure pattern, expenditures through 
September represent 24.8% of total expenditures for the year. This implies that FY 2005-06 total 
expenditures for the year would be $29,330. The costs of providing electricity and natural gas 
increased substantially during the winter of 2005-06. For purposes of this request, natural gas and 
electricity expenditures from November through February of FY 2004-05 are increased by 25% to 
estimate utility expenditures for this winter. This adds $2,415 to the estimate, resulting in a 
request of $31,745. (Calculation: $29,330 + $2,415 $31,745.) 

FY 06-07 Request: At this time, the Department recommends the FY 2005-06 requested base 
appropriation remain constant for FY 2006-07. Due to numerous uncertainties in estimating this 
line, such as the long-term effect of Hurricane Katrina on energy costs, and the fact that the 
Department only has the FY 2004-05 expenditure pattern to use as a basis for estimating the 
Supplemental Request, the Department recommends holding the appropriation for the FY 2006-07 
budget amendment at the requested FY 2005-06 supplemental level until newer data su,zge:sts 



effectively expand DSG's business operations to meet increased customer demand, particularly for 
its on-line data entry services. 

Recommendation 

As outlined above, the Department's recommends Alternative #1, which would increase the base 
appropriation for the Document Solutions Group Utilities line item to $31,745 for FY 2004-05 and 
future fiscal years to cover ongoing increases in utilities costs. 



OSG utilities Costs b 
ATTACHMENT A 

$ 
i 
$3.186.38 

$ 
i 
$2,917 85 

OSG utilities Costs by Type for FY 04-05 

NOV DEC 
$ 11910 $ 100.00 
$1,458.21 $ 1.659.95 
$ 311.13 $ 400.00 
$1.88844 $ 2.159.95 

386% 461% 57.1% 67.2% 

$ 
i 
$2,890.35 

77.1% 

Plus Winter 
Year-End! Rate 

YTDTotal Estimate Increases 
284.54 

6,961.33 
16.16 

7.26203 $ 29.330 

JUN 
83.43 $ 1.16275 

219.11 $ 24.613.38 
236.58 $ 3.15014 

$2.065.96 $ 28.92627 $ 28.926 

83.3% 92.9% 1000% 





LIne Item 

of Central 

",''''''''''A'''. IDS, 
Dllicunumt Solutions 

Suoolen1errtlii and Budget An~erIOrnti!I'1 
New Replacement Veihic:lel*: 

Affects Another Deolllrtll1ientill 

Schedule 6 
FY 2005-06 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST 

Increase 

2 3 

Appropriation FY I Supplemental 
2005-06 Request 

FY 2005-06 

$618.200 
467 0.0 

o 
o 

o 
$618,200 

2,346,847 618,200 

Dept. Approva' {i.?; I1y 
OSPB Approval:. A ~ 
Statutory Citation: 

Budget Analyst: Cindy Baouchi-Arcuri 

4 

Totlll Revised 
Request 

FY 2005-06 

5 

Base Request 
FY2006·07 

$2390006 
46.7 

0 
0 

2,390,006 
0 

$2,390,006 

46.7 

2,390,006 

Page 1 of 1 

6 

Decision/Base 
Reduction 
FY 2006-07 

$0 
0.0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$0 

7 

November 1 
Request 

FY 2006-07 

$2390006 
46.7 

0 
0 

2,390,006 
0 

$2,390,006 

46.7 

2,390,006 

Date: 
Date: 

Date: ________________ __ 

8 

Budget 
Amendment 
FY 2006-07 

$0 
0.0 
0 
0 
0 

° $0 

9 10 

Total Revised I Change from 
Request Base in Out 

FY 2006-07 Year FY 2007-08 

$2390006 $0 
46.7 0.0 

0 0 
0 0 

2,390,006 0 

° 0 
$2.390,006 $0 

46.7 

2,390,006 



Department: 

Efficiency and Effectiveness Analysis 
FY 2005-06 Supplemental Request 

Department of Personnel & Administration 

Long Bill Group/Division: Executive Office. Division of Central Services 

Program: 

Priority Number: 

Request Title: 

Summary of Request 

Integrated Document Solutions (formerly Integrated Document 
Factory) 

DP A Supplemental 

Document Solutions Group Base Increase 

The Integrated Document Solutions (formerly known as the Integrated Document Factory) 
requests additional supplemental spending authority in FY 05-06 for ongoing Document Solutions 
Group (DSG) operations. In recent years, workload of the Document Solutions Group (DSG) has 
increased, particularly in the data entry unit, as the group has become increasingly competitive in 
terms of price, quality and technology. The request seeks additional spending authority for the 
DSG Personal Services line item for temporary personal services tor data entry operators. It is 
relevant to note that this request is simply for spending authority within DPA, has no direct 
General Fund impact, and a substantial portion of the requested spending authority is either 
classified as Cash Funds (from counties) and Federal Funds (from the Department of Public 
Safety). At this time it is unknown if additional spending authority will also be required in FY 06-
07. The Department will continue to monitor workload for the projects mentioned specifically in 
this request, as well as other new opportunities. Thus. while additional spending authority is not 
requested at this time for FY 06-07, it is possible that it could be necessary in the future. 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

Solutions 



Problem or Opportunity Definition 

The Document Solutions Group (DSG) offers State "'''{'nt'''''''' and political subdivisions document 
conversion, data manipulation, document preservation and content management Services. DSG 
services include micrographic, data entry. digital optical character recognition. on-line 
fl)rmS development and indexing for database retrieval. 

The Document Solutions Group operates as part of the Integrated Document Solutions. a functional 
unit of the Division of Central Services. and is a labor-intensive operation: workload tluctuations 
directly impact personal services. Changes in technology have given the DSG Pueblo Center the 
opportunity to provide services throughout the State of Colorado. In general. the fact that the center 
is outside the Denver metro area is no longer an obstacle. By utilizing the high-speed network 
access capabilities of the Multi-Use Network (MNT), the DSG on-line services are able to connect 
to any database, given the proper authorization. Increasingly. State agencies are using the 
Document Solutions Group for the low-cost high-quality services it provides including data entry, 
data conversion and microtilm services. For example, in FY 2004-05 DSG began contracting with 
the Department of Revenue to microfilm income tax filings. This alone increased DSG's workload 
by over 7.000,000 documents per year. 

While increased use of DSG services has decreased pressures on State agencies' operating and 
personal services budgets, the increased workload to the Document Solutions Group has not been 
met with increased spending authority. This request seeks additional spending authority to till that 
gap. It is not anticipated that increased appropriations to departments' operating and/or personal 
services line items are necessary because of the Document Solutions Group's cost efficiencies. 

The charts and graphs below illustrate how workloads have recently increased. 

10,000,000 

II 
i 8.000.000 
E 
:::s 
2l 6.000.000 
o 
'0 
j 
E 
:::s z 

Microfilming 



Electronic Data Warehouse Imaging 

III 
<I> 300,000 ->. 
.0 ..---
0 280,000 =/il 
:'::0 
>'0 260,000 -0 
5-

..---
c:"O 

240,000 o <I> 
:IE 0 
&00 220,000 
<II ... 
<I> 

200,000 > 
<C( 

FY04 FY05 FY06 pro]. 

Fiscal Year 

On·Line Services 

.!l 400,000 
c: 350,000 
E 300,000 
:::J 

250,000 u , 
0 
0 200,000 - 150,000 0 
.... 

100,000 QI 
.0 

50,000 E 
:::J z 

FY04 FY05 FY06 pro] 

Fiscal Year 

The graph below illustrates how the need for temporary personnel increases cyclically on an annual 
While the need for temporary personnel annually during income tax tiling periods. 

the for been higher than in 



Below are a few specific examples of the programs for which DSG provides on-line services and is 
requesting increased spending authority in personal services. 

Department of Public Safety - Colorado State Patrol 

DSG has trained State data operators to access a federal program. "Safety ~eC. inputting Truck 
Count Reports (TCRs). A Colorado Department of Transportation identification number is required 
and the database retrieves any information related to this number. There are several levels of 
reports. containing information pertinent to the type of form. for instance. vehicle inspection reports, 
traffic violations, and weight and checkpoint reports. The data is entered via the Safety Net program 
for uploading into an Oracle database. A log is maintained to provide information regarding the 
records entered into the system each day and to provide a quality assurance monitoring process. 
The project is time critical; all records must be input by a specified due date in order for the agency 
to continue to receive federal funds. 

Department of Public Safety - Colorado Bureau of Investigation 

DSG is working on two projects for the Colorado Bureau of Investigation (CBI). The first project 
is viewing the Colorado Criminal History (CCH) and updating the data in the Colorado Crime 
Information Computer (CCIC) system. The second project is updating information regarding the 
Sex Offender tiles. Note that both of these projects are funded solely with federal funds. 

These projects and ongoing assignments from CBI require extensive background checks. DSG's 
ultimate goal is to have a pool of qualified State data operators to provide data entry services to 
CBI. It is costly to the State every time a background and polygraph test is performed on a 
temporary employee. The Colorado Bureau of Investigations reported to DP A that the costs for 
these investigations ranges between $112.50 and $250.00 per person. depending on \vhether CBI 
does the check itself in-house. or contracts the work out to a private company. Other costs to the 
State include DSG's costs to continually retrain a new worker. 

Department of Public Health-- Vital Statistics 

DSG trained State data entry operators to enter death certificates tor the Department of Public 
Ikalth and Environment (DPHE). DPHE scans the information and DSG onto a data entry 

both 



deadlines. DSG worked closely with 11CPF as \vell as numerous counties to enter caseload 
information into the Colorado Benefits Management System (CBMS) during FY 2004-05 and 
numerous legacy public benefits systems for all counties when they \vere converted into this 
system in September 2004. Through DSG's on-line services. DSG vvas able to log on to the CBMS 
system from a remote location and enter the necessary information to process a case tile. DSG 
trained over 100 operators. including a dozen or so Spanish-speaking personnel to process 
caseloads. DSG also worked with the State help desk on probkm cases to identify and resolve 
system errors. By the end of FY 2004-05, DSG had processed over 50.000 benetits cases. In this 
case DSG ultimately served as much more than data entry operators/clerks. In fact, DSG staff 
actually took on a considerable amount of responsibility and contributed positive impact 
throughout the process, including training county eligibility technicians. DSG's assistance in this 
project was critical in helping adults. children, newborns and pregnant women receive medical 
assistance benefits on a timely basis. 

This service will continue this fiscal year and beyond. Presently, DSG is processing both current 
and backlog cases. In addition to data entry, DSG also provides scanning and storage services for 
these cases. Weld and Pueblo counties are now contracting directly themselves with DSG for its 
expertise in this area. Negotiations are underway with the City and County of Denver and 
proposals have been submitted to Arapahoe and EI Paso counties. DSG's technical skill is 
expected to continue to contribute to the success of the Colorado Benefits Management System. 
Note thaI the .\pending authority reque,,'tedfiJr this project is Cash Funds, as its source is county 
governments. 

Assumptions and Calculations 

See Attachment A for the breakdown of spending authority needed to continue servmg DSG 
customers. The following assumptions apply. 

Personal Services 

• The estimated average annual hours worked per project are estimated by annualizing the 
hours spent per project. and multiplying the hours per month spent between luly and 
September by 12 months. The exception to this is the CBMS project. For this project, 

to monthly hours throughout 

• 

• 



Available Alternatives 

I. Increase FY 05-06's spending authority ft1r the Document Solutions Group's Personal 
Services line item to co\er the costs of providing data conversion services for valued 
projects. 

J Do Nothing. 

Assessment of Alternatives 

Alternative #1 (Recommended) 

Workload of the Document Solutions Group (DSG) has increased in recent years, particularly in 
the data entry unit as the group has become increasingly competitive in terms of price, quality and 
technology. Requested at this time is an initial increase in appropriated personal services spending 
authority for data entry operators in FY 05-06. The Department will continue to monitor the 
workload associated with these projects. An ongoing increase in Personal Services spending 
authority for temporary personal services in FY 06-07 and future tiscal years is not requested at 
this time, but may be next year depending on an analysis of the scope of ongoing volumes 
anticipated. 

Alternative #2-(00 Nothing) 

Without additional spending authority for the vital projects the Document Solutions Group 
completes for the Department of Public Health and Environment, Department of Public Safety and 
the Colorado Benefits Management System, the Document Solutions Group will be limited in the 
savings it can provide the State. Outsourcing these projects will likely be more costly for agencies' 
operating and personal services budgets. Moreover, since DSG's rates (prices) are volume-driven, 
as fixed costs are spread over a smaller customer base, higher rates will be charged for existing 
services. This could be a hardship for many State agencies, and may require increased 
appropriations to departments in some instances. By appropriating the spending authority outlined 
in this request DSG can continue to provide lower-cost high quality 

Other Kev Issues for Decision Making 



personal services. DSG continues to experience ditliculty managmg \vithin continuation level 
appropriations for operating expenses. 

\Vith regard to personal senices. this request recommends adjustments to personal services in the 
Document Solutions Group for temporary sen ices. As identified previously. while the need for 
temporary personnel peaks annually during income tax tiling periods. the need for temporary 

has been signiticantly higher in recent than historically. This is in part due to the 
continuation of some specific workload and volumes over time (DOR tax tiling, CBMS, and other 
projects discussed specifically in the request). but also results from the ongoing efforts that the 
Department and DSG have made to improve in the areas of price competitiveness and quality of 
servIce. 

With regard to DSG Operating Expenses, the Department would like to clarify the nature of the 
potential need for additional appropriated spending authority in future fiscal years. For example, the 
funding requested in this Supplemental Request is roughly equivalent to a 23.0 FTE level, and if the 
request were for additional permanent State FTE, it would include a $500 annual allocation for 
otlice supplies, and an initial year capital outlay for office fumiture-- primarily computer 
workstations for data entry. What is most relevant in this case is that while the level of temporary 
services utilized in DSG has continued to be substantial (and has been increasing) over the last 
several fiscal years, the Department has never received even a minimal operating increase to 
specifically address the operating needs associated with DSG's "staff' of temporary personnel. In 
fact, the appropriation has remained at materially constant levels. or decreased. over the past several 
years. The Department's position is that even though additional FTE are not contained in the request 
in favor of funding for temporary services. it is reasonable to expect that the appropriation for DSG 
Operating Expenses should be increased at some point in order to address this ongoing need. 
Essentially, the scope of temporary personnel required on an ongoing basis have operating 
requirements that are similar to permanent State FTE. and the operating appropriation for DSG 
should in the future address this historical disparity. 

Conclusion/Recommendation 

An increase in Personal Sen'ices spending authority for temporary personal services is the most 
cost-effective \\ay to continue to provide vital for the Department of Public Health and 
Environment Department Public . and CBMS needs. The requested 

00 Ie 



Services 

Estimated Personal Services S",'ndinn 

Department of Public Health 

OSG - On-line Oata Entry Services 

Death Certificates 

Total Estimated Personal Services Spending Authority 

Actual Hours per Estimated Annual Estimated 
Project- July - FTE Need 
See.terrlber 05 

3.387 

73 

4.809 925 

Actual Hours per Estimated Annual Estimated 
Project- July- Average Hours FTENeed 
September 05 per Project per Project 

1591 6,364 306 

Estimated 

Estimated Estimated Spending 
Average Aurhority Needed in FY 

05 

Estimated Estimated Spending 
Average Aurhority Needed In FY 

Hourly Wages 05 

$12.50 $79,550 

$79.550 

Actual Hours per Estimated Annual Temp Staff Estimated Estimated Spending 
Aurhorily Needed in FY 

05 
Project- August Average Hours Need per Average 

05" 

23,856 1147 $1250 





Schedule 6 
FY 2006..Q6 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST & FY 2006:;2 BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

Department: "'Ar~ll,nn,"'1 

Priority Number: DPA SUI}Olfllmanlal 

Division; DIvIsion of 

Dept Approval: ~ 7 t~/ Date: 
Budget Amendment #3 OSPB Approval: ~ Date: -I-!iI.'::.:....:iJtJI.!.......~'--_ 

Statutory Citation: t:1' 

Long Bill Line Itlltm 

Totsl of 1111 lina items 

Division of Finance & 
Procurament, 

Coilectlons Servlcaa. 
Privata Collection 

Entity Costs 

L.u&r Notstiona: 
Cah Fund Nama/Number: 
IT Requaat: No 
Supplementsl and Budge! New Dats 
Requaal tor New or Rllplecemant 
Request Afflicts Anottier n...r>alfilm .. nU •• I' 

2 1 

$0 
0.0 
a 
a 
a 

3 

Supplemental 
Requaat 

FV 2005-06 

$875000 
0.0 
a 

456.459 
418541 

a 
$875000 

456 459 
418.541 

Budget Analyst: Eric Fiolkoski 

4 5 6 

Total Revised 
BaaeRequaat 

Decision/Base 
Request 

FY 2006..07 
Reduction 

FY 2005-06 FY 2006..07 

$875000 $0 $0 
0.0 0.0 0.0 
a a 0 

456.459 a a 
418541 0 0 

a 0 0 
$875000 $0 $0 

i--
456,459 
418.541 

Page 1 of 1 

Date: 

7 8 II 

November 1 Budget Total Revised 
Requaat Amendment RequHt 

FY 2006..07 FY 2006..07 FY 2006..07 

$0 75000 '$875000 
0.0 0.0 0.0 
a a a 
a 456,459 456459 
0 418541 418541 
0 0 a 

$0 $875000 $875000 

456.459 
418.541 

10 

Change from 
BuelnOut 

Vasr FY 2007..08 

75000 
0.0 

0 
456459 
416541 

0 
$875.000 

456.459 
418.541 



Department: 

Efficiency and Effectiveness Analysis 
FY 2005-06 Supplemental Request 

& 
FY 2006-07 Budget Amendment Request 

Department of Personnel & Administration 

Long Bill GrouplDivision: Division of Finance and Procurement, Central Collection Services 
(CCS) 

Request Title: 

Priority Number: 

Summary of Request 

FY 2005-06 Supplemental, 2006-07 Budget Amendment, 
Private Collection Entity Costs 

DP A Supplemental #4, Budget Amendment # 3 

This is a departmental Supplemental Request for FY 2005-06 and a departmental budget 
amendment to add a Long Bill line item 'Private Collection Agency Fees' under the Department 
of Personnel and Administration, Division of Finance and Procurement, Central Collections 
Services. The new line item with an appropriation of $875,000 would explicitly provide for 
payment of private collection agency fees and out of pocket legal expenses incurred in the 
collection of debts owed to the State. Although this line item will not require new funding to 
cover these fees because private collection entities remit net debtor collections to CCS and 
withhold fees, it will increase the accountability, transparency, and control of these expenses in 
COFRS and demonstrate the expense in the Long Bill. 

Problem or Opportunity Definition 

The Division of Finance and Procurement, Central Collection Services (CCS) is statutorily 
responsible for providing debt collection services to State agencies and political sub-divisions. 
CCS provides this service at a commission rate of 15 percent per dollar collected. CCS has 
unique capabilities, such as State income tax and vendor intercept and employment information, 
which are not afforded to any collection companies. unit is also responsible for the 

to ""j'" .. r,,,,£> 



DP A has made a concerted effort over the past few years to improve the financial management 
of the Department and ensure consistent financial treatment in all programs. During a recent 
detailed review of Collections Services' (CCS) operations, we identified a historical practice of 
paying for private collection activities that needs to be corrected. 

All of the payments to the central collection agencies and the outside legal counsel for 
collections are paid directly from the revenues collected from these entities. In one case (private 
collection agencies), the entity remits the collections to CCS in gross and we remit their 
percentage payment via a payment voucher in a monthly batch transaction. In the other case 
(legal counsel), the entity remits the net collections to CCS. In both cases, CCS ensures the 
proper amount is paid to the outside entity and the proper amount is retained for return to the 
customer. However, in neither case is the payment to the entity recorded as an expenditure in 
COFRS. Thus, these expenditures are "off-books". This is not proper accounting as it does not 
reflect the total cost of government and does not provide fiscal nor financial transparency for 
policy makers or the public. 

The private collection agencies are acting as agents of the State. The fees they receive are a 
legitimate expense of the State for collecting the moneys due the State. As such, the cost to 
Central Collections Services for these services needs to be properly recorded as a State 
expenditure. The current arrangement in effect hides these costs. In order to explicitly 
demonstrate the expense in the collection of debts recovered by private collection entities, this 
supplementaVbudget amendment requests the addition of a Long Bill line item titled 'Private 
Collection Entity Costs' and an appropriation under the Department of Personnel and 
Administration, Division of Finance and Procurement, Central Collections Services. Including 
these costs in the Long Bill appropriations will correct the treatment of these costs and bring 
them properly onto the State's books. Had the collection of the moneys owed remained "in 
house", all costs associated with collecting them would be appropriated and recorded as expense. 

Despite the inappropriateness of the current payment mechanism, we would like to note that its 
existence is not the result of dubious intentions. Rather it is a historical practice that likely 
resulted from an innocent lack of understanding of budget and accounting practices and a 
genuine effort to facilitate the right outcome ultimately (proper payments to the outside entities 
and proper reimbursement to customers) within the existing budgetary framework. 

following table shows the total fees paid to private collection entities for the past three 

Private Entity Costs by Fiscal Year 



Given how the payments to the private collection entities are structured, as a percent of debts 
collected, it would not be prudent to limit the amount which can be paid to these entities as this 
would limit the debts collected and funds returned to state agencies. However, the existence of a 
higher spending authority for this line does not allow for additional payments to the private 
entities; it will be limited to a percentage of the actual collections. Therefore, there is no risk to 
having this line item higher than needed, but there is a risk of limiting collections if the line item 
is too low. Furthermore, this request is cost neutral for the State; it does not represent an 
increase in State government spending, as it seeks only spending authority for the same overall 
cost structure that is in place currently. 

Available Alternatives: 

Alternative #l-RECOMMENDED 

Add a Long Bill line item 'Private Collection Entity Fees' and an appropriation of 
$875,000 under the Department of Personnel and Administration, Division of Finance 
and Procurement, Central Collections Services. It is important that the State of Colorado 
conduct its business with maximum transparency to the taxpayers of the total cost of 
government. This alternative will increase the accountability, transparency, and control 
ofthese expenses in COFRS and demonstrate the expense in the Long Bill. 

Alternative #2-Not Recommended 

Do not provide for private collection agency fees in the Long Bill. This alternative will 
permit confusion and lack of control of funds for CCS, private collection entities, state 
agencies referring debtor accounts to CCS, and the State Treasurer. Furthermore, this 
alternative will force the Department to continue an improper accounting procedure that 
will result in an understatement of the costs of collection activities. 

Statutory and Other Authority 

CR.S. 24-30-202.4 - provides debt collection for all State agencies and political sub-divisions. 

Other Considerations 





long Bill linll Itllm 

I alai 
HE 

of 1111 items Gf 
CF 

CFE 
FF 

Total 
Dill of Central Services, fTE 

ReprographiclI GF 
Servicell, Operating Cf 

Expenl$es CFE 
Ff 

Tollil 
Diy Central Service!>, FT! 

IDS, Documllnt Gf 
Solutions Group, Cf 
Pllfllonal Services CFE 

1'1' 
rotlll 

Diy at Central S.,rv":::II$, 
FIE 
Gf 

IDS, Mall SlIrvlces, 
CI' 

Pllfllonal Services 
CfE 

ff 

fotal 

• Diy of Central Services, I'TI: 

Mail Services, Gf 

Operating Expenses CI' 
CI'E 
FF 

Leiter Notations, 
Cash Fund Name/Number: 
IT Request: 
Supplemental and Budge' Amllln,dmeni 
RequlIs! for New or R«'pl;a(alme,,1 
RequlI$t Aftecm Anothllr 081l, .. ,tI"'","II" 

Schedule 6 
FY 2005"()S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST & FY 200S"()7 UDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

n//' 'I! 
Dept. Approval: -+--'-::;I"I0.--!----J'----7 

Budget Amendment #"t OSPB Approval: ~ 
Statutory Citation: 

Budget Analyst: Cindy Baouchi-Arcuri 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Prior-'!'lIaf 
Appropriation FY 

Supplemental Total Rllvised 
Base Requllst 

Decision/Base November 1 
Actual Request Request Reduction Request 
2004-05 

2005-66 
FY 2005-66 FY 2005-66 

I-'"Y 2006-67 
FY 2006-67 FY 2006-67 

111,J23,738 $12 301645 $760655 $13062,300 $12371,070 $0 $12371070 
13.9 71.7 0.0 77.7 77.7 0.0 77.7 

0 0 0 0 0 0 ° 995,066 1,002,971 ° 1,002,971 1,002,971 ° 1,002,971 
10,328,672 11,298,674 760,655 12,059,329 11,368,099 ° 11,368,099 

0 0 0 ° ° 0 ° $2,026,875 $2418,054 ($115079) $2302975 $2418,054 $0 $2418054 

291,551 305,456 305,456 305,456 305,456 
U29,324 2,112,598 (115,079 1,997,519 2,112,598 2,112,598 

$2,839,837 $2,346,847 $29,964 $2,376,811 $2,390,006 $0 $2,390,006 

45.9 46.7 46.7 46.7 46.7 

2.839,831 2,346,847 29,964 2,376,811 2,390,006 2390,006 

~1,OIl5,593 $1162097 $37381 $1124716 $1188363 $0 $11811,363 
28.0 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0 

1,()85,593 1,162,097 (37,381) 1,124,716 1,188,363 1,188,363 

~5,371 433 $6374647 $883.151 $7,257,798 $6374647 $0 $6374647 

1,97,515 697,515 697,515 697,515 697515 
4,673,918 5,677,132 883,151 6,560,283 5,677,132 5,677 132 

New Data 

Request impacting mu~iple departments. 

Page 1 of 1 

Date: 
Date: 

Date: ________ _ 

8 9 10 

Budget Total Revised Change from 
Amendment Request Base In Out 
FY 2006-67 FY 2006-67 Year FY 2007-68 

$824868 $13195938 $0 
00 77.7 0.0 

° ° ° ° 1,002,971 ° 824,868 12,192,967 ° ° ° 0 
($113302) $2304752 $0 

0 
305,456 

(113,302 1,999,296 

$43,684 $2,433,690 $0 

46.7 

43,684 2,433,690 

$60396 $1127967 $0 
31.0 

(60,396) 1,127,967 

$954882 $7329529 $0 

697,515 
954,882 6,632,014 

_. 
~~-~----



Efficiency and Effectiveness Analysis 
FY 2005-06 Supplemental Request & FY 2006-07 Budget Amendment 

Department: Department of Personnel & Administration 

Long Bill Group/Division : Division of Central Services 

Program: Integrated Document Solutions (follllerly Factory) 

Request Title: lOS/CBMS Client Correspondence 

Priority ~umber: DPA Supplemental #5, DPA Budget Amendment #4 

Summary of Request 

This request seeks 5760,5 55 in additional cash funds exempt spending authority in the 
Department of Personnel and Administration, Division of Central Services, Integrated Document 
Solutions (fomlerly Factory) (IDS) in FY 2005-06 to complete the full scope of mailing and 
printing workload related to CBMS, (The requested spending authority should be applied to the 
IDS Mail Services Persona l Services and Operating Ex penses line items, the lOS Reprographics 
Operating Expenses line item, and the Document So lutions Group Personal Services and 
Operating line items, as refl ected on the attac hed Schedule 6, and below in the Ass umptions and 
Calculations ), 

The request includes a Budget Amendment that continues the same scope of work for FY 2006-
0 7, and seeks an additiona l S824,869 in cash funds exempt spending authority, (Again, the 
req uested spending authority should be applied to the ros Mail Services Personal Services and 
Operating Expenses line items, the IDS Reprographics Operating Expenses line item, and the 
Document Soluti ons Group Personal Serv ices and Operatin g line items, as re flected on the 
attached Schedu le 6 , and below in the Assumptions and Calcu lati ons), 

At thi s time, it is unknown if th e Department of Hu man Serv ices ' CBMS line item will require a 
correspondin g supp lemental appropri ation to cover these costs , The Department of tiuman 
Services wi ll complete its own request lo r any additional approp riations that department might 
require related to this issue. 

Problem or O pportunity Defi n ition 

Integrated Document Solutions (IDS) cxpects to mail well o\er four million letters and flats for 
the Colorado Benefits (CB\;1S} Program this year and nt::xL As indicated in the graph bclov.', 
mai lin gs have increased th is year. contributing to the need fllr a supplementa l appropriation, 
Rccall that at the time last year's supplemental reques t was submitted. the Depart ment was 
expecling mailillgs of o\' er two million letters and flat s, 

. I . 
I 

====--~~====--=-~~ 



Projected Monthly Volume of Letters and Flats Mailed 
(actual counts through September 2005) 

600,000 
500.000 
400,000 
300,000 • 
200,000 
100.000 : 

0 
~ ~ l[) l[) l{") l[) l[) If) <0 (!) (!) 

0 0 0 '2: 0 s: 0 0 0 0 0 

6. :> C: >- 6. :> C: "- >-
<J.) 0 <U <U <U ::l <J.) 0 ro <U <U 

(j) Z ...., ~ ~ 
-, 

(j) z -, ~ ~ 

(!) 

s: 
::l -, 

The Department 's Division of lnfomlation Techno logies (DolT) continues to subcontract with 
IDS for certain types of CBMS printing projects fo r which IDS is well-equipped. It appears that 
this type of work has leveled off. Thus, the port ion of the supplemental request related to 
printing projects for DoLT is IOll'er than the initial appropriation for FY 05-06. 

Monthly Number of IDF Impressions for DolT 
(Actual Data through September 2005) 

3,000,000 ] 

2,500,000 

/ 2,000,000 

1,500,000 I 
1,000,000 

500,000 L 
"<t ~ If) l[) l[) l[) l{") If) <D <0 
0 0 0 9 0 9 0 0 0 9 6. > C: ro >- :s 6. :::. c ro <J.) 0 ro ttl <J.) 0 ro 
(j) Z -, ~ ~ 

-, 
(f) z ...., ~ 

<D <D 
0 9 >- :s <U 
~ 

-, 

With regard to CBMS mailings, temporary staff have been hired to assist with these extra 
mai li ngs, boosting the personal services spendin g authority requirements. 

As was the case last year, COlTcspondence with ten or fewer inserts are mailed in a 6" x 9 1/2" 
enwlope. IDS operates machines that automatically insert documents into suc h letters. 
COlTespondence requiring cleven or more inserts must be assembled by hand and inserted into 9" 
x J 2" flats. In \io\emher, Integrated Document utions moved this work from its 
Dcm cr Operations unit to Document Solutions hasl'd III Puehlo . change 
In husiness practlcc was madc Cor sc \ cral reasons: 

• Hourly \\ages for temporary employees in Pueblo are considerably lower lh:l11 III the 
Dcmer-ll1etro area. 

• The Document Solutions Group uses a larger temporary workforce throughout the year 
than docs the Denver-based operation. The workspace in Pueblo is lllore accommodating 



for this type of \vork with a full-tim e supervisor charged with overseeing temporary staff. 
This results in a more productive, quality-oriented labor force. 

• Sending lhe work to the Pueblo unit remains the most cost-effective means of conducting 
business, even when the transportation costs of delivering the CBMS materials to and 
from Pueblo is accounted for. Preliminary estimates using the assumptions driving this 
req uest reveal that it wo uld cost the Denver unit approximatel y 9.9 cents on average to 
insert a nat parcel. [n DSG Pueblo, the costs are roughl y 7.6 cents per nat. 

Assumptions and Calculations 

Refer to Attachment A for detai led calculati ons . A brief summary of assumptions driving these 
calculations follows. 

Mailing Volumes 

• Generally, more recent months mailing volumes are assumed to be indicative of mailing 
volumes for the remainder of this year and into next. 

• Printing and mailing volumes spike when cost of living adjustments (COLA) notices are 
sent for various programs such as food stamps and Colorado's Old Age Pension (OAP) 
programs. Based on last year's experience, while actual mailings for these types of things 
could occur in December or January, for purposes of this request, they are factored into 
the projections for December 2005 based on word from CBMS staff at the Department of 
Human Services. 

u .S. Postal Service Rates 

• Public Law 108-1 8 requires the Postal Service to establish a $3.1 billion escrow fund. In 
general, postal rates are scheduled to increase an average of 5.4% on January 8, 2006 to 
comply with this law. (The U. S. Postal Service notes that its last rate increase took effect 
June 30, 2002.) Please refer to Attachment B-1 for fUI1h er deta ils. 

IDS Mail Services and Special Deliverv Charges 

• Each uni t with in the Division of Centra l Services, inc ludi ng the Integrated Document 
So lut ions. sets new bus iness rates each year. Th is supplemental request incorporates the 
FY 05-06 rates. Rates for FY 06-07 wi II not be established unti I the spring of 2006. 

• Refe r to Attac hment B for detailed sen ice charges, such as inserti ng. harcod ing. sort lllg 
by lip code, and postage applicatIOn mail services charges tor CB\<lS. A comparison is 
prO\ ided f(x Fr ' 04-05 and FY 05 -06 rates charged to C8MS 

• IDS prO\ ides specia l pick -Up and mail stop services fo r C B\1S pn nted materials, 
inc luding sen ices 011 Satu rdays. These arc a lso fo und in Attachment B. Again , this 
year's rates arc compared wi th last year's. 



• Beginning in November, inserting for flats \vill occur at the Document Solutions Group 
in Pueblo . The FY 05-06 charge for a regiona l round -trip delivery is S70. Note that a 
round -t rip mileage for this destination is l .. W miles. 

• A materials handling fcc of S I per box .. to cover loading and unloading costs, is charged 
in FY 05-06 for special deliveri es sLlc h as the trip to and from Pueblo. 

• Tn FY 03-04, mail service charges to DHS for \vork now included in the CBMS project 
totaled 523,9 13. The fo llowing tab le breaks this down by component. These costs are in 
IDF's base budget and are offsets to the request. 

Offset for Service Charges 
! Sorting by Zip Code 5 10,19 1 I 
i Delivery to Post Office $10,436 I 
i Self-Mailers 53286 I 
I Total Service Charoes $23,913 , 

Personal Services Assumptions for Temporarv Staff 

• Costs per hour for the temporary personnel assigned to the CBMS project at the 
Document Solutions Group in Pueblo for inserti ng CBMS documents into mailing flats 
by hand is assumed to be $ 10.50. T his assumption may be revised after initial hirings 
occur. 

$15.00 

$ 14.00 

$13.00 

$ 12.00 

$11 .00 

5 10.00 
"T v 
0 0 
0. ;!. 
QJ 0 
(f) z 

Temporary Labor Costs Per Hour 
for Manual Inserting 

(actual data through September) 

L() lf1 lf1 ~'1 L() L() «) 
0 C? 0 C? 0 0 0 
C ro >- :3 0. >- C 
C'J 

:2 '" -, Q) 0 ro -, :2 (f) z -, 

«) <.0 <.0 
C? C? 0 

ro ~ :3 
:2 

ro -, 
:2 

• It is presumed that on a\'Crage, temporary personnel at DSG will stu ff 175 !lars per hour. 
estimate change once actual prod uction statIs tI CS arc avaIlable for \ic)\cmbcr 

and December. 

. -4 . 

j 
j 

J 



Flat Inserts Per Hour 

200 

150 

0 
-q- -q- l{) l{) l[) l{) l{) l[) 
0 0 9 9 0 9 0 0 
6. ;!. c ro >- "S 6. ::-
(jJ 0 ro 

~ 
ro -, Q) 0 

(/) z -, ~ (/) z 

<D <D <D <D 
0 9 0 9 C: ro >- ~ ro ro -, ~ ~ --'- - ~ .~.-- ---_ .. - - -

Printing Assumptions for CBMS Work for DoIT 

• As noted in Attachment B, in FY 05 -06 IDS charges DolT Computer Serv ices $0.019 per 
impression. This rate is assumed to hold fo r FY 06-07 unti l further infonnation is 
avail ab le about FY 06-07's rates. The Division of Central Serv ices typ ica lly sets rates fo r 
the followi ng fisca l year in the spring of each year. 

• IDS has not printed any CBMS re lated materia ls in the past. Hence, un like the 
calcul at ions for the mai li ng charges, there is no offset to these printi ng charges. 

• At th is time, increased spending authority is requested for IDF on ly. The cost allocation 
methodology used by DolT for the Purchase of Services from the Computer Center 
(GGCC) a llows fo r an ann ual supplemental "true- up" to rea lign appropriations to 
agencies based on prior year uti li zation. As a result, any printi ng work bi lied to DHS by 
the DolT Com puter Center th is fiscal year that is in excess o f prior years volumes will be 
addressed by both the FY 2006-07 GGCC supp lemental true-up and the in itia l FY 2007-
08 Common Po licy (bo th o f which will be based on FY 2005-06 final utili zat ion.) 

Ava ilable Altern atives 
A lternative A -- Providillg the additional spending authorily, as requested ill the following table. 
allows IDF 10 cantil/lie to provide mailing and reprographic services for the CBMS Program in 
{/ lime/\' II/Ollll e r. 

Based on last year's supplemental req ues t, the FY 05-06 Long Bill appropriated S I ,950,628 for 
CBMS mailings and reprographics, As detailed in Attachment A, the current estimate of FY 05-
()() costs for this work is S2. 736.949. This results in an add it ional need of 5786,321 . The table 
helow recommends the spread, by line item , of thIs requ ested appropriation. ~otc that SInC C 

manual inserting of !lats \\'ill be assigned to the DSG Pucbio facility beginning in \io\'cmbcr, the 
IDS :'vta il Scr\'ices-Pcrsonal Ser\'iccs li ne item \\i ll be reduced O\'cr v,hat \\as origi nally 
appropriated in the FY 05-06 Long Bill. Sim ilarly, SlT1ce the number of impressions printed (or 
Do lT appears to ha\'e settled at a 100 ..... er Ic\'c l than ini tially projccted . a lowcr amount IS now 
req uested for the IDS Reprograph ic Sen'ices - Operating Ex penses line item. 

-:' -



Purpose I Long Bill Line Item 

!IDF Mail Services-- Personal Services i 
I Temporary Services Manual Flat Inserting 

l DF Mail Services-- Operating Expenses 
I 

Metered Postage ! 
I Service, Delivery and Storage Charges 

!IDF R~~rographic Services-- Operating Expenses , 
i Printing Charges to DolT I 

!IDF Document Solutions Group-- Personal Services 

I Temporary Services Manual Flat Inserting 

TOTAL 

FY 05-06 Long Bill 
Appropriation 

i I 

I FY 05-06 Supplemental I' 

i Reque~ I 
(Incremental Amount) 

$1 . 162 .09~ ($37.381 
i {$37 .381 i 

$6 .374 .64 71 $883 ,151 

I $735.45C 

$1 47,701 

$2 ,418 .054 ($115,079 

! ($115.079 

$2 . 346 . 84~ $29 ,964 

$29,964 

$12.301 ,6451 $760,655 

See Attachment C for detailed projections for FY 06-07. T he continuat ion "base" appropriation 
for CBMS work is presumed to be identical to the FY 05-06 appropriat ion of $1,950,628 , The 
table below recommends the spread, by line item, of the requested additional appropriation of 
$868,868 

! ,I ' FY 06-07 FY 06-07 Budget 
IContinuation Long Bill l Amendment Request 

,Purpose I Long Bill Line Item Appropriation (Incremental AmounU 

!IDF Mail Services-- Personal Services $1.188.363 ($60.396 

Temporary Services Manual Flat Inserting ($60 .396 

!IDF Mail Services-- Operating Expenses $6 ,374 ,647 $954 .882 

Metered Postage i $804,438 

Service. Delivery and Storage Charges $150 ,444 

IDF Reprographic Services-- Operating Expenses $2,418 .054 ($113.302 

Printing Charges to DolT ($1 13.302 

,IDF Document Solutions Group-- Personal Services $2 ,390,006 $43.684 

I Temporary Services Manual Flat Inserting $43 ,684 

rrOTAL $12,371 ,0701 $824,869 

Alt em ative B - Do not grallt the additional spending aUl/zoritv requested/or FY ::004-05 alld FY 
::005-06 Status Quo 

This altem ative 'would continue with cun'ent appropriated spending aut hority, and would not 
grant addi tional spending authority to facilitate completion o f CBM related \vork in FY 2005-
06 and FY 2006-07. Lnder this alternative. a substantial portion of mailings and print ing v,:ork 
associated WIth CB:V1S \\ ou ld be to be completed each appl fisc al 

Concerns or Uncertainties 

Projec tions arc based on histo rical ex perience. Uncertai nties surroundi ng future mall persist 
within the CBM program. As a result . the estimates contained in this request are prelimi nary. 
and arc subject [0 change. 

- 6-



Conclusion/ Recommendation 

The Department recommends Alternative A, which wo uld provide the addi tional spend ing 
authority necessary fo r the Integrated Document Solutions (fornlerly Factory) to complete the 
scope of mai ling and printing work associated wi th CBMS that is currently projected for FY 
2005-06 and FY 2006-07. Due to the hi gh prio rity and high profile nature of CBMS as a 
statewide issue, the only reasonable alternati ve is to provide DPA with the necessary spending 
authority to facilitate completion of the referenced work load in the applicab le fiscal years. 



$17,094 

Oct'()S 

$18,084 
$980 

Nov.()S 

$16,084 
S980 

5960 

Dec.()S 

$29,228 
$980 

$960 

ATTACHMENT A 

Jan.oS 

$18,084 
$980 

$1,300 

Feb.oS 

$18,084 

$9S0 

Mar.oS 

$18,084 
$980 

$960 

Apr.oS 

$18,084 
$980 

$960 

May'()6 

$18,084 
$980 

$960 

Jun.oS 

$18,084 
$980 

$960 

OFFSET 
for former 

($23,913) 

FY OS'()6 

NET FY 05.06 Net 

$427,868 $280,167 $147,701 

$337,332 ($115,079) 
$1,950,628 $760,655 

$ 30,646 



I ATTACHMENT B 
:Com arison of IDF Rates for Selected CBMS·Related Services 

FY 05 

$891 
$0018 

ATTACHMENT 8-1 
USPS First Class Mail (see USPS website) 

First Class Letters. Flats, etc. Current IDF 
Single Piece 

1s 
First Ounce $ 0.370 $ 0.390 $ 0.020 5.4% and 3-oz. Letters 

Additional oz. 
For fiats and 3-

Additional Ounces $ 0.230 $ 0.240 $ 0.010 4.3% oz. Letters 
Nonmachineable Surcharqe S 0.120 $ 0.130 $ 0.010 8.3% 
Qualified Business Reply Mail S 0.340 $ 0.358 S 0.018 5.3% 

Presorted 
Firs! Ounce S 0.352 $ 0.371 $ 0.019 5.4% 
Additional Ounces $ 0.225 $ 0.237 $ 0.012 5.3% 
Nonmachineable Surcharge $ 0.055 S 0.058 S 0.003 5.5% 
Heavy Piece Discount $ (0.041 $ (0.043) $ {OO02 4.9% 

Automation Letters 
Mixed MOC S 0.309 S 0.326 S 0.017 5.5% 
MOC S 0.301 $ 0.317 S 0.016 5.3% 
3-diqi! S 0.292 $ 0.308 $ 0.016 5.5% l-oz. Letters 
5-diqi! $ 0.278 $ 0.293 S 0.015 5.4% 
Carrier Route 

tHiti 
0.290 $ 0015 5.5°/0 

Additional Ounces 0.237 S 0.012 5.3% 2 oz. Letters 
Heavy Piece Discount (0.043) $ (0002 4.9% 

Automation Flats 
Mixed ADC S 0.341 $ 0.359 $ 0.018 5.3% 
AOC $ 0.333 S 0.351 $ 0.018 5.4% 
3·digil $ 0.0017 5.3% 
5-digit $ 0.302 $ 0.016 5.3% 

I Additional Ounces $ 0.2 0.012 ~ Heavy Piece Discount S (0.041 $ (0002) 
Cards 
Regular 

>JH '':oj'''' . '"e.G Cards $ ~~01Cj, ,:;" 
i Qualified Business Repiy Mail S 0 0011 I 5.5"/', 

''''''LH "".1 AchvmaU<JIl OO)i'.o Mixed FADC is 
.AADC 5 0'8715 1) 53J~ 

3-rj,0,1 5 o '83 S 05 
5-ehgl! S G '76 S 
Carner Roure 5 G i70 5 0179 -5 



ATTACHMENT C 

OFFSET FY Q6~7 

Dllc~6 Jan'()7 Feb'()7 Mar'()7 Apr'()7 May'()7 Jun'()7 for former NET FY 06'()7 Net 

164,884 

u 

$18,084 $18,084 $29,228 $18,084 $18,084 $18,084 $18,084 $18,084 $18,084 
$980 $980 $980 $980 $980 $980 $980 $980 $980 $980 

$960 $960 $960 $960 $1,300 $960 $960 $960 $960 $960 
($23,913) $430,611 $280,167 $150,444 

$0 $0 $60,396 ($60,396) 

$0 ~ 

$337,332 ($113,302) 
$1,950,628 $824,869 

23,032 


	scan0002.pdf
	DOC001
	DOC002
	DOC003
	DOC004
	DOC005
	DOC006
	DOC007
	DOC008
	DOC009
	DOC010
	DOC011
	DOC012
	DOC013
	DOC014
	DOC015
	DOC016
	DOC017
	DOC018
	DOC019
	DOC020
	DOC021
	DOC022
	DOC023
	DOC024
	DOC025
	DOC026
	DOC027
	DOC028
	DOC029
	DOC030

